N0.0202-03
1986-3

BEO11920PJA

AiE BB EBRERE

Automatic Lockstitch Welting Machine




CONTENTS

= x

MECHANISIM COMPILATION

HER

1. FRAME & COVER COMPONENTS .. i i e e e e e e e e i g|
A H 8 —HFR

2. FRAME COMPONENT S &ttt ettt e et e et e e e e e 3
FAREER

3. PEDAL & KNEE SWITCH COMPONENTS ..ottt e e e 5
BBIAA vTF - XA v FEEZ

4., CLANMP FOOT COMPONENTS {1} o\ttt ittt et e e e et e e e 7
RIFETRE (1) '

B, CLAMP FOOT COMPONENTS (2) . v o it e e s et e et e teieaannns a
KB (2) '

6. BAPID FEED COMPONENTS (1) v i e s e et s e te e v e i 11
HELEYBRIE (1) -

7. RAPID FEED COMPONENTS (2} ittt e e e ee e 13
BALRVE®R (2)

8. RAPID FEED & CORNER KNIFE COMPONENTS {1} et 15
FEELEY « O — A ZEE (1)

a. RAPID FEED & CORNER KNIFE COMPONENTS {2} ... ..o, 17
falx ) » a—+— X A% (2)

10. BINDER COMPONENTS (1) © it o e e e e e e e e e 19
A H—BE% (1) |

11. BINDER COMPONENTS (2] ottt iitt ettt 21
A e FBE (2

12, 8P B STACKER UNIT ottt et e e e e e e e e e 23
R Gy - EEE

13. SP-11:SLACKS STACKER UNIT o\ttt e e e e 25
AZwZ ARAY v H—EE

4. PNEUMATIC COMPONENTS oottt e e e 27
2R

ELECTRICITY COMPILATION

e

1. CONNECTOR CABLE COMPONENTS ... i, 29
I3 0 G4 — 7 ILEHR

2. OPERATION PANEL COMPONENTS ... .. . 30
HAF S 1L B

2. CONTROL BOX COMPONENTS . e e i 37
HI B R

4. SERVOMOTOR DRIVE COMPONENTS L. o e 31
Y—HKE—F — I 51—

B, MOTOR COMPONENT S e e e e e 31

T — % —BE



CONTENTS

= x

SEWING MACHINE COMPILATION

EQRPRIE =

1. FRAME & MISCELLANEQUS COVER COMPONENTS ..., 33
GHER - A 3EEAR

2. MAIN SHAFT & NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS ... ..o, 35
L& - ETHEERAMR

3. NEEDLE THREAD TRIMMER & CLIP COMPONENTS .. .o, 37
LAY - Bk H I BR

4. HOOK & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS  — ... oo, 39
717 - TEaBAE

5. FEED & CENTER KNIFE CYLINDER COMPONENTS ....... . Y 41
WY R X XY SR ,

6. CENTER KNIFE & BOBBIN THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS ........... 43
R TR SR ) R .

7. BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER UNIT ....... P e e e 44
NI b AN — e REHER

8. LUBRICATION & OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS ... .00, 45
5im - RIFEBGMR ‘ B

8. THREAD STAND UNIT ..ttt e e e e 47
ST EE ' '

TABLE OF EXCHANGING PARTS

TR A-ER

1. SEWING MACHINE COMPONENTS .. oot e e s 48
I BfE '

2. MECHANISM COMPONENTS ..ottt e i, 49
FEEEER '

3. WELT PATCH BASE PLATE COMPONENTS .o 50
EREREE

OPTIONAL PARTS

45 RiE A &R _

1. SA-6:STAND FORSTANDINGWORK ... ... . ] A 51
ITH{FERA 7 F

2. PARTS FOR SHIM SPECIFICATIONS .o oo 51
TI;F;RE:E DBCIQ

3. SA3:DARTS STRETCHER UNIT ... 51
= MNP E

4. SA4: FLAP UNITH) .................................... e 53
TSy FEE(])

5. SA-4: FLAP UN]T(Z) .......................... [P 55
TSy THEEE(2)

6. SA4r FLAPUNIT (3] . 57
75y TEE(S)

oo 8AG FLAP UNIT (41 o e e 59
TSy TEE(L) :

NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ..o 61

=2k)



MECHANISM COMPILATION
1. FRAME & COVER COMPONENTS
AR - 38—k

EER




6e8e3=114-000
Gga§1-wwé-ooo
WP=0320500~5¢
5M-3030401~5C
GeC2e=114-000

DISHMOUNTING NUT
MAGNET CATCH

WASHER 3,2X7.0%0,5
SCREW M3X0,5 L=g
COVER POSITIONING PIN

Ref. |Note Part Ng. o E C Amt.
No. | it a P Description T St % }f,fzﬂ'
af
1 G5002-119~000 TABLE D.01/84(7-7"0
11 G5002-119-000-2 [ TABLE AOD1/BEIT=" |1
2 SM=-1043001~5C SCREW MG4LX0,7 (=30 TSRO 1
3 G5021=-1146=-000 FLAT WASHER TIene R 1
4 G5Q058-116-000 ADJUSTING BOLT FI=piEe b
5 NH-4050007-5C HUT M5 CUNI2TUr M5X0.8 1432
& WP=0531000=5¢C HASHER M3 E39whe 0w B70 HE
7 65058~116=8n0 COLLAR n3- A
8 G5058.116.A00 ADJUSTING BOLT IuyFaned otk
g 65022-114=0C0 POSITIONING PIN TFE ALY
10 WP~03531000~5¢C HASHER M5 E3%vnt2 2Nt E0 MS
11 NH=g050001-5¢C NUT Mg DURZTYR MsX0,8 193
12 GSS39~116-000 MAGNET CATCH IovRUE FPUT
13 WP~0430800~5C WASHER 4 3X8X0.8 ESYY A3 INY YL M4
14 WS-0410002-XH SPEING WASHER Mé IEET R L YA
15 SM=g041402-TP SCREW M4XD,7 Lz=1g OUNIPIENE MAXO0 7 L=1g
14 SH=5082002~TP SCREW M8 L=20 CUAZPTH* B h
17 WS=0R20002=KH SPRING WASKER Mg e Rt My
WP=084140%-5C WASHER 8,4%X17,4%1,4 ES9vnr2  ZAYE?L Mg
G8214~119-000D FRAME SUPPDRT BAR [t i e
5502&—1ﬂ6~000 POSITIONING SLITTED-BOSS (FECAPTRAZR

FRARIVFLITIE
IVRRYLELYE MCIINN T
E3%ent2 I 330 M3
2z
PINSREAAES S

Py

5M=3030401-~5C SCFEW M3IX0,5 L=g ETEERD
-7 WS=0310002-KN SPRING WASHER 3,1Xg,9X0,7 AV RIS AR 3 1Xg 9X0,7 !
28 HK=002500¢=00 METAL CONNECLTOR APR125

INSTALLATIOK BASE
INSTALLATION BASE

D.09/83 1muTt

29 * G5001=119~00p~C
A,O9/BIIMyRLRnT

29-11 » G50091-119~000-0

s e o B Ll s o o S e e I  * ) L N L LT R R R PV W R RV R SN VI VN N S S N B N ol ST |

30 NM=£120001-5¢C HUT M12 oYn2TIE

31 WP-7302501=-5¢ WASHER 13X24X2,5 L3Nt 2 13X94%X7,5

32 GAS~111711C00 ADJUST BOLTY PUNEAL M b

33 G58L6~114-000 CASTER FrAs

34 WE-0810002-KNK SPRING WASHER 6,1X12,2X1.5 N2 B3 Hé 1
s SHM-b0610062-TP SCREW Mé L=10 DUNPTIRC L ME L=10 1
36 t G5006-119-000 COYER 1 At - 1

37 * G5005~119-000 COVER 2 D,07/83 hiv- 2

37-11» 65005-119-000~4 |COVER 2 A,07/83 00~ 2

38 GEB41-116-000 GROMMET g

3% G5004-119-~0040 COYER 3 Anr - 3

40 ¥ G5008-119-000 COVER S ALD4/8Z NNt - 5 §

41 v G5842=-116=A00 {FLAT HINGE A Q04783 |ESHY R F3on0 o ;

42 " SM=1041201-5¢ PSCREW ML L=12 . ALQ4/B3|T5T2D" MLX0,7 =12 i

43 * W5-0410008-KN SPRING WASHER M4 ALCL/BI AN RTmNY 2 KL

b4 " NMw&QL0001~5C NUT H4 ALQ4/830un2rUt MeX0.7 12

45 * G5007-119-000 COVER & 0,04/B3 NN~

46 = SH~3051201-5¢C SCREW MS5X0,8 Le12 D.04/83 {28040 } N
L7 i WE=0S510002-KN SPRING WASHER 5 ,1X8,5%X1,3 O,04/83 [nv2gvnvz §5,1X9,2%1.3 i -
48 qm WP-0531000-5C WASHER M3 DL,O04/83 37 N2 I 370 M5 -




2. FRAME COMPONENTS
FEBER

31.32.33
33-1-33-2.33-3

o/
LY \
v

St
C
. \\\ 4 ;':'J/

T
- L '
- L //,"w
- .- -
. e -
k\\ ~. L - .
S - o
i - Pt <
| e - Pt
<0 s e
e e
. T
T .- e
~ e
~ (R
~ T e -
o —
— S -
\:\7/ e
S



Ty

Ref. |Note Part No. o E. C. Amt.
No. |@i & & Description T R 5 £ }'{’e’q;
el
1 G5009=119~000 TOP CQVER FuApt - 1
? G5844=116=000 QUICK~COUPLING STAY DUFUEIF - 4
3 SH-1031551-5p SCPEW M3XD,5 L=15 15328 M3IX0,5 L=1% 8
4 5K-1351600=5C WODD SCREW D=3,5 Lx1§ M5E925% b3 .5 L=1g 8
5 65842~116=-000 FLAT HINGE EIAr5373-0r 0 2
é WP=0320501~5¢C WASHER 3,2X7X0,5 L3 x 3,257X0,5 b
7 MS~0310002=XN SPRING WASHER 3 ,1X5,9X0,7 AvaEYeneR T 1X5 9%0,7 &
8 HM«6030001-5C NUT M3 QunozTsE M3IX0.S 153 &
Q SH-3051201-5¢C SCREW MSX0,8 L=12 IhaEL &
10 5H~31052001-~-5¢C SCREW MS5Xx0,8 L=20 LS PENN 2
T4 66501-119=-000 STAND YoM nr 4329 1
12 SM-6054002~TP SCREW M5X0,8 L=40 OURPPTHe b 3
13 WS=0510002~KN SPRING WASHER 5,1X8,5Xx1.3 NPT} 5,18 21,3 3
14 SH-4040502-TP SCREW M4x0,7 L=g DURIPTRY Lk 1
1g GggQ2=119-000 BRACKET SRR pun eI S 1
14 SM=3051401-5¢ SCREW Mex0.8 Ll=14 FVENA 4
17 WS~0g10002=KN SPRING WASHER 5,7x8,¢X1,3 Nrayenri o5, 1%9 2x1,3 4
18 WP=0531000~5C WASHER Mg ES7*n" 3 2N 534 Mg 4
19 Gg503-171%~000 PLATE PARL VS S AR R84 1
20 65036-114-0C0 CLOTH RECEIVER R s 1
21 SH=104L0401-5C SCREW M&4X0,7 Lsg BIALY MLXO,7 L=g 4
27 Ge0Li~1%4=0A0 CLOTH RECEIVER FASTENER ASM, R/OTMSEY A 72 i
23 SHM-g0p1002-TP SCREW Mg L=10 Ounz7Imbr Mg L=10 3
24 G50384114-000 CLOTH RECEIVER ROD ASOTUSH - 1
25 * 55060”776“000 CLOYH RECEIVER ROD CLAMP D,O04/83|R/0I93m% = FRTNTe -
Tg=1|* Gg10-119-000 CLOTH RECEIVER ROD CLAMP FALOL/83IR/ T 5= paihtow 1
B SM=4051402-TP SCREW MgX0,8 Le14 OWRIPIRS b b 2
:7 W5-0c10002-kN SPRING WASHER o 1XB,gx1,3 N EYENYR: g 1% 2%1.3 2
28 WP-0531000=5C WASHER Mg ESYY N 2 JINCEATN Mg 2
29 G5023=-1146~000 POSITIONING BQOSS TERY AT R ?
30 SM=104608Q01-5C SCREW M4xD,7 LE§ A USnaiT HAX0,T7 L=8 2
34 QU1 65003-119-AAC SEWING TABLE ASM, 10,712MM D,07/83|fi~b1F7~0%0 A P2 -
32 $O0Z2E65003-119=84A0 SEVING TABLE ASHM, 14,1gMH 0,07/83 | 5=0s5~7" B 732 =
33 Q031 65003=115=CA0 SEWING TABLE ASM,  1H,Z20MM D,07/83 | m=tr5-2*f C 2% -
22-1 Q011 G5003~119-AA0-2 | SEWING TABLE ASH, 10,12ZMM A, 07/85(M-C<7-7"} A D= 7
I3.2| 002 Gg003-119=8A0=A I SEWING TABLE ASM, 14,1¢MM A, 07783 F=t15-2"% B 7Z 1
313-3003 G5003=1716=CA0~A JSEWING TABLE ASM, 1§,20MH ALD7/B3M=tA7=-2" ) C 232 bl
34 * SH=1042001-5C SCREW HLX0,7 L=20 D01 /841520 -
3¢ " GEP=02001000 SUB PLATE D.O1/BL w2 0oL~ B -
3. - WP=0430800=-5¢C WASHER 4, 3%8Y0,8 0D,01/84 )34 A2 2H°F2L M4 -
17 - NM= gL ONgT=5e WUT HE O, TT 784 0UnzT0r MEXO .7 1593
18 SM=b05550p=TP SCREW M53X0,8 L=55 OUnBSF TR bt 2
35 WS=0g10002=-%H SPRING WASHER 5,1%X8,5%1,3 BeRTenR R o 1X9 2x1,3 2
L0 NH=g050007-5¢C KUT Mg N QUneTUr MeX0,B 102 é
41 * 650901 6~600 INTERLINING CLAMP D,07/83 20 2L -
Ly=7 1 * Ge(20=17¢p-800-~4 INTERLINING CLAMP A D7/ R3jRLLv 2T 1
s SH-o0dTO0T-TP STREW HE L=10 OUnPFTA et MAED,F L=10 i
43 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASWER & {M“:v“nvz M4 1
[ G5019=-1"4~004 GUIDE PLATE ineAre -k 1
45 G50°19~114=800 CYLINDER BASE LLLNETL Dy -8 d 1
4 ¢, Gglt2-11¢-AK0 INTERLINING CLAMPING CYL, ASH, | NPL O 4
47 bJ=0320525-01 HOSE NI®PLE B i MR IV AN 2
g BY=0u00251-E8 TUEE HOSE, BLAZK i mEUILGL F1=7Y 00 0.2
3 GSA-01001G00 FLAT SPRING ; RPN 2 3
50 SM=1043001-50 SCREW M4Lx0,7 L=30 TEIL 2
51 G5612-1%4-040 INTERLINING CLAMPING CTYL, ASM, DAY - PE i
52 jPJ=3050400-01 TEE UNlaN F-iv Iy 1
Metn | For@.5, 10, 12 mm
G2 For 14, 18 mm
23 For 18, 20 mm




3. PEDAL & KNEE SWITCH COMPONENTS
ERLIZAvF - eHF A v FE




-

P

Rei. |Nule Part No, b ‘ E C }R’mt,
No. | iz 5 escription i b £q.
Lil @ LE A E o
1 G5050=116-000 SGUARE BOSS noge 2 P
2 SM=6060802-TP SCREW Mé& L=8g CUNOFIR* L Mg =B 3
3 SM-608617202=-TP SCREW Mé& L=42 QYNZPIA LE M4 Lw12 4
4 G5047-114-0A0 COLLAR ASM nE=- 92 4
3 SH-6064002~TP SCREW M& L=4q0 QUH27 IR L Mg L=q0 (2>
[ 650108*116"000 COIL SPRING AGN A F 1
7 G5ULS=TT6-0A0 BRACKET ASH, RuUa2R BT 22 1
B 65816-116~000 DRY BEARING peSAas Pl T (29
9 WP=0641601~5C WASHE®R E3%vnva SHe 2L Mé 2
10 WS=0g10002-KN SPRING WASHER ¢,1X12,2X1,5 NE2YETe 2 Mg 2
11 SM=6061402-TP SCHREW M& L=14 OUhPPTRYY M L=1b z
12 HA=0607000-00 MICROSWITCH 1r0A YT 1
13 WP-0,30800-5C WASHER ,.3¥8X%0,8 CIENT R NI My ¢
14 Ws=0410002-KN SPRING WASHER M4 He 2T nr 2 Mb 2
15 SM~-T042201=5C SCREW M4X0, v L=22 Ikary® ?
16 G5051-116-000 SWITCH CAM ETYFNL 1
17 SH-6041402-TP SCREW Mé& L=14 OYhoFPT2UY M6 L=14 Z
1B G5049-116-000 CAM SHAFT nLyTIE 1
19 G5046+-116~000C ARM 7t 1
20 G5G81~119=0A0 KNEE PRESS PLATE ASM, CYRPFTS P 1
21 SM=6051702-TP SCREW M3X0,8 L=12 0YnZPTat bt M5X0,8 Laqo - (1)
22 65077-114~A00 LMITING BOX COVER JEYR W UIZANS - 1
23 SM~3040£01=-5¢C SCREW M&XC,7 L=g /IR ?
24 WS~0410002~KN SPRING WASHER M4 B RYH AR MY 2
E WP-04,30B00=5C WASHER ,,3XgX0.8 ESe Ntz IN*I?R Mg 2
B G5095=-114=000 ANCHOR ntzxns B i
27 NM-&pb600p1~5C RUT Mé ounsTyE Mé jha 4
28 G5078~114=-000 SWITCH SPRING ATUFN R 1
29 G5075-114~A00 ANCHOR 2+ 37 L5W A RNy B 1
30 GE5088=1146-AA0 ANCHOR ARM ASM, N INFFP-L DT 1
k] SH-6051402=TP SCREW M3X0,.8 L=14 CYNZPTm b (1)
32 G50a7=116~A00 LIMITER INSTALLATICN ROD YIuh sy usms - 2
33 G506%9-116-A00 SHAFT Hiaols 1
34 G5854=116-000 DRY BEARING YN UE RR SR Pl o 2
35 SM=~8081402~TP SCREW MA L=14 bAAne i
36 MM-4060001-5C HUT M4 QUNZTYE Mé 133 1
37 G5065-116-A00 SWITCH BRUM ATYF R 5 1
38 SHM~8050802=TF SCPEW M3X0,8 L=8 Faziy M5X0,8 L=8 2
39 G5068~116-000 LIKITING DODG VRS RUD 5
40 $5-1061010-5F SCREW Z/32-56 L=10 15200 3/32-56 L=1¢Q 5
41 GSOR7-116~400 WASHER PLATE IePY55W YIWRPEAR i
42 HA=0007000-C0 MifROSWITCH PA400ATYF 5
43 65064-116~400 LIMITING BOX INREe YT A 1
&4 65072-116-000 RGLLER a0 gIu 1
ig G5073-114-000 ROLLER 0N o-3Lt 1
4 G5066~116-000 PEDAL LEVEE PupvILnt = 1
47 SM-g061202-7P SCREW Mé& 1=12 bAxue 1
48 WP-0641601-5C WASHER ESuw v a INRED M 1
49 WS~ 0610002 KN SPRING WASHER 6,1X12,2%1,5 [ Ede A 2 ME 7
50 SM-L0&P502~TF SCREW Me& L=25 QURZTTEY LE ME 1x25 1
51 B1214~038-000 PLUHGEF SPRING DeSoye e FRINR 1
? G5015-116=000 SPRING GUIDE IEEHEE S 1
' 65845-116-000 STEEL BALL 1-%1- 1
oA 65063-116-000 PEDAL BASE FUTYIne Gy Ao 1
55 I WP-0BL1600-5C WASKER R z
36 WS-0p20002~KN SPRING WASHER g e Rgene 2o Mg 2
57 SHM-9081403-5¢C SCREW ME L=14 QuURone b 2
58 RT=0400Z51-E8 TUBE HO3E, BLACK meyBLAY F1-7v 20 1.8
59 PY-3040452-01 ELBOW UNION D=4 II?y +
60 G5621-114=040 MECHANICAL VALVE ASM, FOZOMN LT 72 1
BT T [ ENM-F0aTE0TEE STREW Mg t=1g 3
&2 WE~-0pg10002 KN SPRING WASHER 4,1%12,2%1,5 ARRTNTE R My 3
&3 GS5R460~11,4-000 RUssER F0OO7T WA i
6 SMeg0AT00E-TP SCRFW MG 1=10 bhOMAXD, 7 LeT0 4
65 SM=9061203-SE SCREEW M L=12 Cunsme Lt Mé& 1L=12 z
k) WS-06p1710-KR SPRING WASHER 6,pX19.4%1,7 AR E LD FT S E 2
67 WP-0&710716~5E  [WASHER &.7X15%1 ESTY Rt A &L TETENY b
68 Bg125-280-00F PERAL ADJUSTING PLATE JI4F FEOCULCE 1
69 §HM-40BZ2002-TP SCREW M8 L=20 QUR2PTAY ?
70 WS~0R20D02~KN SERING WASHER Mg HE s MG 2
71 WP-(841400-5C WASHER £Itrar R 2
7e DB114-555=B0¢F PEDAL SHAFT BRACKET JI{5u 0 9v+3 2
73 DE113-555-B0C0  |[FEDAL BUSHING JIia Ivlua ) P
74 SH=9065503~5F SCREW M4 L=gg gnzme e Me L=gs i
79 HH~g60a0001-5C NUT Mg SURSTYE Mg 1331 2
76 SH-9043503-5P SCREW Mé L=35 UnIEILE MO Le3s !
77 B8151-771-000 PEDAL ZEPTaS A Aw .
7B B8152-771-000 PEDAL MAT ut i
e 88153~771~0C0 PERAL COKRNECTING ROD 1
80 PU=T0L0651-01 ELROW LUNION 4XFTH/8 HXPT1/8 1
81 CHLEZ 114000 TUBE HOSE, BLACK s 1,8
——




4, CLAMP FOOT COMPONENTS (1)
KIFEIEE (1)

Frevious Parts

j [af= e

41.42
4l-1-42-1



Ref. |Note Part No o o E. C. .ﬁmt‘
LR AR = escription e L £q.
No. {d il 2 & TR & v
1 SM-6054002-TP SCREW M5X(,8 L=40 OUR2FTR® kb 2
2 G5401-116~AA0 CLAMP FDOT (YLINDER ASH, 54297 373= Lysgs oz 1
3 PC~0151020-00 SPEED CONTROLLER AEY~-tr DurO-3 i3
4 65453-116-000 PT ELEOW PT Iim® 13
5 65464-116~000 TUBE KOSE. GREEN F1uTM Tz SN 1.4
& 65945~1996=L00 COLLAR N3 4
7 G57T14-174.A00 PRESSURE SPRING PULIING 3 1
B 65145~146=800 CYLINDER BRACKET FrAFNINIT0 LYLFINER Y 1
9 SHMwBOLOS0O2-TP SCREW M&X0.7 L=s bAzue HGXAQLT7 L=y E
10 SM-6063002-TP SCREW Me L=30 OUNZPIRT I+ 3
11 65433=116-A00 ECCENTRIC PIN IfCLE Y 1
12 G5143=116=4g9 SLIDING BLOCK ASLRYAGN 5
13 GS106=116-AAD ARM BRACKET ASM,., LEFT P=L2FS THITUE 2Ry 1
14 SH-6063002-TP SCREW M4 (=30 QYnRIFTIM* b+ {1
i SH-40420G2~1F SCREW H& L=20 OYRoFPIF W F HE&E =20 )
16 HE=0610002~KN SPRING WASHER, 6,1%12.2%1.5 M EYrArR Me 2
17 65111=114=A00 SCREW Fe42UT FelTW ASLRm R 1
18 665102~116-400 SUPPORT SHAFT LARE LB SRTARILY 1
19 G5142~416<AAD KOUSING ASH, FESANT ABUR LI DE 1
20 G5¢09=516-0AD COLLAR ASH, — IF-f15~ %% 1
R3] SH-B060602~1P STREW MBXG FAELY M6 =6 (&R
22 G5805=1146~000 THRUST WASHER A3ZROYLT 4
23 G5804-116-000 THRUST NEEDLE BEARING ASAE Z=bRACFULTe 2
24 65901-116-400 CLAMP FOOT BASE FE AT A 3
Z5 SH=8pbipp2-TP SCREW M6 L=1p FAZDY M6 L=1g 2
26 §H~40B87502~TP SCREW MB 1=25 OYR2FIM* Wk Z
27 WS~C820002=KN SPRING WASHER M8 N*25%N*3 M3 7
8 WP=-0841600~5C WASHER £S5 nt 2 2
79 SH=6061002~TP SCREW Mé& L=10 UYNPPIMALE ME 1210 2
30 WS-0610002=KH SPRING WASHER 6,1X12,2X1,5 T N*RYCAYR M6 2
31 G5103=116-A00 HMECHANICAL VALVE BASE ANZHLI LY pUDENTO i
3z G5420=1146=400 MECHANTCAL VALYE Anonknr ke 2
33 65411-114-000 HOSE NIPPLE M=AZWI &
34 BT-pbppdpp=EC TUBE HOSE, BLUE TuRLE-A F? 3,7
35 654901-119=000 CLAMP FOOT ARM, LEFT FE4TFIT~L BN Y 1
36 65+pB-119~0a0 WASHER LI Y 1
37 W5~0510002~KN SPRING WASHER 5,1XB.5%1.3 NTREEATE 5, 1X9,2X1, 3 2
B SH-AQ0SYPO2~TP SCREW MsX0,8 L=12 Ounorretilt Msxp,8 =12 2
39 |0011651,6-119=400 SLIDING SHAFT A TTTNIVLNPRL ASAbrovs g 1
40 pp2|6514é-119-8py SLIDING SHAFT B AT =l ASTICIND B \
41 |Op11E3121-119~A00 FOLDING PLATE, LEFT A 0,12/83[2U3z¢3 L3y A -
41=1|001165121-119~App=-A |[FOLDING PLATE, LEFT A A 12/B312Yz545 LAYy A 1
L2 (Op2laS121-149-8pp FOLDING PLATE, LEFT B D,12/83|FUZZ45 3%y (Uan?7E) -
67-1|Opd 1651242129 ~80p~~ |FOLDING PLATE, LEFT B A 12/8F (U453 £F*Y B 1
43 G5132=116=8pg FOLDING BRACKET FUITINHTYL 1
L4 WP-ph3pBgp=5C WASHER 4, 3XBXg,& £5Ut R 200 I M4 2
5 JW5=0,10002=KH SPRING WASHER Mg NERIT AR My 2
L6 SM=46041002-TP SCREW ML L=10Q OUNPPTAY LY MaXp,7 L=10 2
L7 SH=6031202-TP SCREW H3IXC,5 L=12 OUNZFTRY fik 2
W5 HM=6030001-5C NUT 43 5 o OYRIIYE MIXD,S5 143 2
.5 1001165 129-116~C0C FOLGING PLATE SPRING C TUZE4A CRN R C L
59 |QpTles12%-116=0gg FOLOING PLATE SPRING D FUZICS T*AC R D 1
5 4 iG5149-116-Cpg FOLDING CYLINDER BRACKET,LEFT PRUnIuuL S 2055 UR mge 4
<z ISM-2051402~TF SCREW MgXD.B L=14 IGUNTPIR Wt : 2
53 G5,02-116=AA0 WELT PAYTCH FOLDING CYL, ASM, Igyzz myouys 9= 1
23 PY-0551010-00 ELEMENT [TUigb suwgzuRey (1
55 PU-30,0657 =81 ELEDW UKTON &XFTT/R [IRTY 3270 &APTT/E ISR
56 SH-40,1202-TP SCREW MyXD,7 Le3? CYNoPIR L P
57 W5-0,10002=xH SPRING WASHER My B anv e My 3
5% WP-0430800=5C IWASHER 4, 1X8X0,8 E3%e 02 IRt F7IL M4 5
59  |O01{65131=116-C00 [FOLDING PLATE STOPPER, LEFT ! FUIIAF ARUNT - ESey 1
bn  [002i65131-146~0nn IFOLDING PLATE STOPPER, LEFT A 1 FUTIAF ARUNE - EFey 7
&1 65105-11%-ago HiNGE SCREY ] ST ;
42 65109-119-000 SLIDING METAL DLNPof AFTReTR 4
&3 NH-&pé0pp1-5C KUT M4 i GYAZTYr Mée 1L 1
b 1P5=0200102-XH SPRING PIN 2.0¥10 A7y Ir Ly 2.0%40 q
45 SH-6062002-TF SCREW M& L=20 (DURCPIETAY Mb L=20 1
64 WS-0610002-¥N SPPING WASHER 4,1¥12.2X%1.5 PR RTenY: Mg 1
7 |- G5105-119=000 CUAHP FOGT SUPPORT ARM, LEFT PR TP el tae -
6711+ G51G3~419=-000=4 |CLAMP FGCT SUPPORT ARK, LEFT AL neles LT S ] 1
&8 SH=t061602-TF SCREW M L=46 o
0[O0 [GRI3T-119-A00 FLAF BASE PLATE, LEFY A U,1278% T -
65-1]0p1|65137~11G~2gp~4 |GARMENT LUAMP PLATE, LEFT & A TP/B3|Z0v0 5u70 rEru oL P
o o022 |63137-11%=8a0 IFLAP 5ASE PLATE, LEFT B DL,12/B3[2509%Ac =2 =54 ryanayg) .
Ta=1}002 |G5157-11%~8gn=4 {GARMENT C(LAMP PLATE, LEFT B koi2/83|Z2*0 75u7° LR U B o
T g1iG6513L-11%~Ang GARMENT CLAMP PLATE A D,12/B3 229073200 CovU & Lo-
72 02 {G5135-119=0pp GARMENT CLAMP PLATE 8 DL42/83 22007307 SFY (yaDrIR) L.
7 SM-3p3p6p1=5C SCREW M3IXp.S L=é PhIrye 'i 4
7y WS=~0310002-KH SPRING WASHER 3,1X5,9X0,7 prEtena 3 1X5,9%0.7 i 1
75 HP-0320500-5¢ WASHER 1,2%7,0%0,5 3%y nra 3nd 870 M3 i
78 G5106~119=000 WELTING PATCK BASE, LEFT SIR/ AN =R £EAY Y
77|+ SH-1040601-5¢ SCREW MLX0,7 Led D,12/83 193320 MLxp,? L=6 .
T8 0TI |CE152-119=A00 RUBBER SCLE, LEFT A Tavgfs3uIiae A .
Note [JZa0 oDt L For @5 10,12, %4 mm .50 100 12, Hemf |
c02 ... For 16, 18, 20 mm o, 18, Z0mm
0% ... Seiective part SR B OR
iFiefer 1o the abie on page 49.) (48~ — v oF e TEET IO, i



5. CLAMP FOOQOT COM[E’ONENTS (2)
KIFTHR (2)

(6464
S S T\65-65- ]
N 5-65




I

Ref. [Note Part No. o E. C. Amt.
No. |dd = & Description w7 & £ }jfﬁ;{
1 SHM-4054002~TP SCREW M5X0,8 L=40 UvhoPtat it 2
2 654071-116-AAD CLAMP FDOT CYLINDER ASM, 54391 23790= Dun e o= 1
3 PC-03571020=00 SPEED CONTROLLER Ace kY A5F0-5 D]
4 G5453-116-000 PT ELROW PT Ilm* €13
5 G5460-116-000 TUBE HOSE, RED F1-7% &~z PA 1,4
& G5115-116-000 COLLAR n5- 1
7 65114~116=A00 PRESSUFE SPRING PULIINt 2 1
8 65115=116-B00 CYLINDER BRACKCT AUAATINII? VULBe I ST} 1
9 SM-B04CS0e-TP TCPEW M4X0,7 L=5 FAFLY MLX(.7 L=5 1
1¢ SM-4063002-TP SCREW M& L=30 DYRZT T kb 1
I G5133=116=A00 ECCENTRIC PIN Itutey 1
12 G5113~1146-400 SLIDING BLDCX ABTR AT 1
13 65106-116=BA0 ARM BRACKET ASM,, RIGHT P-43FT IH359N ZFs oz 1
14 SM_6063002.TP SCREW M6 L=3¢ OYNZPIm* (1)
1% SH=40¢2002=1P STREW Mg L=20 OUno?PIm* e Mg L=20 ]
16 WS-0410002-KN SPRIMG WASHER, ¢,1X12,2X1,5 NE 2R AT Mg 2
17 G5111-116~A00 SCREW BeAYI P-LTD RGA v AL 1
18 Gg80g=t14=000 THRUST WASHER ASAEOYLT 4
79 G5804-116~000 THRUST NEEDLE PEARING ASFAF I-RORARTLSO 2
20 G5102-119=000 CLAMP FOOT ARM, RIGHT FYAIYIP-f D0 1
21 G5112=176~AAD HOUSING ASH, FEALEHT RN P 0% p
22 65109~114-0DA0 COLLAR ASM, 1¥-15- 7% 1
23 SM_B060602-TP SCREW MBX6 RARLY M4 L=g (1
24 Gehoz—114-AAD WELT PATCH FOLDING CYL, ASM, FYIZ wyud 2% 1
G PI~3040651-01 ELBOW UNION &XPT1/8 - IRm* 2270 LYPT1/8 13
PX=05510710-00 ELEMENT Tpdyk FUYSZUIeg (1)
65119-11¢-000 FOLDING CYLINDER BRACKET,RIGHT FUIZLUyFe JeBTUR IRe 1
28 SH-6051402=TP SCREW MgX0,8 1=14 DUNZPIEY b 2
29 SM-6031202=TP SCREW M3%0,5 L=12 TURIFTme It 2
3¢ NM=6030001-5¢C NUT M3 OYRZEUE M3IR0,5 133 2
31 $01165129~-116~C00 FOLDING PLATE SPRING € FYDITR LEpTR C 3
32 02 165129=116-000 FOLDING PLATE SPRING D TYIIAZ LENPR D 3
LS SH=4041002-TP SCPEW M4 L=10 QUROPTIR" Wb MLXD,7 L=10 2
34 MS=04L10002~KN SPRING WASHER M4 Hragsne 2 ML 2
35 WP-0430800~SC WASHER 4 ,3X8X0.8 £33 ez IRt A7 ML P
36 G5137=11¢=B00 FOLDING BRACKET YT 55 1
37 Sk=g051202-TP SCREW MgX0,8 L=12 GYNoPIm" it MgX0,8 L=12 Z
38 W3-0e10002=KH SPRING WASHER ¢ 1X8, cX1.3 Hr37ene 2 e 1% %13 2
G65108=119=0C0 WASHER QUL A 1
A0 1001 |63146-119-400 SLICING SHAFT A FTERGIULNFRL RSCbeun g g d
A1 1002 |651446-116-BC0 SLIDING SHAFT B THILL Foi RSTHeEng g 1
42 {01 [65130~114-C00 FOLDING PLATE STOPPER, RIGHT AUDTAT ARUNS - TEw 4
43 1002 |6E130-11¢~D0D FOLBING PLATE STOPPER, RIGHT A IDTAF ARUNE - ZEw g 1
44 SM=404L1202-TP SCREW MLY(0,7 L=12 A OUAZFIE Lt 1
45 WS-0410C02-KN SPPING WASHER M4 IREV RN g
46 WP-0430800-5C WASHER &4 ,3%8%0,8 E30rmt 2 AN EIE ML 4
47 SH=g0g2002-7P STREW Mg L=20 DUAZPIAT L Mg L=70 .
48 WS=0g10002-KN SPRING WASHER 4,1X12,2X17 4 e e R Mg 3
49 HM=-4040001-5¢C HUT Mg GUNoTUE Mgy 132 1
50 P5=-0200102~-%H SPRING PIN 2,0%10 AFEYLTE Yy Z.0x%10 :
B G5105-T1¢-TUT SLToIHE METAL LN Pl AGTE AT T
=7 G5105-119-090 HIMNGE TLREW ATARr 3eayn i
SH-gO0gT602=7P STREW Mg L=ty QUR2FIRY i 2
- 65104=-119-000 CLAMP FOOT SUPPORT ARM, RIGHT D,12/83 1% s2%T buysp-f Tie -
Su=11= G51064-110=-000-4 |CLAMO FOOT SUPPORT ARM, RIGHT ALVT2/83 13351 L F-L ZEw 1
55 £5107-1"9=-000 WELTING PATCH BASE, RIGHT FIR N -R T 1
N SHM=3030407-5C  [SCREW H3X0, 5 T=g | EFRERE S
57 WS=N310002-1N ISPRING WASHER 3 1X5,9X0,7 § Bt ne2 3 155 9RO, 7 1
53 WP=0320500-5C IWASHER 3 2%7 0X0,¢ i E3TY N2 300 ETh M3 5
56 |003165135-179-400 (GARMENT (CLAMP PLATE, RIGHT A o BRI E IR LEETE EAEL TN -
40 |004 [65135-129-800 IGARMENT CLAMP PLATE, RIGHT B ) IONOSILIY IEN (¥ CU30RY -
<% FO01 165134-119-400 SGAPMENT CLAMP PLATE A 2, z jaScRRTIY -
&2 U7 i651535-119-000 WGAPMENT CLAMP PLATE B ) B IEC L U=ETITE) -
53 |[O05 iGS120-119-C00 IFGLDING PLATE, RIGHT o L
&4 D01 Gt Re-1TS-A00 IFOLDING PLATE, RIGHT A D 7 (UanE7 )
Gh=T100T 165120-179-400-4 I[FOLDING PLATE, RIGHT A A el A
65 [OUZ Gg1Z20-3719-B0D IWELT PATCH FOLLING PLATE io 11 3 (YanE7R) -
45-1]002 65120=3"6-800~A IFOLDING PLATE, RIGHT B A Yy 5 5 -
64 |01 [65138~119-AG0 [FLAP BASE PLATE, RIGHT A ¢, 1 JoUTe AR —A LEe (AR HTES -
o= 1 1O0T 651351194004 [GARMENT CLAMP PLATE, RIGHT & A,12/83|ZnvD 75L7° EFr & ’
&7 002 [65138-119-800 [FLaP BASE PLATE, RIGHT B GL12/7E3 730 0e e =2 ZE(UADATR) -
67=1 002 [65138~119-B00-A |GARMENT CLAMP PLATE, RIGHT B A,12/83 12000 2357 Ixv g i
6B v 5H-10L04015C ISCREW Mex0,7 L=g G.12/B3[75329% MLx0,7 L=g -
69 {00 lGg152=119-800 IRUBBER SOLE, RIGHT @ IZY093LT 3'L B g
Mote (TZE20 Far 8.5, 10,12, 14 mm G5,
CFor 16,18, 20 mm 16.
For varied double welt 9.5, 10, 12, 14 mm R
For varied doubie welt 16, 18, 20 mm IRER
For varied doubie welt 9.5, 10 ~ 20 mm iR
. Salective pant IR E
{Fiefer 1o the table on page 49.) 19




6. RAPID FEED COMPONENTS (1)
R BR (1)

& G2 [/g

E 4 2—®

4
3#’“@3/ S
L <y
\._H@_SL\,\ g
! i




Ref, |Note ]:,a” No. o E C Amt. ]
No. jsid kA i3 Description T = = 2 I‘{he‘cj:.
“f !
1 SM-6063002-TP SCREW M& L=3p ounNZPIaY b+ ]
i W5=04610002=KH SPRING WASHER &,1X12,2X1.5 BEITSAY I MK 2
3 Up-Gal“LéOO'SC WASHER cIftvhna 2
4 65207~119=000 FRAME FASTENER A DubUVIe A 2
5 SM=60g2002-TP SCREW Mg L=20 DUNEPTE b 4
[ 65203~-119~0C0 SERVOMOTOR BASE Yuifr E=HG0 o1 1
7 SM~R061202~TP SCREW Mé& L=z12 YEPL 1
8 65210=-119=-0C0 TIMING PULLEY BAZ00 00 =y 4
9 SM=£050602~TP SCREW M5 L=4 ARy M5X0,8 L=é 2
10 65221~1%19=000 TIMING BELT LS A M 1
11 G5802-114-000 DISMOUNTING WASHER FEARAIIIT O e hwn 1
12 GS5801-114~-000 DISMOUNTING NUT FHARTILTF Y Tk 1
13 SH-608250¢-TP STUREW ME L=¢2%S QUR2F TR bt 1
14 WS=0820002=~KN SPRING WASHER M8 NP E9enr 3 MEB 1
15 G5205-119-000 GUIDE RAIL Nty L=l 1
16 65209~-119-000C TIMING PULLEY BAZ PGP -y 1
7 GS211~146-000 COLLAR, b=20 hs5=- 1
18 G58p9=116-000 ANGULAR CONTACT BALL BEARING Pk 13 F7ue00% 2
19 G5210-116-000 BEARING CAP AYFUDTY FpTe 1
20 WS~0510002~KN SPRING WASHER 5,1Xxg,5x1,3 NAYNNeR 5 1xg 2X1,3 2
21 SM-g0571402=TP SCREW M5X0 g L=14 QUNGFPTA* Lt 2
22 HM=0001460-00 SERVOMOTOR DC Y=mrL=h 1
23 SMug052002-7P SCREW M5 L=20 DUNIPIMLE MSX0,g Le20 A
24 WS=0510002=KN SPRING WASHER 5 1Xg 5%1.3 n2gv Atz 5 1xe,2%1.3 &
< WP=0531000=5C WASHER M5 C3YN R QN I9R MO &
65222-119~000 SERVOMOTOR BRACKET =T T-57 2¥3759 1
[ e7? WE=0410002~KN SPRING WASHER M4 AR RPN M4 IA
28 SH=6041502=TP SCREy M&xD,? L=15 FRgLRAry paaye 4
29 6G5803-114=000 KEY e 1
30 SM-6052002~TP SCREW NS5 L=2Q OYATFIm* bk MSX0,8 L=20 3
31 SH=g054007~TPF SCREW HMEX0.8 (=40 QUAZF TR Lk ?
32 HM-5050007-5C NUT M5 OYn2rJh MSX0,8 1vz2 1
33 G5229-116~A00 FEED PLATE T - 1
34 GoBRS-114=000 STOP RING D O0Y/BI|P33- ARUIe Yo -
35 G5835~416-000 FELT SEAL EMI- JIhra-) 2
16 GHB10-116~000 SLIDE BEARING AST Ry AP0 2
37 * G5217-176-0G0 DISTANCE PIESE b,07/83 57 1A% -7 -
371 ¢ G5217-1%6~000~4 [DISTANCE PIESE A 07783 FeAqauaLe -2 1
38 * G5216-114-400 SLIDE [ASE 0.07/83] 254k 7=2 -
I8-1] « G5216-116-400-A {SLIDE CASE ALO7 /782 avSqrnb-2 5
19 SM=8061202~-TF SCREW Mé L=12 FAzae
40 65848-116-000 NYLON CLIP b isNF VAl
41 SM=6040R02~TPR SCREW MAXD,7 L=g TURIFIRNLE M4XO0, 7 L=g
42 GS5821=-1416-0C0 CAM FOLLOWER NLIF0P~ A
43 65206-919~000 BALL SCREW RN
[ G5228-1"4~400 RCTATING STOPPER PIN TOURY AL :
45 SMatpdiopt~5C SCREW M&xX0,7 L=1g B5IFLY MLXT .7 LalD Z
44 65220~116-000 PLATE a5Aa 1
L7 G5211-115-400 SPACER & TAADENNT AN AT A i
47 - G5211-419-800 SPACER 8 TELIFYVT ANT -t B 5
48 G5219-1+9%-000 POSITIONER FUTUSIEAT B
’ WP-0430800-5C WASHER & ,3X8X0,8 EHMe xRN AL MY 2
WS=0410002=KHN SPRING WASHER M PeEe o 3 oMy 2
S SM-g040802-TP SCPEW M4x0,7 L=j CURZPTIT L MLXG, 7 =g 2
52 65215-119-000 INSTALLING PLATE TEAF RYSTERS LR -
51 SH-40512072-T#8 SCREW M5X0,8 L=12 CURIPIE b MSXD,8 Lx1p ;
54 WE-05310002~xN SPRING WASHER 5,1X§,5%1,3 AR R L A I I S Z
55 GSRZ22-11&-000 ECCENTRIC CAM FOLLOWER NULUINLITCE - H
54 WP-1302501-5¢C WASHER 13X24%2.5 E3Un 2 13X24X2.5 :
57 {WS-1220002-KH ISPRING WASHER ANE AR :
58 [RM=6120001-5C  TRUT M1g SPEPEYE 4

T Betective part




7. RAPID FEED COMPONENTS (2)
B BIR (2)




Ref. [Note Part No. E. C A ML,
No. |d&i & & Description zfﬁﬁi = £ }fcq.
Yo
1 G5201~11%9-000 SUB RAIL PARVESY A
2 SM=4061002-TP SCREW M& Le1g DUATPIH b Mg L=10 4
X WS=0610002=-KN SPRING WASHER 6,1%12,2X1.5 NN 28 e 2 Mg 4
[ * G5218-119-000 SWITCH INSTALLING PLATE C ALQ4/BT | *utURIYF FUy13 ¢ Z
5 SM-9051203-58¢C SCREW MSX0.8 Lc=12 DYNZ e Lk 4
& WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER 5,1X8,5%1.3 NEAYSNe R 5 1%9 211,% A
7 WP-0531000-5C WATHER M5 £37%pva 2w IV MS A
8 66505-119=0A0 FRONT SWITCH ASM, IINnL ALUF DE 1
g GH504-119~0A0 SPEED DECREASING SWITCH ASH, TIND Twuvs 2qus oz 1
70 646506=-119-0A0 REAR SWITCH ASM, unny ATUF 2= 1
1M SHM=3031401-5¢C SCREW MIX0,5 L=14 o 6
12 W5=035000p-KN SPRING WASHER 3.]X5.9X0.? NPRTeNr2 3,4%X5.9%0,7 5
i3 WP=-0320507=5C WASHER 3. ZXFX0,5 E3tenez 3.2X7X0,5 )
14 65219-1146=~400 SHAFT CLAMPING BASE Y PATARS 1
15 SH=6051602=-TF SCREW M5X0,8 L=16 OURSPIR* R M5XD,8 (mié 5
16 65223=114~400 PIN cey 1
17 65212-119-0C0 CORNER KNIFE FEED SHAFT IALUN" Y TS - 1
1g - G5214=-119-000 RUBBER CUSHION A,OA/ES LAIRT R LA 1
1% * G5ZT3-TT9-000 SPRING ANUHGR COLLAR C,04/83Tvansns- -
19«1 + G5213-199-000-A& [ SPRING ANCHOR COLLAR A.04 /B3| Nv 2Ry h3- 1
20 SM=-6062002-TP SCREW M6 L=pp OURZPTIEYILE Mg L=20 1
21 SM=-4052002-TP SCREW M5 L=20 QUNIFPIHR* UL M5X0,8 L=20 1
2z HM=g0c0001~5C NUT Mg OUhz2z9k MEX0,8 1%1 1
23 G5224~116-AAD LOCKING BLOCK ASM, guezenY? DE 1
24 G5847-116-850 DRY METAL - FeSTARE 27
) SM-B8061402-TP SCREW M& L=14 Fazus 1
G5235~114-A00 SHAFT HELD CYLINDER BASE IF =y 3n3v s 1
27 SH~6061402~TP SCREW Mé& L=14 OUnertaiy He L=14 2
28 W3-0g/10002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.,1892.2%1.% NN RIE YR Mg 2
29 G5404-11¢~0A0 SHAFT HELD CYLINDER ASHM, S*P3713- BUAr -~ 02 1
30 PJ=3010651-03 HALF UNTON ¢XPT1/8 N=73Z%y 1
31 G5L40-114-000 TUBE HOSE., RED FI1=2%X=-2 FH 1
32 65234-114-000C STOPPER AEne - 1
33 65216-149-000 SCREW STUD ALY - 1
34 NM-50B0001-5¢C HUT MBX1,2°% QunZTYE M8 142 3
ig GER34-114-0C0 KNDB Iu7®5/0 1




21.22.23.24-25-26

s O—F— X ZAME (1)

BELEY

8, RAPID FEED & CORNER KNIFE COMPONENTS (1)




o For 16 mm
G ... For 18 mm

T For 20 mmn

Ref. |Note Part No. ‘ E. C. Amt.
No. |¢ae ia # Description Y & z i“q
el
1 G5204-119~000 STRAIGHT SHAFT YIPLP2H 1
z GS5218-114-AAD SLIDE BASE ASM, AJTPr AR A D2 1
3 G5817-1146-000 DRY BEARING FROSOAYPULIY T 2y
4 SH=85061202=TF SCREW M& L=12 bAale 4
5 G5835-116~000 FELT SEAL LM3~ JINkY=R 2
& G5821-114=-000 CAM FOLLOWER RL7AGP- A 1
7 SM-~-B050802~TP SCREW HMSX0,8 Leg FAzLY HSXD,B L=g 1
B _ G5808~116=-000 RADIAL BALL BEARING SUPTPARY = ATFY- 0 g 2
9 G523p-116"000 ECCENTRIC PIN I*eote 1
10 * G5245~1174~000 ADJUSTING CLAMP D,OT7/BI|Puvrabntoe -
10=11 % 652&5—116—000-A ADJUSTING CLAMP A D778 [Purpabnroe 1
11 o SH-1041201-5C SCREW HL4 Lz=12 0,07/83 75030 M4XD,7 L=12 -
11«1 | = SH-&040802-TP SCREW M&X0,7 L=g8 ALV /83 0YnRoY TR Lt M4X0,7 L=8 2
12 SH=~g0a3002-TF SCREW Mg L=30 QYUNZPTIR* Ik 1
13 NM-406000%~5C NUT Mg Ounzriyr Me 1u2 4
14 PS=020010o-XH SPRING PIN 7 ,pX10 AZeyuarpey 2,0%10 1
15 SH-80?3502-TP SCREW Mg L=35 DYNZPIR* Bk 2
14 Ws=0gT0002~KN SPRING WASHER ¢,1X12,2X1,5 Ne Y nez Mg Z
17 WP=0g41401=5C WASHER E59*nm 3 INTETL Mg 2
18 Q01| 65243~119=040 SPLIT COLLAR ASH, D,01/84 |0uns= 2= -
i) - WE=03TUTUZ-}W SPRYNE WASFER 3, 7%&, X0, 7 D.OT/g IR aT s ¥ 3 1YE.9%0,7 =
20 * SM=-4032502-TP SCREW MIX0,5 Le25 D.01/84 |DYNIPTR 11 -
21 ooz G524 4=174~AK0 KNIFE HOLDER ASM, 10MM . AAWNAEr - 102y 72 1
22 Q03 Gr2hg=114~BAD KNIFE HOGLDER ASM, 12MM AAMWRr = 1258y &= H
23 $O4I 65225119400 KNIFE HOLDER ASM, T4MM AAWEREY JE T4 1
A Q05| 65225-119=-BA0 KNIFE HOLDER ASM, 1¢HH _ AXBLEY DI 1g 1
OUg| 65225-TT9-TAT KNTFE HOLOER R3HM, TgHH AARRET IR T
o071 65225-116~DAD KNIFE HOLDER ASH, ZOMM AZKLEY 72 20 1
L7 G5830~114-000 SPRING PIN AARE A ~ge (1)
28 58=61114610-5pP SCPEW 11/64~4D =16 E5%uY 11/7646-40 L2146 i
29 G5252-114-400 CORNER KNIFE 1 J=-F=-42 1 1
30 G5253-116~A00 CORNER KNIFE 2 Jet=d2 2 k|
21 55-5060410=5P SCREW 3/372-5¢ L=3,5 F3AzLs 37056 L=TL 8 2
3z 65243-116.000 LIFTING ROD B8 =3 B b 1
33 SM-£041502=-TP SCREW H&X0,7 L=elg Feobdary kizbe 2
34 65247-174~0A0-4 |CORNER KNIFE SHAFT BASE ASH, TREwYNTA% U8 4 Dz 1
38 65247-116~000 BUSHING AAR A =T L3 (2
34 6g262-116-000-2 [SLIDE PLATE Ya-pr=q3 1
37 Gy264=114-000 ROD BOSS OYke7* 3 9
LY SH-~B082002~TP SCREW HME L=?20 Fazie ME =20 1
39 G5209~114=-000 CYLINDER INSTALLATIGN PIN SULBY PDurER D 3
40 GEE26-114-000 STOP RING ARUDO LT 4
41 G540g~11¢~AAD KNIFE PETURNING CYLINDER ASH, D=F-4A FTRrLuynse o3 1
L2 G5224~1"1¢=000 LYLINDER EDGE B HUW AR HL q
43 SM=4062502-TF SCREM M4 L=2g DURSPIR AL Mg L=Zk 2
44 WS=0630002-KN SPRING WASHER 4,1X12,2X7,5 BrREY AN E Mg 2
45 65272~174~-000-Aa |BRIVING PLATE EARLEVE i
Ly Pi=3040451=-01 ELeOW UNION 4xPT1/8 LHA*2IF gXPT1/8 1
&7 Gghg2=11-000 TUBE HOSE, BLACK FA=T¢ T2 IO gl
L PJ=3050641-02 POUBLE~ENDED TEE UKNIQN Yoo F Fo3v]-ds w
49 Gg5231=114-000 SPRING CRTRALY 2 E
50 GE241~1746-000 SPRING ANCHOR ne 2y [
1 HH=6060001=5¢C KUT Mg CYRZTIL Mg 12 2
WS=061000p=KY SPRING WASHER 6,7%1p,221,5 IR RN LRV 3
WP~0861401-5C WASHER 599 ns2 IntE7L Hg 1
Note [[ZE31 201 ... For 14,16, 18, 20 mm 14, 160 18, 20mn /5
.... For 8.5, 10 mm S.50 10mmE
..... For 12 mm Teme B
..... Far 14 mm 1dmm R




s O—F— X XREAE (2)

R Y

9. RAPID FEED & CORNER KNIFE COMPONENTS (2)




Ref. {Note Part No. o E. C. Amt.
No. litie ca & Description A o 2 }'{Je‘q'.
<
- 65252~116=-A00 CORNER KNIFE 1 A=F=42 % 1
2 65253-116~A00 COPNER KNIFE 2 J=7=42 2 1
3 S5~5060410-5P SCREW 3/32-56 L=3,5 FIARDY 3/3Z2-56 =35 2
4 §$5-46111610=~5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=16 ESADY 11/64-40 L=16 1
5 O01{65246-116-AA0 KNIFE HOLDER ASM, 10MM AZNZ* - 10Iy 23 1
b |C02]65246-116-BAD KNIFE HOLDER ASHM, 12MH AARNRT - 12EZY OF 4
7 Gp3{65225~149~AAg KNIFE HOLDER AGSHM, 14MK AERERAY TI 14 P
8 OGL|65225~119~BAD KNIFE HOLDER ASH, 1gMM A2mRIT 7T 14 1
9 $0s5|G5225=119-CA0 KNIFE HOLDER ASH, 18MM AAMLST 7 18 1
10 O0g}65225=119~DA0 KNIFE HOLDER ASM, Z20MM AARLFY 7Z Z0 1
11 Gg830~114-000 SPRING PIN XARREr =LYy {1
12 G5243-114-000 LIfFTING ROB DI=2=04k 1
13 SM~80B2002-TP SCREW M8 L=20 PAZUY MB L=20 1
14 65244-11¢-000 ROD BOSS QU R &Y A 1
15 G5242=114-000~4 [SLIDE PLATE DI-pe 18 1
16 65240-116=0A0~A [CORNER KNIFE SHAFT BASE ASN, AFAIINT AR L 28 DT 1
17 65247=116~000 BUSHING ARSI =20 902 (2
18 SM-6041502-TF SCREW M&LX0_ 7 is1k Fhubvaey pJRLe z
19 65807-116-000 RADIAL BALL BEARING SURFILRE = ARFUL T A 1
20 65207~119~000 FRAME FASTENER A DURYUTE A 1
21 SH=403002-TP SCREW Mg L=30 QURIPTHE* It P4
22 WS=0g10002~KN SPRING WASHER ¢,1X12.2X1,g Be2ONANI Mg 2
23 WP-0B41400-5C WASHER E3%enea 2
24 SM~4082002=~TP SCREW M8 L=2¢ QUNIPIR Lk 4
25 65208-119=-000 FRAME FASTENER B D7 kyUTTr B 1
’ 6c223-116-000 POSITIONING PIN B ~ {5%3Les B 2
G§202-119-000 BEARING STAND A LLELE 1
. SMm=BO&I202-TP SCHREW Hg L=12 FRane 3
9 RC=3700002=-KP RETAINING RING 37 Cnrarin 1
30 SM=40£3602=TF SCREW Mg L=3c OUAZPIm* Iy b 2
31 WS-0610002=KN SPRING WASHER ¢,1X12,2x1,g IEELESCERET? 2
32 WP=04h1401-5C WASHER LSRR R INTEDL Mg 2
33 P§-0200%02~KHK SPRING PIN 2,0%10 b LT L L 2.,0x10 1
34 NH=¢040001=5C NUT Mg OUNZTYE Mg 12 1
3s WS=-0820002-KN SPRING WASHER MB WY ZYeNR2 M 1
36 SM~a0B82c02-TP SCREW MB LsZc OYNZPIN® bk 1
YN SHe10412071-3¢C STHEW Hé t=1¢ D,07/83[75325° KLX0,7 L=i12 -
I7-1] SM=4040B02-TF SCREW MAXD,7 L=8 ALO7/78310n2PTIa kL M4X0D,7 L=8 z
38 * Gg245-114-000 ADJUSTING CLAMP D,07/83 [PU¥naAbhTO. -
381 « G5245-114~000=4 [ADJUSTING CLAMP A DT/B3 | PUCTALRTS 3
39 SH=4063002-TP SCREW Mg L=30 QUnIFTEY Ik 1
40 6523:-114~000 KNIFE LIFTING GUIDE ARLT=D=N% L b 1
4 SM=gUg1002~TP SCREW Mg L=30 QURZPIRTRE Mg L=10 T
42 | 65277-119~000 AUXILIARY SHAFT VPRI 1
43 G5235-11¢-000 CYLINGER INSTALLATION BASE - el A 1
b4 WE-0410002-KN SPRING HWASHER ¢,1%12,2x7 5 IEE-L LR 13- 2
45 SHM=¢042002=TP ISCREW Mg L=20 QUASPIR" Lk Mg L=20 2
4g 6224-119-000 [SWITCH HOLBDER ¢ Eo ALY RUYTAFOY 1
47 PA-3004501=40 KMIFE LIFTING CYLINDER ASM. IPQYLAY LF171 7% f
“g PJ-5040g51-01 ELBOW UNION gXPT1/§ LT 22T 4XPT1/8 Z
49 Ggigs=7116-000 TUBE HMOSE, YELLOW F1-70m-2 % 0,9
50 G4s0T7=119-0A0 CONTACTLESS SWITCH ASH, A Tty AU A TE 1
B 65464=1167000 TUBE HOSE, GREEN £0-wmad The 0.8
07 |65242-114=000 KNIFE SHAFT BASE STOPPER AL OT/BL[ARDY AT AMUNS - 1
IODT{SMm041002-TP SCREW Mg L=10 AL OT/8LI0UAZPTR G Mg L=10 2
For 9.5, 10 mm 8.5, 10mmE
For 12 mm 1 2me B
For 14 mm 1 dmm BB
04 ... For 16 mm 16mm F
<0 CFor 18 mm 1 §me
205 For 20 mm i
GU7 L For 14,16, 18, 20 mim i¢




10. BINDER COMPONENTS (1)
S vy —BfE (1)




- 20 —

Ref. [Note Part No. o E C Amt.

No, | & & Description LEER nﬂn 2 }g::i
1 * G5301-119=-000 BINDER RRACKET U,O07/B3t > fusy Jv55uUk -
1-1 ] = G5301-119-0006~A | BINDER BRACKET ALC2/83 | nrqus De5nup 1
? $5=461114610=5P SCREW 11/64~40 L=tb E5aus 11764=40 (=14 3
3 65302~-119=-000 COVER nnv - 1
4 SM=3046046071-5C SCREW MHEX0 7 L=é ThIao z2
5 WE-0410002~KN SPRING WASHER Mé& nraenex ML 2
5 GbZ0g-179-000" LEVER NO .1 FeA{ELNT- i
7 SH=8062502=TP SCREW Mé& L=25 UUNZPIR*LE HE =25 1
8 G5823-116-000 CAM FOLLOWER L7207 - 1
9 SMq~8050602~TP SCREW M5 =6 PO M5X0,8 (=6 1
10 G5323-119-000 SEpARABLE-CAGE NEEDLE BEARING TIOURYR Trela e AwPgyoe H
11 05324-119.00¢0 THRUST NEEDLE BEARING ASRE Tebtl APy T 4
12 G5%25-119-000 THRUST WASHER AGAPDUTLY 4
13 65303-119-000 LEVER PIN Lnt =ty 1
1g 65305-119-000 CYLINDER FIVOT PIN B DYDY - LFukcu B 1
15 65304=-119=-0A0 COLLAR ASHM, LUbns- A 2% 1

1% SM-8050602-TP SCREW M5 L=6 bA2se M5XQ,8 L=6 (23
17 PA=2503001~A0 BINDER LIFTING CYLINDER ASM, IPLULBY (¥393 2= 1
18 G6508-119-0A0 COHTACTLESS SWITCH ASH. ©1 o0y 24YF L1 oz 1
19 Gg509-119~0A0 CONTACTLESS SWITCH ASM, P LY ASUF L2 9% 1
20 65326=119«000 SWITCH HOLDER A FORURAUS FUYTRToe A 2
20=1| 6S435-116-000 NIPPLE D.04/83 12971 B -~
202 | * G5423-116-400C SPEED CONTROLLER D,04/83 12K~y J5tQ-5 -
21 * PL-0151020~00 SPEED CONTROLLER A OL/B3[RER -k 2ubp~5 2
o2 PJ-3050651=-01 TEE UNIDN PR s Rl 1 7
G54 46=11,-000 TUBE KOSE, GREEN - FA-Te /=4 Zhry 2.1
65445-116~000 TUBE HOSE, YELLOW FI-2VF-R ¥ 2,1
.- 6532¢2~-116-000 KHUCKLE JOINT VIR 510t 1
24 G5308~119~000 CYLINDER PIVOT PIN A DUDEY = LFgrc L op 1
27 G5315=119=-000 SLOPING GUIDE VY hL 1
2g SM=~40g82502-TP SCREW Mg L=25 QUna2rrme 1
29 W5=0g20002-KN SPRING WASHER Iig NY3uehe 2 Mg 4
30 WP~0g41g00-5C WASHER EZ¥enta 1
31 65307-119~000 LEVER NO,Z2 FarqIuny - 1
32 NM=g100061-5¢ NUT M1Cx1 5 QURZTYr M1C 132 1
32 G5324-118~-000 THRUST NEEDLE BEARING ASAR bWl AwPHLOw Z
34 GS325-119~0C0 THRUST WASHER ASArTUDL [
35 65323~119-000 SEPARABLE~CAGE NEEDLE BEARIMG DRUIN D Fe oD WE aw Ry oy 9
36 * G5303-119=000 LEVER BTN B,07/831pnr -ty -
36-11 * G5327-119~-000 LEVER PIN NO.? ALO7/83 |8 12 unr=tey i
z7 NM=6100001=5C HUT M1GX1,5 CURZTYE M10 1Ly 1

|

I

\

|

|

!

|

L.



11. BINDER COMPONENTS (2)
A —BER (2)

— T



Ref. INote Part No. o E. C. Amt.
Neo. [iiie & = Description Twen 5 £ Req.
Pl

SH-6062502-TP
WS-0610002-KN
WP=0/461601-5¢C

* ¥ 4+ »

G5316-119-000-4

LAMP GUIDE SCALE BLGCKX
SLREW Mé L=25

SPRING WASHER 6,1%12.2%X1.5
WASHER

A,06/B3[upiye o AZJArrNto
ALDG/BI| QYRIFIR i+ Mé L=25
ALD6/83 e nezx Mg
ALBG/BZIEBT Y2 ZH Q) H &

SH~46052002=-TP
G5320-119~0A0
* IM-6062502~TF
65317-116-0C0
G5358-179~0A0
SH-4£052502=TP

—a
Lo o B e R s Y N E ALY At I
Ld

SCREW M5 L=20

LAMP GUIDE SCALE HOLDER ASM,
SCREW M6 L=325

LAMP GUIDE SCALE

LIGHT PHOJECTION 8RACKET ASH,
SCREW MeX0,8 L=Zc

DYASYIRT b HSXQ.E Ledp
ALO6/83 5r73s 1R3> 22

ALO6/BZ DUNTPIRNE M6 L=25
T=734 ypogeg
PeIcEbUYTIY LA o2
OUAZP IR bt

-3
-

65337-114-000
W5-0310002~KN
§H-45031002-Tp
65338~114-000
65315-119-040
SM=4052502-TP

PROJECTION UNIT BRALKET TOVER
SPRING WASHER 3,1X5,9X0,7
SCREW M3X0,c 1=10

CLAMP BOLT

LIGHT PROJECTION BRACKET ASM,
SCREW MeX0 8 L=2c

P-4 PUUTENT

W 2y=ne 2 3,1X5 9x0, 7
DURIPTRCLE M3X0,5 L=10
DAVER R

bF-If$byusse 18 oz
DURIFTH* Lk

Sl aasaa
o g

* 56015*116-0A0

CROSS-MARK LAMP ASH,

0,01,/84 GghTg~TTg=TaT

* Gb6L15-119=-0A0 CROSS~HARK LAMP ASM, A, 01/84 uv2~pe T=FuIv ST} Z
18 G&6019=116-000 LAMP 207° (2}
19 5M=B8030802-TP SCREW MIX0,5 L=8 FARLM 2
20 WS=0310002~=KN SPRING WASHER 3,1X5,9%X0.,7 ATaurnrex 3 1Xs5,.9%0,7 2
21 WP~0320500~5C WASHER 3,2X7,0%X0.5 L3IV h*2 IRt 974 M3 2
22 NM=60,0001-5¢ NUT My QUNZTYr MiX0,7 1932 P
23 SM~80L41,402-TF SCREW M4X0,7 L=1y PARDY MLX0,7 L=1y 4
2. G5321-119=-000 WORKPIECE GUIDE STOPPER rE0Tv L Arune 1
o Q01]65328-176-000 WORKPIECE GUIDE SPRING A - E A LR A NI 1
o2 65%ZB-~116=A00 WORKPIECE GUIDE SPRING B FURHR SRR 1
e % G5219-116=0070 BINDER PLATE D,09/8X ¥ yBr ey 3
27=1] * G5332-11%-000 BINDER PLATE ALOF/BI N AR w2y 1
28 SM-épb1gg2-TP SCREW M4 L=1g QUAZFIM LE MeXp,? L=1g 2
29 WS=0410002-KN SPRING WASHER My A gz My 2
30 » S8-1061070-5P SCPEW 3/32=56 .L=10 P,09/83)5R5% 3/32-56 =10 -
30-1]+ G5223~119-000 SCREW M2 (=5 A 09783 B3R/ %1% biaye 4
21 1001|653 20-114=400 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE D,09/83jYB-83*N "y LRk, 2:4,32 -
31-1]005|65578~119-400 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE 10MM AL,09/83|U3937 Lrgone 1
2 G5312~119=~040 WORKPITCE GUIDE ARM RIGHT ASM, NeALp2Paf ZHv gz ]
I SH-&041002-TP SCREW Ms4 L=10 OYRSPIMT L E M6X0,7 L=10 (1)
34 G535,-119~000 WORKPIECE GUIDE, RIGHT Fuvpe b Z&e qgpazy 1
3g 55-1060610-5P SCREW z/32-56 L=5,5 320 1/32-56 1 =5,5 4
34 G5312-119-000 WORKPIECE GUIDE, LEFT FLrav ARt EFry 18p3y 1
37 G5741-119-04A0 WORKPIECE GUIDE ARN LEFT ASH, R RYP =l ERYY ZE 1
38 SM=A0LIN02=TP SCREW My L=10 DUBIZTELE M4X0,7 L=1p (1
36 §M-3030601-5¢C SCREW M3IX0,5 L=6 Fhazue 1
40 WS~ G310002=KN SPRING WASHER 3,1X5,9X%0,7 MY REETR 3 L1KS, 900, 7 1
41 G5329=116-000 WASHER D=8 - VAR 1
42 05123~116~000 ARM BUSHINSG Pl AR 2
63 G5339~146~000 GUIDE PIN nhfrvre 1
44 HH=6040007-5C NUT Me OUnZTYE MLXp.7 122 1
4e WP=0,20800-5¢C WASHER 4.3¥8X0,8 E3T R 2 Sne 370 Mg 1
4g SH-B044002-TP SCREW M4X0,7 L=40 b AR 1
47 SM-8030802~TP SCREW M3Xn.,5 L=8 Fizow ;
t8 | §5310-159-040 SINDER INSTALLATION BASE ASM. DE 4T pume e f gz "
B SH-6p62502-TP SCREW M& L=25 QURZPTEY @ Ma [ =25 (1)

053008-119~000

Mote

SUPPORT SHAFT

Vo For9.5, 10,12, 14 mm

Q02 For 16, 18, 20 mm

03 Seiective part

[Refer to the table on page 50.)

FNEELE

— 22




12. SP-3:STACKER UNIT
AT wh—8R

e~



Ref. |Note Part No. o E. C Amr. |
No. | 74 F Description TE R iy % if,e,q‘
P
1 65527-116=-000 GASPING CLAMP UNEoSL7e 2
2 65528~116~0G00 RUBBER BOSS IR LAY R 4
3 $H-8030302~1P SCREW M3X0,5 | =3 RARDN MIXQ .5 L=3 2
4 G5520-116~000 CENTER SHAFTY EuR-urIb 1
5 65523=114-000 COIL SPRING BEFIILE 1
4 G5525-116~000 CYLINDER EDGE NUT SUZGY UL Fuk 1
7 G5524-116~000 CYLINDER EDGE EDNELS § 0 1
g G5827-116-000 NEEDLE ROULLER PSR R poy 2
9 G5526-116-000 CHUCY BDSS FrUE % 1
10 65522-116-000 CHUCK FOD NUT FrUo0UR 7UR 1
1 65519=116=000 CHUCK ROD sruonYse }
12 G5815-116~000 DRY BEARING FYSearPULOe £ 2
13 G5518=-116-0A0 CHUICK STAND ASM, FrY2Eet 23 1
14 SM-4083002-5P SCPEW M8 L=30 DYNZPIB L MB L=3( (1)
15 HM=-6080001~-5¢C NUT MBX1.25 DYE23Yk M8 152 3
16 65521-116-000 CHUCK JAW , $rUg PRI i
17 G5462-116-000 TUBE HOSE, BLACK £1~7%%-2 2@ 1,6
18 G5405=116~0A0 STACKER CLAMPING CYLINDER ASM, A3UNISLIY YyLEe . o= 1
19 G5445=116-000 ELBOW UNION Ipke 2%y € (2)
20 G5468-116-000 HUT (PP S (1)
21 65505-116~000 ROCKING ARN ZLYJUP-L 1
22 * G5004-196-000 SUB-PLATE D.01/84 [0 7e ek -
221~ G5004~116-000~4 !SUB=PLATE A 01/B4 (90839 =t 1
22-2 |« 5M-3051001-5A SCREW MS5X0,8 L=10 A01/B4|7h228% M5X0,8 L=10 3
22-3 | WE-0510002~¥N SPRING WASHER 5,1XB.5X1,3 ALQV/BL I Nv Ry YR 5,1X9, 231, 3
EF-EVA WP~0531000-5¢C WASHER M5 AT01/84 [E5T 2 20057 MS 3
| WP~0441601-5C WASHER ESY M2 IRt e7n M4 4
WS_0610002_KHK SPRING WASHER §,1X12.2X1.% RPN 4
Zg SM=40g1402-TP S5CPEW Mg L=14 AQYHYFT2Y% Mg L=1d 4
24 Ggc08-115-000 CYLINDER PIVDT BRACKET DUDEY LTy 730Uk 1
27 §5509~114=000 CYLINDER PIVOT PIN DUnETLEL £ey 1
28 PA-Z515001~A0 STACKER ROCKING CYLINDER ASM, IPYYLAY L4272 232 1
29 NM~-4100418~58 NUT M10Xx1,2= QYN2TYE KI0XT, 2¢ 1)
0 G58-4~T16~000 STor Rike ARV ULTY 2
21 §5409-%1,-000 Y-SHAPE KNUCKLE JOINT TY2hET 3ok 1
32 Gga08-114~000 KNUCKLE JOTNT PIN £ i
33 Ggg01-119-040 CONTACTLESS SWITCH ASM, b ¥u8UR7YF b 72 1
3, 55§26—119-000 SWITCH HOLDER A FORYASUS USRI 1
Ic PL-011030-00 SPEED CONTROLLER Ato-tapbp-8 2 ]
L CBLgS-1T4-000 TUBE HOSE, YELLOW FI1-ovA=A F T
37 Gg503-114=-000 T-SHAPED FRAME TR RIL -4 1
38 G58L3~114-000 RISED HINGE PINNRFI-NN Y 2
39 WP-04L30800-5C WASHER 4,3%X8X%0,8 £37ene 2 ans 870 M4 12
40 WE=0410002~KN SPRING WASHER  Mé4 NeRTe N2 mg 13
41 SHM=4040502-TP SCREW M4 L=¢ QUATPIR bt MLXD 7 L=g 12
¥ SM=1061001=58¢C SCREW Mg L=10 FEEPE Z W
43 Ggct7-1"5~000 BLOCK BRACKET PARELLEE A0 1
44 65850=11¢4-000 VELVET CLOTH EeO-te 1
L l65837-174-000 GRIp 5T i
Lé 65510-114=-000 STACKER SAFETY PIPE ADUn FovruneAye 1
Ly G5504-%114-000  ITAKE-UP YABLE i TFRoy Fedeq T
o 655%52-1716-000 TAELE SUPPGRT BAR ! FoUC R TIEe - rF
Lo G5513-114~000 FIXING PIN A54tbey i
G5832-114=-000 SPPING PIKN T2V LSS IAY = ke 1
| 65514=174-000 WASHER b=30 N ;
5¢ WS=0820002~KN SPRING WASHER M8 LR LY 1
53 4 ISM-4AQ83002-TP  |SCRFW Mg =30 OURZPTE" ub T
5 b 65501-1"5-400 MAIN FRAME | A1LIL-4 1
55 SH-6061,402-TF SCREW M6 L=1, i QURIPTALY Ms L=lg o2
S 65506=116-040 ARM BRACKET ASM, | FeLFNEEYr o 1
57 f WS-0820002-KK SPRING WASHER M8 ! AL R A (1)
58 SM=-4083c02-TF SCREW M8 L=3 ! QURIP R b RS
3 GSBZQ~174-000 _ |DRY BERRING i UINGERY S AFYLos 2
&0 G55G7~114-0040 ISTACKEP PIVOT PIN i AEUY DT i
&1 WP-0gb1401-5C WASHER : DI me Inesqn my oo
&2 HS~Ggpl0nne-kp SPRING WASHER ¢, 1¥12,2%7, 4 i BTRTA DD My ‘
§3 SM=-5061402-TP SCREW Mg L=i4 ‘ TURPPT20Y Me L=14 4
64 G5ghP=114-000 FRAME BRATKEY 3 S AE LR R
£s HM-£080001~5¢ [HUT MB%1,2« : gunaTyr Me 193 T
46 | §M~9085503-5C SCREW MB [x,5 i CURIES b b i
&7 SMa g0 gt g02=TP SCREW Mg L=ty j QUARIP TR L+ 14
68 ‘ WS=0810002-KN [SPRING WASHER ¢,1X12,2X1,5 { N2 pg 4
69 WP~Dghtg0t=5¢C WASHER | TITERYR INTEIR Mg 4
70 I SM=BOc0402-TP SCREW Mg L=g ‘ FARDS MeXO0 B Lag 2

— 24 _




13, SP-11:SLACKSSTACKER UNIT
ASYIXBRE vhH-EE

i

o O
/{N\l\? 11..|.|..i.\)/\.|®—”v\\

h

AN

. 0 ‘
, u@éﬁm\ o o\ ,
mU. : ) :

&
N, wwﬁ) ,
/. Y / <
DE fon
(_i
T )
e
!
! i3
/ Lt

Lt o



Ref. {Note Part No. o E. C Amt.
No, | = & Description EEER 5 £ l;{(eq‘
LSyl
1 > £5P=02001000 SUB PLATE D,01/84L 92%0° -+ B -
-1 * GSP-02007000=4 SUB PLATE AOT/784) 700 20L=t B
12| « SH-3051001-5A SCREW H5x{0,8 1=10 A,01/84) 7120y MSX0,8 L=40 3
1=3 » WS«0510002=KN SPATNG WASHER §5,1X8,5X1.,3 ALOT1/7B4 Nt anYmr 2 5. 1%9_2%4.3 3
T-b) * WP=0531000=-5C WHASHER MS AVOT/841 £S5 2 1IN® 32K M5 3
2 GSP=1101000D RUBBER CUSHION R HEWRLNA 1
3 * GSP-11004000 ROCKING ARM B D,09/83 7E¥IUP-( B -
e GSP-11004000-A ROCKING ARM 8 A,09/83 1 7Ev7UFP~L B 1
32 . GSP-11011000 AUXILIARY ROCKING ARM AL OG7B3| 2L 70 Bur3P-L 1
33|+ SM-B040402~TP SCREW HM&xD,7 L=g A,09/783] bazey 2
4 GSP-11006000 CYLINDER PIVDT BRACKET B IYDEC LT IBTIUR B 1
5 G5506-114-000 CYLINDER PIVOT PIN LULFeLTy pey 1
4 PA=2525001=AD STACKER ROCKING CYLINDER ASM, IPLULEY (#1293 o= 1
7 Che01-119-0A0 CONTACTLESS SWITCH ASM, D ¥ovUR UF U T2 1
8 65326-119=000 SWITCH HOLDER A FURURIYF bPUYINIOe 1
8-1| = G54%5=~116=000 HIPPLE . b,04/83| ZyD° ) B -
g=2| G5622=114-000 SPEED COMTROLLER D,04/83 ALt -t auto-5- A -
[} * PC~0151030-00 SPEED CONTROLLER A B4/BZ| Ao ~tabr0-5 3
10 G54 40=-114=000 TUBE KQSE, RED f1=2rm=2 PH 0.3
11 654 65~116~000 TUBE HOSE, YELLOW Fi=7¢h~A % 9.3
12 GSP=02010000 Y-SHAPE KNUCKLE JOINT B TUZyratour B 1
13 GSP=024T11000 KNUCKLE JOINT PIN B tuzhten B 1
14 G5824=11,~000 STOP RING AT LT 2
15 » GSP=1100%000 VIMYL TUBE D,01/B4) EvC~lp¥aoI -
g GSP-11007000 PRESSER ARM B 19IP-4 B 1
v GSP=02014000 FIXTNG SHAFT B AF4u02 B 1
, GSP-02018000 DRY BEARING UNtUE R SLANPL I 2
10 GSP~020150A0 THRUST COLLAR ASM, B IFFLTR32+ B 22 1
20 SM~6040802~TP SCREW M4X0,7 L=8 DUHIP IR b M&XD, 7 L=8 (23
21 NM=6060007-5C KUT M6 OWAZTYE Mg 192 2
22 WS-0610002 -KN SPRING WASHER 6,1X12,2X1.5 NexYe e d ME 2
23 WP=D641601-5C WASHER SRR INCEYL MG 4
24 SH~6061402-TP SCREW M& L=14 QUNIF7T2UY M L=14 2
25 HS-0610002~KHN SPRING WASHER 4,1X12.2X1,5 DY ATENN R M4 2
26 WP=0641601=5¢C WASHER ESYene2 Zne$v) Mg a
27 SM-§063502-TP SCREW HM& Le=3s CUAZFIRY g b 2
28 GSP~11001000 HAIN FRAME B A4 ~4 B 3
2 g SH-5041402~TF SCREW Hé L=14 OYRPFTRI Mg L=4y 4
3g WE~0610002~KN SPRING WASHER &,1X12,2X1.5 NN MG 4
31 WR=0641601-5C WASHER C3Tvnez Zhr 39 Mg 4
37 GSP-Q2013000 STACKER SAFETY PIPE B ABUH=PULY e T 20 i
33 G5837-116-000 GRIP DYR7 j
34 G5824=116=000 STOP RING YAV PADRYA ?
35 GSE-62011000 KNUCKLE JOINT PIN B TUZLEe L B 4
36 G5409-116~000 Y-SHAPE KNUCKLE JOINY - TUTRLe gt 1
37 G5465-116-000 TUBE HOSE, YELLOW b R L S 0.8
38 Gh464=116-000 TURE KCSE, GREEN FoeNR-R DRel 0.8
3% » PC-0151030-00 SPEED CONTROLLER AL04/B3] AL ~+d5bp-5 2
Qg PA_P2004001-AD PRESSER ARM CYLIKDER ASHM TPLULAY %291 7% 1
41 G5505-1%4=000 CYLINDER PIVOT PIN PURELPEE 7
L2 SH=g051402=-TP SCREW M5X0,8 L=14 DYUNIFIES i b 2
] WS-0510C02-KHN SPPING WASHER 5,1X8,5%x1,3 PRI NCE o 1X9 2%1,3 ; 2
: WP-0531000-5¢C HASHER Mg B39 a2 000371 Mg ! 2
; GSP=11008000 CYLINDER BASE PLATE 8 THIUYLGe 3T ; 1
wp | GeRalmi®y=000 VELVET CLOTH DY e b 4
&7 iGSP-11003000 T-SHAPED FRAME FANNEIL-L : 1
LE GSP=-02004000 TAKE-UP TABLE B N rFeTN), g i "
Ly SM=10g1001-5¢ SCREW Mg L=10 nEgom 2
<0 Ggr17-116-000 BLOCK BRACKET IrOUGINITYR ! 1
£ Ggg12-315-000 TABLE SUPPORT BAR Fae LT TR - E 1
5 | G5832=1"4-000 SPRING PIN TV LTTIEY - Fe o : \
53 GSRL3=1" =000 RISED HINGE FrInYATIee 2
sbo | SH-4040402-TP SCREW M4 L=g LOUNZPIANEE MAXD,7 L=g 12
55| WE-0410002=XN SPRING WASHER MG DR R e R M4 Ta
54 ! WE-0a J0E00-5C WASHER & 3IX8X5, 8 CHORnT R INYERN M4 17
57 i SHM~¢Gpia02~TP SCREW My L=14 SOYAZFTEDY Mg L=14 1
c R i SH=9082e(3~-5C SCREW ME L=2¢ s S 4
59 MM-gDBDC0DY~5C MUT MBX1,25 FOURZTYY MB 1i3 3
&0 65502-116-000 FRAME BRACKET T~ 20 5T i
51| G5B20-1%6~000 DRY BEARING IR TS TN TR z
PY I GEP-02007000 STACKER PIVOT PIN & L¥uE0: B : 1
63 i GSP-110050A0 ARM BRACKET B ASH, P40 ELUr B oOZ 1
aé | SH=40Q8300G2-TP SCREW M8 1=30 CUAZPIn S bk (1)
65 | WS~0820002 -KN SPRING WASHER Ma& PR TERLT Ty
£6 MM=40B0001-5C NUT M8x1,2¢ OYnZTUr MB 192 1
67 | SM-9087503~-5¢C SCREW M§ L=35 CYNIHY Fa b 1
&B SH-40814602=TFR SCREW Mg L=lg LaunoRTaT s 4
&9 WE=0410002~KN SPRING WASHER ¢ 1X12,2%1,5 PR B R Mg 4
70 | WP=0pb1g01-5C WASHER Lo NT 2 IV Mg A
71 ‘ SH-E050ehe=TP SUREW My L=g PARLY HSKO R L=g >
T2 GSP-13002000 GARMENT GUIDE Zavgnedre 1
730 WEw0g10002-KH SPRING WASHER ¢ 1X8,cx1,3 AR R C I SR 3
e ! SH~glg3002-TR SCREW Mg L=10 BYRSFTRWE MeX0,8 L=10




14, PNEUMATIC COMPONENTS
A EE e

3% 30 32 3
19 1

Ref. Part No. : y Amt,
No. = = Description ’AE;Q ;'ﬁ gir £ ijf%
1 | 65432-116-000 ATR GUN IPNS 1
2 IM=b053002-TF SCREW M5X0,8 L=30 CUnZPIET kb 1
3 HH=6050007-5C NUT HMS Duhotwh HSYXDL.B 121 1
& WR=0531000=5C WASHER MS ESUS Rt R Int 37U M5 1
5 GS54G3~1146-A00 COURLING NERILFUE FRALY LUFERT ]
& PJ=~30204652~01 SOCKET ARITH Y 3
7 1 654658-116=000 CURLED TUBE n-fg2-27 %
2 G3012=119=B00 BRACKET IPIoWE 2vITYE 1
? SH=3051401~5C SCREW HM5X0,8 L=14 TR 3
10 WE=0510002=KN SPRING WASHER 5,1%8,5%1,3 jeEMentR 5 1X9,2X1.3 3
11 SH-B06100Z-TP SCREW M& L=10 DUNTTIET L ME L=10 Z
2 W5=0610002-KN SPRING WASHER &,1X12,2%1.5 Ar YRR R Mg ?
13 WEu0641601-5SC WASHER _ ESYvne R InRTRR OME e
14 G5430=116-000 ATR COCKX 17309 1
15 G5434=-116~000 NIFRLE L T R 3
16 GRAG2-116-400 ELEOW Iy i
17 G5427-1146-800 FILTER pEST-RS 4
18 PJ-304L0652-01 ELBOW UNIOH 6XPT1/4 Ifme 527y

19 | GakfhP-316=000 TURE HOSE, BLACK 29-70 5.1 7] N
20 GELFT-116=400 REGULATOR 1
21 G549 1~116=A00 TEE |
iz PIeR010452-01 HALF UKION GXPT1/4 i
23 PN 0L0ES2 01 ELBEOW UNIGH BXPTI1/4 { i <
24 BT-0800501-EA TUBL HOSE, BLUF P 105
25 PI-%050R57-01 DOUBLE~ENDED TEE UNICON i1
26 GEL 9116 ~A00 REDUCING SDCKET 174" 1
27 GSLL1-116-000 HALF UNION NeF2I7y B 1
28 PJ~3040652-01 ELEQW UNTON gXPT1/4 LREme gI%y
29 G5496-116=AD0 SILENCER PRIV 11
30 PU=3050651-01 TEE UNTON Y-br R F-AT2ITL 2
31 PJ=3010651~03 MALE UNION 4XPYT1/8 poPIzT 13
32 G5034-116~040 T-WAY SOLENDID VALVE ASH, IHN - Frobendy Dz H
i3 SHegQL1207=TP SCREM M4X(0,7 L=12 OYRIFTEY ik 4
24 WS- 0L10002-KK SPRING WASHER M4 A me d Mg )
ig G5425=-114~04A0 A=~WAY SOLENOID VALVE ASH, Lfma§rirny oy 4
36 SM-6052502-TP SCREW MSX0,8 L=25 DUNIFPIES b Z
37 HS=0510002~KH SPRING WASHER 5 4%X8,5%1,3 frafener 5 X9 ,281,3 2
3g B Ga510=110-0A0 DIDDE ASHM, i ML 0T/BL [Frraabe VX ]
39 " HE-(183503-00 TERMINAL BLOOK DLO0T/B4 [HE-0P255(3=-00 -

" He-p225503~00
Giple~119-400

TERMINAL BLODCK
SOLENOID VALVE INSTALLING BASE

AR EL | RubRe

FEoL N A W]




— 28 —



ELECTRICITY COMPILATION

1. CONNECTOR CABLE COMPONENTS
TFTEEy—TINEE

Ref {Note Part No. . E C _ f'%:rm.
No | (i = & Description e REs = ;\’f%
9 G6401-119-04A0 SERVGMOTOR CABLE ASHM, GeptEeB y-0vp 7E 1
? G6402-119-0A0 LS=¢ CAZLE ASH, LS-p 7-0"y 2 1
2 Go6403~119-040 PEDAL SWITCH CABLE ASM, 2 FUTEAAUF T2y 1
4 GoL00-119-040 PEDAL SWITCH CABLE ASM, 7 PURTAAUT weTv g 0 1
5 GEL05~110-040 POWER SOURCE CABLE ASH, Fooggvy BeTe) 71 1
3 GHL06=-110-04A0 CROSS-MERK LAMD CABLE ASHM DONSAE T-2%L O 1
7 GoL07=-119-0A0 24V CAELE ASM, 24N =7 72 4
2 Géulg~1"19~040 COUNTFER CARLE ASM, noLd o v-0r 1
4 GALOG-119-0A0 CMG CONMECTOR CABLE ASH, CH4 =2l 0% ] :
10 GEATO~1"g=0AD CMY COMNECDTOR C[ABLE ASH, T I L N i i
i G611 7=116-GA0 45 CONMECTOR CABLE ASM, FEL LR RN NS
12 G6118~119~0A0 J6 CONNECTOR CABLE ASH, J2735=J%h JE DE 1
13 GEil9=14g=DAa0 J7 COWNECTOR CABLE ASM, 3272725 J7 SE 1
14 G&120-115-040 Jg CONHELTOR CABLE ASM, JROEH-DNN Jg P2 q
i3 G&121-119~0A0 J14 COHNECTOR CABLE ASHM, : i os i
HE) 66172-119-040 J13 CONNECTOR CABLE ASHM,” 2z 1
1y G4L11-119-0A0 J1 CONKECZTOR CABLE ASM, J - : 1
iE Gabi2-119~0A0 CNS CONMECTOR CABLE ASK, CNE g-2'4 P2
19 G6LI3-119-04A0 JIECONNECTOR CABLE ASHM, JAS gy OE 1
2¢ CHLTL=1T9=-0a0 JZ CONHECTOR CABLE ASM, d2 yenel 2% | 1




2, OPERATION PANEL COMPONENTS

BRIF X ILBAR

Tef. INote Part No. ) E C Amt. |
s 1z = z Description g o RE
1 66202-149-000 GPERATION PLATE 1 Yoty 1 7eL-k 1
2 GE105-119-040 DISPLAY CIRCUIT BOARD ASM, Fe L0 TENS L O5 1
k HA-0006900-AB PUSH-BUTTON SWITCH FURNALATUS 0T 1
4 HA=0006700=A0 PUSH-BUTTON SWITCH LT F ATUS 1
5 HA=000690D~AR PUSH-BUTTON SWITCH TURY G ATYF OF T
6 HA-00Q07100-00 SELECTIVE SWITCH TLORRAUT 1
7 HA-Q00&500-~A0 ROTARY SWITCH Q-Fy-249% 7% 1
8 HA-0007200-00 DIGITAL SWITCH FROUYARACYT 9
ke HA-0006&00-00 ROTARY SWITCH Ge3URTYF 1
10 D01 GAZ03-119-100 QPERATION PAMEL 1 YeENt L TLIONT Ry
11 £02] 66203-119~E00 OPERATION PANEL 3 YeFN L TURTN A p 1
1e C03 66203~119-0600 OPERATION PANEL 1 Yot TURMAC 2y, 1
3 66123=119=000 OPERATION PLATE 2 P LA I LT 1
14 HA=D006800-00 POWER SOURZE SWITCH ALAAYE 1
15 HE-0002400-00 COUNTER vESLND YT !
16 HA=00G2000-00 TOGGLE SWITCH PO RRANE 1
17 * HA=00G7100~-00 SELECTIYE SwWwlTCH D,01/84] HA-0009500~-00 -
* HA~0009900-00 ROTARY SWITCH A,D1/84| D=ByURTYS 2
18 CO1| 66124=-118=-000 DPERATION BANEL 7 PR IR DEL LR 1
1@ OHpel 68124~119-Epg CPERATION PANEL 2 Vet Tu3ontay 4
20 O031 661246=119~Gpg OPERATION PANEL 2 Y=t Tu3one ay 1
Note (EED) 001 L. For Japanese
S0 .. For English
o03 ... For German

i)



T

,

5. MOTOR COMPONENTS
T4 —BEF

o

.

3. CONTROL BOX COMPONENTS
FIEE R

4. SERVOMOTOR DRIVE COMPONENTS
Y—HE—5— F 5 S~




3. CONTROL BOX COMPONENTS
I EEIRED

Ref. iNote Part No. ) E. C I Ami ]
No. | iz 2 Py Description LTEEA & 3 ?,{L’S;'
1 » GAT01-119=0A0 COMTROL CIRCUIT BOARD ASM, D,11/83[G6101-119-440 -
* GE101=119-4AA0 COHTROL CIRCUIT BOARD ASM, AVIT/83 (b0~ *hvy 7% 1
2 64102=-119-040 OSCILLATION CIRCUIT BOARD ASH, NYSoEA Y o3 1
3 65103~=419=04A0C POSITIONING CIRCUIT SOARD ASM, t3EARAr Y 52 1
4 66104=119-0AC QUTPUT CIRCUIT BOARD ASM, FRLUEPL LR 53 1
5 __1G6&112-119-000 TRANSFORMER » Frogty F352 1
4 G6113=119-000 TRANSFORHER 3 FELETLORYTX 1
7 HN~8002800~00 NOISE FILTER FEFS LS N 1
2 HF-0017110=00 FUSE HOLDER 2 L1=2" mpEr |
9 RF-0002005-00 FUSE SA . E1-2* SA 1
10 HF=0002002-06 FUSE 24 CI-2% 2A 1
11 * HF=0018115-00 FUSE HOLDER D,01/B4{HF-(025130~00 -
* HF=0025130-00 FUSE HOLDER - AG{/8a CI-avaRas 3
42 HF-0018010=00 FUSE 404 Lg=2v 3
13 HK=-0183501~50 TERMINAL BLOCK Fusas o 10
14 HK-01835093~pg TERMINAL BLDCX ERUELE A
15 66106-119=g4Ag OUC POWER SOURCE UNIT pe Feourvy 23 1
16 HF-0002002=00 FUSE 2A Lz=-2% 2a 1
17 HE~0002005-00 FUSE SA lra-2% 35a 1
4. SERVOMOTCR DRIVE COMPONENTS
=FHE—b — V58— 5
18 ] HM~0001600-10 SERVOMOTOR DRIVE UNIT ot Tad peFqe o5 7
9 WP-0531001=5¢C WASHER - E3%5ns2 ZA**E? M9 4
b W5-0511302=-KN SPRING WASHER JERTA DR 4
£ SM-L051201=5¢C 2CREW MSXQ, 8 L =13 TAPIALN MSX0.8 (=12 i
22 HF=0002010-00 FUSE F-7181 104 C2=-3" 10A 2
23 66301-119=-000 DRIVE UNIT CQVER R s
24 SM=4051501=-5¢C SCREW M5X0,8 (=17 TAYIRL M5X0,8 L=1p A
25 WS-0511302<KN SPRING WASHER A LT T a
26 WP-0531601-5C WASHER E3Y¥na Invean M5 <
5. MOTOR COMPONENTS
T =7 — %
a7 Go1iMBLg1=380-AAD MOTOR ASH, 3-PHASE ZgoV MCE=5 3P 200V 1
28 SO0z [MBLD1-181=aAP MOTOR ASH, I-PHASE 220V-250V MCE=2 3P 220-250 1
2° QOXIME40T=~182-AAP MOTOR ASM. 3-PHASE 380V-440V MCE-2 3P 280-440 1
30 D04 [ HBLO1-180-84F MOTOR ASM, 1-PHASE 220VY-350V MCE=F 1P 320-3250 1
31 GO5 M0011-050-4A0 CONTROL BOX ASM, PSC 2ZWh A 932 1
32 HMB912~120-BA0-4 |SYNCHRONIZER ASM. - BBL¥ 570747 = 1
I3 MP433=110~-000 FUSE SA E2-3 54 i
36 1G06 {MTT=vHO5400 V-8ELT, 56 INCH VAR 56759 1
35 CO7 |MTJ=YHOOSBOQ V-BELT, 58 INCH Yo b 5840%F 1
36 |OCH|MTS-PODBSOAD MOTOR FULLEY ASM. 8¢, 60HZ E-77¢-y p,C,D &Y 7% 1
317|007 IMTS-F01050A0 MOTOR PULLEY ASM, P,C.D, 109 T-57°-1 23 P.C,D 1
For 3-phase 200V 3% 20VA
For 3-phese 220 ~ 250V 34 220~-2%0vHE
For 3-phase 380 ~ 440V 34 380440V B
o4 ... For 1-phase 220 ~ 250V BB 220-~250v B2
©08 ..... For 200V, 220 ~ 250V, 380 ~ 440V 200V, 220250V . 380—440v 5
206 ..... For £0 Hz 60HZHA .
o07 ... For 50 Hz 50HZH




SEWING MACHINE COMPILATION 1LV

1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS

S - 5 T T3s a4 3
v

&5

-

/ .
;/ s
g

b
&
/
&e

P9

PEE

)
On

}

T o e N

e TRIn S S s e e f”’(r;_,_,%}, ‘ |
TR Y . e -1 b | i
=TT 79T R e ,,./ﬁ 8

e



Ref Note{ Part No. B C Amt,
No. (i & & Description TEE A 5 £ %.{eq
s
1 B1118=512=00¢ THREAD GUIDE € Furty frPuTT E 1
2 $5=5080710=5P SCREW 1/B8=44 L= 6,5 F5E2L 1/B-44 =6,5 1
3 NS~6060310=3P NUT 3/22-54 OUnRZ1ur 3/32-54 1
4 B1121-%12-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE Pt o ArnT 1
5 G1118=119=-04A0 SIDE PLATE ASH, k18 23 1
& G1118=11%-000 SIDE PLATE 713 (13
7| [GTTTE=TYy=030 ST0E PLATE GASKET JEE AN sy (13
8 G5681-116-000 UNIVERSAL TEE TN -ThE- €2)
9 PI-3010405-02 HALF UNION 4XMS N=22272 4¥HS (49
10 65605=116-000 HOSE NIpPPLE F=RIUT ()
11 GS680-116=000 UNIVERSAL ELSOW Izpr=TnIbme (23
12 GS6B2-116-000 UHTON noARIZTY (23
13 BT-0LOOZST1-EC TUSE HMOSE, YELLOW DRFY LUSAY R (¥) 0,5
14 BT-0400251~EA TUBE HESE, BLUE DITEFY VUDIRM-R (PFIA 0.5
15 §5-7111120-5p SCREW 11/g4=00 L=10,5 FREIILT 11/g6-40 L=10,5 8
14 TA-1050504~R0 RUBBER PLUG pATY 2
17 B1123=552-000=A |THREAD TAKE UP LEVER O!L GUARD Fort it - 1
18 $5-71103510=~59 SCREW  11/gb~40 =5 TLE5EL" 11/64-40 Le § 1
19 TA-TZ50705-R0C RUBEER PLUG [ H
20 81114~-051-000 HEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN ARPUTR - 1
1 HS=4420310-5P NUT  3/14-32 CYNZTYE 3/14=32 g
22 $§-6060220-5P SCREW 3/32~56 L= 2,0 rIAYY 1/12~-56 L=2 1
23 WP=0250514~50 WASHER 2.5XgX0,5 E39an 3 2 5XgX0,5 i
24 G3138=-114=000 TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING PLATE THREURY 2 PUtEI-vyeR 1
25 | [83197-17¢~000 THSULATING BUSHING FI-vULD LRUILIT LD 1
26 §$$-7090710~5P SCREW 9/46=40 L= 4,8 FRTIZLY 9/ p4-60 L=g,B 1
>7 G1134-119-0400 L-SHAPED THREAD GUIDE L fhny 1
78 B1118~512~000 THREAD GUIDE © ForL's <r?ute 0 1
29 B3125-155-0C0 DISC SPRING 75 1i*a 1
10 50-0600271-5P HINGE SCREW D= 6 H= 2.7 Y ULt D=b H=2,7 1
31 SS~2090710-5p SCREW 9/64=460 L=7 FRTIREY 976440 L=7 1
32 63121-116=-080 THREAD TENSIQN BASE PLATE ASH, fEFZ-55 03 O3 Y
%3 G3121-%16-0A0 THREAD TENSION BASE PLATE ASHM, SRR ARES Bk (1)
34 B3134=521-000 TENSION RELEASE LEVER a3kt d (1)
Ig S5p-D470287=5p HINGE SCREW D=4,7 Hxp,8 S% 3y 0=4,7 H=2.8 (2
3g 83143-527~000C TAKE=UP SPRING GUIDE STUD TRRUN R Ay Rr ST env g (13
37 SS-4£090540=-3D STREW F/44~40 L= 5,0 L330% 9/86-40 L=6 1)
38 G3125-116-000 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING TREUAT 2 1) i
35 G3123~116-000 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING STUD {ERUNS 250D (1)
40 G5066-110=000 CORD HOLDER 33N B~ reTOLITI SR)
41 HP-1A30PAA~12 SOLDERLESS TERMINAL PUETIRLL(ILNTAYEIZI0TT (z)
47 WP-0371034~5D WASHER 3.7XpX1 E37°5%2 3, 7Xp¥1 (1) i
43 T3-7090710=SP SCREW 9/84-40 L= 4.8 THESILT 97 66-60 L=4,8 (1)
41 63199-114=0A0 CORD ASH. PR FoLIYI-Re 9Z (39
is G3137-116~0A0 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE ASM, TRYUNYZ FPUTSL OZ (23
44 P§-0250052-KP SPRING PIN AR LAY, (29
47 G3142-116=000 TAKE~UR SPRING GUIDE PLATE TRRUNZ PLTT14 ISP
48 83139-527-000 COLLAR - ThEVIEZ e ang (1}
49 G3IT28-116-008 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING TrrUnta g 1)
50 B3140~527~000 THREAD TENSION POST FRRUNT R nERY AT g 1)
51 §S-B0B0410~TP SCAEW 1/8-44 L=3,5 PAZLDY T4 B=LL L=TLS (12
52 $§~8080410=5P SCREW 1/8-44 L=5,5 PAXEY 1/8-44 bL=5.9 (1
53 G3139-116-000 TAKE=UP SPRING ADJUSTING PLATE frRUATE FR-0UE (1)
54 63197-116-000 TNSULATING BUSHING FIA-TYLE LHUILTeMLT i (1)
L3 §5-70307710-%p SCREW 9/&4~40 L= &,8 FhEIILS 9/64-60 LR6,8 ISR
54 Wp-0250514~5D WASHER 2,5X6X0.,5 EIYTNYR Z,5%6X0,5 P
57 55-6060220-5p SCREW 3/32-56 L= 2,0 LIru% 373254 (=7 1)
58 SH=4020801=50 SCREW M2 L=38 TARIILT M2 (=8 €13
59 G3125-114=-000 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE fRrUN 2Ry (1)
&0 B3141-527=00¢ PRESSER COLLAR THRUNY R Putqd9r (1)
41 E3125-012~000 THREAD TENSTON STUL NOT {hFTwy TUR (1)
63 B3116-512-008 CTENSION NUT 8 fhEA-4 TYF B {(3)
X B3120~125=~0C0 TENSION DISC STOPPER THEI-u43 neFurrd (2)
&4 B83129-526-000 TENSION SPRING {hF3-5 (172 (2
&5 |B3132-051~000 TENSION DISC HOLDER {rE3=093 241 (2)
66 B3126~051-000 TENSION DISC TF%3-5 95 (&)
67 B3127=051-000 TENSION RELEASE PIN, SHORT TEILA to o 1)
48 83127=527~000 PIN B TrIbA Z°2 B 1)
69 1001 [61109~119-AAD THROAT PLATE ASH, 10MM NUsZ 1031 92 i
70 55-608p320-5P SCREW . 1/8=~4t L= 2,5 TIRYY 1/ Bebdh w7, (2
1 G1110-11¢=000 FIRED BLADE DFfAR 1)
7e §5-21%10915-Tp SCREW  11/84=40 L=8,9 IWGIIL 11/ 64~40 LeB,9 Z
73 B1110-051=0A0 8E0 SLIDE ASHM, : ANFULE DE 1
74 81110-051-~000 BED SLIDE AAmUAR (1}
75 281111~051=04AD BED THROAT SPRING ASM, IATUS pava 2E (t}
s §1111=0531~008 SPRING AN ima (1)
77 58213-119=-04A0 HINGE BLOCK ASM, coutr o= 1
73 GB215-119-000 HINGE PIH Luptunn (2
79 58~8110320-5p SCREW T1/gk=40 L= 3,2 Frzum 11 44-40 L=3,2 ()
80 G8214=119=-0090 HINGE con (2
81 G8220~119-00¢ HINGE 8LpCX BASE AR AN AE LR (13
8z IM-608200Z-TP SCREW ME =10 FUIBDFTE L MB L=00 B!
B3 WP-0B50002=5P WASHER B.5x18x1.6 £39"n* 2 3,5x18x1,6 (23
7 G8213-14%~000 MINGE BLOCK Lyt (1)
85 $5-7680870-5P STRER 972 [N - TRETILY G 3728 Le6 A
MNeoe | 201 L Please refar 1o the tabie of exchanging s

A
parts on page T,

~
=

— 34



2. MAIN SHAFT & NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS
LFE SRR

— 35 —



Ref. |Note Part No. o o E . ;;Em{.
Noo | idad ke &= escription P =2 e,
No. |l 2 % B L E A & Py
1 Bl1407=512-0010 GLL PIPE NUmY = 0522 Parn neapt 2
? £G-2520000-00 OIL WICk 19 0,3
3 B1904-512-000 THREAD TAXKE-UP LEVER PIN Fogts 9wInesn 1
4 55-8151550-5P SCREW 15/64~28 L=15 PAZEY 15/44-28 L=15% 1
5 RG-0371801~00 RUBBER RING Quya 1
& 81%01~-512-04p THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASM, Jughty r: 1
7 CT [ BT90Y-54T-BU0 NEEODLE BEARING, B FOEY T I-rt AR PULRe 2
8 B1200-512-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK NUES o507 1
9 B1408-512-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD NUES = 05070 i
10 B1903-552-000 END SCREW LEFT Ca®yzy +
11 B1204-512=0A0C COUNTERWEIGHT ASM, UUFSTEY oE 1
12 §5-94641129-LP CREW 1/4-4p L=1p.5 OURZT* b 1/&4=4g L=10.5 (1)
13 55-BgAT450-TP SCHEW 9732528 L=14 FAZEY 9737228 L=16 I
14 B82529-352-000 PROTELTION PLATE LR €] by
15 S§5-7481750-TP SCREW 9/32-28 L=1g,5 RWESRLY 9/32-28 L=14.5 1
16 §55-Bx60g10-TP SCREW  1/4-40 L=¢ FARLY TrL-40 L=g 1
17 BE1202-512=000 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT DALNT TIANPYIC 1
18 B1201-512=000 MAIN SHAFT P 3
e BI2TL-019-000 SPROCKET RING A2PQTUr Yoo 3
20 81302-512-000 SPROCKEY WHEEL., UPPER PLE AN AR 1
21 $5-6661110-5pP SCREW 1/4=40 L=11 CO29% 1/4«40 =11 S
22 §5-81513550-Sp SCREW 153/g4=28 t=15 RARLY 15/54-28 L=1E b2
23 G1217~116~000 HAND WHEEL BA®IDN T 1
24 B1203~512-000 HAIN SHAFT BUSHING, REAR DOLtS uTAvRYyar 1
25 81301-05%-009Q TIMING BELY FAZDZ AN b
24 B1430-512~0A0 CRIVING ARM ASH, RUBY =3 = bt m qgegFe 03 ; 4
27 $5«9152130~5¢ SCREW 15/44-28 L=20,5 QURIRSNLr 15/ 454-28 NED
) S01iB1433-512-800 WASHER 17,1x28X1,S _ IR =N TAAL TrACE TET1.5 |2
? B1s08~512-000 ROCK SHAFT BUSHIMNG, REAR ATALDN D BLOATN | 1
.0 Bt303-512-000 SPROCKET WHEEL, LOWER R A . .
3 B1606=512~000 ROCK SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT AINTLYD P1i0h ; 1
32 B1424-912-080~-A INEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASH, NUTSwd—prinp g2 : 1
33 81437-512-000~A {NEEDLE 8AR SLIDE BLOCK NUmr RO 7 S
34 G1401-116=000 NEEDLE BAR U - P
Ig B14714-512-000 OIL WICX RETAINER NUEY =320 » 302 i %
36 B1411-512-0AC-A |[NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASM, NURS=3r e 52 ! 1
37 81412=051-000 FELT NURY =3 = Tk 999
38 SS-7090310~5p SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8,5 FEZ2L* S/64-40 L=8,5 [ ]
39 S02|61402-116=-BAD NEEDLE CLAMP ASH, MR 4 107y 23 1
40 SS~-30BU&GO-~-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=5,5 ALY T/8-44 =55 (2
i | MMT=19081600 NEEDLE - B MTX193 #16 2
42 GO IMMT~19081800 NEEDLE B Ny MTX190 #18 1 2
43 B1422-512-000 FELT NUmS = 3=i¥28%1 J1br 1
44 B1440-512=000 AETAIHNER NUTY = J=rv =% JThLE #7% i
Ly NS=5480410~5P NUT 9/32=23 CURZTYE 2/32-28 1
44 B1431~-512-000 CRIVIHG ROD AUEY = ekt w DYR 1
47 SO-10209461~5pP HINGE SCREW 0=10,2 H=9.,6 IV Ry 0=10,2 H=9.4 1
48 01450-512~C00 NEEDLE BAR FIXED S5TUD JUR2Y 3520 g T
49 $3-4122030-5P SCREW 3/14-28 L=20 CoRLY I/1.=28 =20 1
50 55-8123070-53P SCREW  3/74=28 L=30,0 FARLY I/1g~28 L=30 .
Note { FE0 ) <01 ... Sefective part SEEIR AR S
202 ... Please refer to the table of exchanging 482 — S nar RS —%
parts on page 48, TEEET A w
<03 ... Speciai order part FFRlE RS

— 36 —



3.

NEEDLE THREAD TRIMMER & CLIP COMPONENTS
LRGN - EXey S D RHR

r’,ﬁ};‘



S03 . Far 14,16, 18 mm
204 For 20 mm

14,

20

Ref. [Note Part No. EC. Amt.
No. |EE &= & Description XEER = % ;-
1 65622-~119=-040 CYLINDER INSTALLEING PLATE L VT VELE LR fﬂq
2 55=709111Q0-5p SCREW 9/64-40 L=1G.5 IREB2L 9/44-40 L=10.S 2
3 WP-0450000-50 WASHER &4.5%X8X0.5 E3YS a2 4,.5X8X0.5 2
4 65623-1146-000 NEEDLE THREAD TRIMMING (YL, 9918y Ly e 1
5 PJ~3040405-01 ELBOd UNION 4XM3 ILAT1ZRL 4XMS 2
b AT-0400251-EA TUBE HGSE, BLUE SLBLA-A i 3.3
7 a7-0400251~F¢ TUBE HOSE, YELLOW [2b32%-7% % 0.4
g NY-6550315-M7 MUT 410 OYN71Yr MEXT H=3.2 233 T
] N®-4050000~5B NUT M5 avYn7ryr MmSx0.8 tvi 1
10 G5464-1146=-000 TUSE HOSE, GREEN F1-7%%-2 Iy 9.2
11 SM-4N53201-5N SCREW M5X0.8 (=352 TAR2LY mMSX0.8 L=32 2
12 PI-30404%1-01 ELBOW UNION &4XPT1/8 IRES1Z?Z LXPT1/8 1
13 8T=-0400251-€p TUBE HOSE, GREEW SLILE~R TPy 0.7
14 58=-5110710-5P SCREW 11/64-40 (=7 FIRALY 11/64-40 L=7 2
15 G3402-119-000 SCREW STUD T2¥A05900 Yy enyng 1
14 G5403-119-00C TENSION RELEASE PIN fRIRA Faveuu=s 1
17 HM-605n003-5¢C NUT MSX0.8 o7h7TUr ASX0.8 3l 1
18 G5601-119-000 CYLINDER BASE THFIAVA D90 DYLe5™ o 1
19 P4-2900501~09 AIR CYLINDER 1259 1
20 G5627-114=-000 NEEDLE THREAD TRIMMING JOINT FleR B R X ERTLE TR 1
21 33034=450-000 LINK PIN itk L BRI L) 1
22 83035-450=-000 SNAP RING 2IXTY L2y b AN 2
23 G1509-1146-000 KNIFZ BAR GUIDE PULS T LB, LE & ) 1
24 65621-114-000 CYLINDER INSTALLING PLATE DOTRARDYLEN pyIrEn o 1
25 S5-4781810-5P SCREW 1/8-44 1L=18.0 C33u™ 1/8-44 L=tg8 1
26 NS=4080340-57 NUT  1/8=-44 DUNITUL 1/8-44 1
7 GS614=116-04A0 TENSION RELEASING CYL. ASHM. -~ frRILA e oF 1
1 GS4680=-114~-000 UNIVERSAL ELBOW LINT =YL ILES [ 8]
9 GHP-03537000 GASKET FI-2™u™ 34530 %Ayt (1}
30 65505-116-000 HOSE NIPPLE FmR2Y7% N {13
31 NM-4040000=53 NUT M4x0.7 aYNITYE MAXO.T7 153 (13}
32 G54146-114-000 ROD END QWbInke 1
33 G5613-119-0A0 THREAD RELEASE ROD ASM, {RINADfNS - o2 1
34 Sp-0702301=-5P HINGE SCREW D=7.0 H*23.0 FRL2YM bxY? H=23 1
35 3T7-0400251-E4 TUBE HOSE, SBLUE 2LFLR-2 P% 2.7
I8 PJ-3040405-01 ELBOW UNION 4XAMS TL&ES1Z4D LXMS 1
37 G5625-1146-000 NEEDLE THREAD RELEASINC CYL. 294t DiE-LuLE 1
38 N¥=4500315=-M7 HUT Max1 0Yh2TUr M3x1 H=X .2 3u1 1
313 N¥=-4040000-53 NUT M4x0.7 aYR?TYE MEXD.T 1u1 1
40 G54246-114-000 NEEDLE THREAD RELEASE JOINT PORELHERLAET O 1
41 Q01 165633-114-000 NMEESLE THREAD NIPPER PIVOQT 2 MINI uFLuRo 2
42 G2 |h5433-114-400 NEEDLE THREAD NIPPER PIVOT A POLE b EREALTLE B 2
[ RE=Q250000-k] SNAP RING 2.5 ERtSkAg 2.5 3
44 G5631-194~0A0 NEEODLE THRETAD KRIPPER RIGHT ASH 971RYNE I 72 1
45 35632-114-040 HEEDLE THREAD NIPPER LEFT ASH, PIOL S L - L I 1
¥ S5-4080710~5P SCREW  1/8-44 L= 6.5 E33y™ 1/8~44 L=6_.5 2
47 15624-116-000 CYLINDER INSTALLING PLATE MUMEARR LIS L 1
48 61501-116-000 KNIFE BAR SRR - 3
49 *_1Pd-4010001-A0 MULTI CONNECTOR 0.10/83 |78F23223 -
50 WP=12020146-52 WASHER 12X21x2 E3T*n™2 12x21%x2 1
51 61510-116-0090 KNIFE HAR SEARING UL Y LR L 1
52 50-0240271-5P HINGE SCREW 0= 2,40 H= 2.7 A 3y~ b2 & H=2.7 2
33 G5634~-116-000 NEEBLE THREAD NIPPER SPRING TrUnIN=2 2
B $5-4090650-5F SCREW  9/754~40 L=é E32L™ 9/64=40 L=b 1
@01 1654630=-116~000 NEEODLE THREAD COUNTER KNIFE 2OLF2TTAR 1
Ey) G02 (G5630-116-~407 NEEDLE THREAD COUNTER KENIFE A Y4 AXLEA A 1
57 4P=0450000-50 WASHER 4.5¥8x0.5 C39%n™3 4.5X8X0.5 1
58 WS-0451040-KP SPRING WASHER nratehs*a 4. SX8.5X1 1
3% $5-9091010=57 SCREW 9/64~40 L=10 OYNIF*kr 9/84L-40 L=10 1
&0 01 [65629-114-000 NEEDLE THREAD KNIFE 99T bAT 1
&1 O03 [65627-116=-A00 NEEDLE THREAD KNIFE A TR AR 1
£1-1 QG4 [65529-114-80] NTEDLE THREAD XNIFE B A.05/84 1502 B 1
62 ¢01 |65423-116-000 THREAD NIPPER BQACKET IITETINT ymFe o 1
63 C02 {65428-115~400 THREALD NIPPER BRACKET A ThINZZL %1 A 1
464 4P-03710346-50 WASHER 3.7X4X1 E%%™hn%2 3, 7X6%1 2
45 §5-9091010~5p SCREW Q764-060 L2170 UTH2ERLE 9/84~40 =10 2
&6 514605-512-005 ROCK SHAFT SUSHING, FRONT AINALPS 71ASN 1
67 G1401-1146-000 FEED ROCK SHAFT AT L»D 1
&4 C5-1701018~572 THRUST COLLAR ASH., D=17 w=10 RIALOT 0=17 d=10 22 2
&9 $5-3150750~5¢F SCREW 15/464-28 =7 PAZYS 1S764L~28 L=7 (4)
70 21608~512-000 AODCY SHAFT 3USHING, REAR AINTL™ D aynd9n 1
71 55-2481130~5p SCREZW  %/72-28 L=11% FARYM 9/32-28 1 %11 1
Nowe{ boo01 For9.5, 10, 12 mm 9.5, 0, i2mm5
202 ... For 14 ~ 20 mm 14— 20mm 3




HOOK & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS
Hv - FEUE

4.

I 6



Ref. [Note Part No. 5 "' E. C J imt‘
No. [N = escription T au eq
No.o |k & & criptio CWER & l oy
1 E1801-575-000=A |HOGK ORIVING SHAFT ] PEELY [
2 B1802~512«0AB BUSHNG ASM,, FRONT Laywg TIAEN o= 1
3 B1816-512-040 HOOK ORIVING SHAFT GEAR ASH, DAYND 2yt o7 o3 2
4 S5S=B660810=-TP SCREW  1/4-40 L=§ PAZ9® 17440 Lr8 (4)
5 101=~12357 BUSHING ASM, INTERMEDIATE FEEAES S VeI 1
5 B1813=512~000 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BEARING DAY AR PN 1
7 SS~8111140-57 SCREW  11/6&-htg L=11 CI3U* 11/é4mbp L=14 |1
8 B1804~=512=040 THRUST COLLAR ASM, LIYNF A3Ar0r 03 4
9 $5-8150710-5p SCREW  15/44~28 L=7 FARLY 1574428 L=7 tz»
10 $5-7151120-5p SCREW 15/64-28 L=11 TLEIRLY 1574428 L=19 [
11 $01101-12050 HOOX SHAFT GEAR ASH,, A NYYNT ALSANC LY 53 2
12 §5-84550530~Tp SCREW 1/4=-40 L= 4,5 FARUY 17440 =45 ()
13 S5-8152030-5%p SCREW 1576428 (=20 FARLY 15T764L-F8 (=20 1 |
14 S5=6090810~5p SCREW 9/64=40 L= 7,5 CIZYY 9/6L=00 | =7,5 z
15 HP~0371016-50 WASHER 1,7X8X1 ITNYE 3L 781 2
164 B1824-051=-000 BOBEIN CASE QPENING LEVER TANYT PurH z
17 81823-051-000 BOBEIN CASE OPENING LEVER CRANK PIN TANNT Pur4aFe ge o 2
18 B1822-051-000 BOBBIN CASE OPENING LEVER CRANK TANY? PUT<oFr P2
19 NS-g170530-5p NUT 117g4=40 OURZTUF 17744 -40 2
20 101-09908 SADDLE INSTALLING BLOCK, UPPER NILHPAP Ly o1 2
21 101-12407 SADDLE [NSTALLING BLOCK, LOWER LEBREL LS 2 ‘
27 G18906-119-000 HOOKX SHAFT SADDLE, LEFT NILIAN S LNy 1
23 55-4111410=5p SCREW 11/44-40 L=ty TI2LY 11/,4-40 L=1g 2 ]
24 SE-4183012-TF _ SUREL $Wong.g =30 BN s haeD8 L . ‘
75 GT841-119-000 GASKET NIVIRY T ARy 2
26 G1860~119=440 HOGK SADDLE COVER ASM., LEFT NFLNFANCTT kAvy o3 1
27 §§=-40%1210-5p SCREW 9/44=40 L=12,0 739 9/,4ui0 (=17 20
-8 G1§15-119-000 HOOK SHAFT LOWER BUSHING ATLY LA 2
) SH=-4082002=5p SCREW M3 L=20 = QURGPIR"Hr MB L=20 z
WE~QBLO0025P WASHER §.5%18X1,4 LSYCAY2 B, 5X18%1.4 2
31 S§-g1=0L70~7P SCREW 1178440 1= 375 PAZLDY T/ EL-C0 L=3.5 &
32 GC1|101-11201 THRUST WASHER, £ NTLYo20451L A32R15 1,4 4
33 61816-119-000 HOORK SHAFT UPPER BUSHING BRI LLYE z
14 B1820-051~000 BOBEIN CASE OPENING LEVER LINK IANNY PuTe uLo 2
35 B1821-051-000 CRANK SCREW STUD THRYI PuT4 F3usEe z
36 £Q-2020000-00 Ol WICk iz 0,1
77 CTEIG=T15=08¢ VERTITAU-AXIS HOOK AsSH, ATATR7 5= P
38 G1831-116~040 BOBBIH CASE Asp, TUEY Ty~ 7E €23
19 G183I1-116-008 TENSION SPRING FI-Lpea (21
40 04000001380 TENSION SPRING SET SCREW FTHY R pazgn iZ2)
41 040-0GC000591 TENSION SPRING ADJUSTING SCREW TIAT R FE-nyaye S
42 BS117~051-000 BOBBIN mEEN ()
63 SM-6040807-87 STREW MLX0.7 L=8 09N2Y 7wy F HA4X0,7 L=8 2
44 WP=0450000~50 WASHER 4, 5X8X0,5 E379n*2 4,5%8%0,5 2
L C02|G54640=115~008 NIPPER SPRING B TRYRAITONY 2 B 1 l
46 JO03165660~116-A08 NIPPER SPRING 8 - TRYNI FUAtR B 1
47 |G02{65660~116-004 NIPPER SPRING A TPYRZZLN 2 A 1
48 1003 [G5660-11T6=A0A NIPPER SPRING A TRUNI tupta g 1
49 G1ET1-119<000 HOGK SHAFT SADOLE, RTGHT NI FR% g Tgw 7
50 G1Bg0=119-BAD HOOX SADODLE COVER ASM,, RIGHT ATV FANGIR s 9z 1
Note { JE50 1 <01 ... Sefective part i g
w02 ... For 8.5, 10, 12 mm 9.5, 10, 12mm&y
o032 ... Far 14 ~ 20 mm 14 ~20mm

e 4D -



. N m,.,. \‘\ ﬁ/ﬂh .; [§%]
) L J I
A v Iy

S 4 ! i

Ve / !

.;_
- %,}J R
R [

o T _‘@ \\ o) G ._a_ﬁﬁ:_j‘ { N ..WT.
0 gh S

i i i 1 i
" b -~ |

st 2 ) SRR

FEED & CENTER KNIFE CYLINDER COMPONENTS
)

5.




Ref. Part No. . E. C Amt.
No. & = Description T = A A Z, lj,e.q.'
23 '
1 B1213-C12-00U0 FELT RETAINER SINE #9r 7
? B1702-012-000 OIL FELT FINt 1
3 G1634~116~040 CRANK CONNECTING ROD ASM, A7ygusr o3 1
4 NS-6080210-5P NUT  1/8-h4 OURZTUE Y78~44 €2y
5 §5-8081210-TH SCREW 1/8-44 (=115 FARLY 1/B-L4 L=11,5 (21
6 B1623-563-000 FEED ADJUSTING SCREW T7YFS-0Y Y-bPppren (4
7 §T-B751550-5F SCREW 15764-28 (=15 FERURTNS /6428 L=15 (27
& B1622-057-000 FRICTION PLATE A2Y $3-TY pIvy €1y
g 65601~116-000 CEMTER KNTFE CYLINGER BASE TRARDUDE = prav o 1
10 S§~7152510-5p SCREW 15/44-28 L=?4,5 TLEIRYY 15/ 54=28 LoZ4,5 2
M GAC=D1002000 COLLAR ELZE S AN DL AR B A L 2
12| G5465-116-000 TUBE HOSE, YELLOW FIleTV =2 ¥ 0,4
73 G5440-114-000 TUBE HOSE, RED $21-T7%8-2 7R 0. g
14 Py-3040651-01 ELBOW UNION &4XPT1/8 IMTS 2272 EXPT1/8 ?
15 G5402-114~000 CENTER KNIFE CYLINDER SHAFT INFRDYDE - Lr o 1
T4 WP~04B2086+-5D WASHER  4,B8X11,5X2.0 E39°nn2 4,8X11,5%2 1
17 WS=0621010=Kp SPRING WASHER 5,2X8,5X1,0 N*23998%*2 5,2Xx8,2%1 ]
18 55~6121050-5p SCREW 3/16-28 L= 9,% E325% 3/16-28 1=9,5 1
1% G&702-119-8A0 CONTALTE, SUTTOH ATH. A i ) N
20 5326-119-060 CONTALTLESS SWITCH HOLDEER FORUTAE e uaT e ]
21 PA~Z002502=A0 AIR CYLINDER TRAALUDEY 1
22 HM-4080000~SB NUT CUnZTUE Mg 132 (0
23 B1536=055~000 FEED ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING KNOB IO By 1
24 B1639-051-000 SPRING ' ZUEt Ry it 2 1
25 RE=~0500000-X0 SNAP RING 5 EN“GriT § i
26 B1626-562-000 FEED ECCENTRIC GUIDE AU £a-tY PUIShL 1
27 B1424=055=000 FEED ECCENTRIC BODY SPRING A0 F3-TYUNN R 1
8 B1625-057-0A0 RETAINING COLLAR ASM, - FOUFI-CURY S A Aoy DI 1
9 §$-B110750-5P SCREW 11/764-4D L= 6,5 FAZLY 1176440 L=6,5 1)
20 S5-B110510-5p SCREW 11/84-40 L=5 FAZYS 1176440 L=5 (1)
31 55606-116-000 CYLINDER ROD END THAALULRT - OURT IR 1
12 NS§=-6200520~5p NUT 5/16-18 DYNZtur 5/16-18 %
33 §5=5202443=-Cp SCREW 5/16~18 L=2& OURZEY iy 5/16-18 L=24 1
34 §5-7520750-5P SCREW  3/16-32 L= 4.5 FRESRIL" 3/16=32 L=g,5 1
35 B1640-515-000 LEVER SHAFT T2 b -yep 1
36 | B1662-542-000 (COLLAR FIYLN -~ gepe 2 1
37 Glg2L-114-0A0 LEVER ASH, TNAA HL-Li¥ - D% 1
g ! §5-9460910-5p SCREW 3/4-40 1=9,4 OUAZEY Wk 1/4=40 L=9,4 1)
39 §5-96609640-5P SCREW 1/4=40 L=8,5 DURZE L 1/4~40 L=8,5 (13
40 | §5=7620750-5p SCREW 3/16-32 L= 6,5 IWETFLY 3/16-32 L=6,5 1
41 | B162G-555-0A0 CONTROL LEVER CRANKE ASH, A0Y $3-vYnFe o= 1
e §5-6121210-5p SCREW  3/16-28 L=17 £574° 3/14=28 | =9 (1)
&3 S5-8750710-5P ISCREW " 15/64-28 1=7 FAE® 15785~ A
Lo Sb-0600321-5P ININGE SCREW D= o H= 3,2 Bru2uv pEg H=I, 2 1
4ys WZ-Cge1510-KP IWAVED WASHER 6,4X11%0,3 TEINTSINRNZ 4, 4X11%0,3 1
b E1655-515-~000 {FEED PEGULATING RoD N A7Y FEeny OURe 1
47 S0-0800271~5P [HINGE SCREW b= ¢ H= 2.7 FULRLY D=6 HEy 7 1
48 Elgs1-515-000 IFEED REGULATING SHAFT T7Y FE-nYUSFE L iy
e B1655-515-000 "FEED CHANGING BASE IZY AURL LN AR 1
S50 | sM~4081S42~CP PSCREW M8X1.25 L=15 QURIPTEY e ME L=15 z
st CB1454-515-040 FEED CHANGING ARM ASM, T7Y AunIUFY oz 1
52 55~6121210-5F SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 L3299 271628 (=9 (13
53 §§5-8150710=5P ISCREW  15/64-28 L=7 BARLY 15/44-28 L=7 :
5¢ B16LE~542-0G4A0 [CONNECT{NG PIN ASH, RAAA 7oumEd0 g pz 1
Ty CG=2C200G0-00D I WICK 15y (0.1
v Bl66L=562-000 NEEGLE GEARIKG PRITULD Z-rvil L omr 7
57 B14L7=562-000 (FEED REGULATING FORK LINK IO FaAeny TATAYLD 1
58 G164 6m116=040 (FEED POCK SHAFY CRANK AfndapUnse 1
59 §8-9120910-Tp SCREW 3/1g4-28 L=6 QURIT L b /1428 L=9 2
60 §5-£1°0520-Tp SCAEW 11/46-40 L= 4,5 P20 11i04-40 t=4,5 z
61 (Ei1sbg-5g2-0A0 'FEED REGULATING LiNK PIN ASH] 27y FRTUL0 L oE 1
62 lce-2020000-09 OfL WICK SN (0,4
63 (G1645~1%6-000 FEED REGULATING LIk FIYF - 1
64 58-8110750-59 TSCREW 1174440 L= 4,5 EEEAN )
65 B16£3-562-000 [BUSHIMNG, FOR ARM SHAFT A7 F2~munTe i
66 55-8150410-5P IScREW  15/pb=7y L=4 bizs® i8-8 b=t :
67 RTINS e e TFEED HEGULATING ARb A 5% EE D ) 1
&8 SS-7351210-80 (SCREW  15/g4-28 L=12 Fhbsane L=1 (1
69 55-8110750-5P (SCREW 11/84-40 L= 4.5 FAELDY 16440 L=6,5 2
70 §5-8110520-7p ISCREW 11/84=040 L= 4,5 FARLY M6 -40 L=4,5 |
71 B1eL2-515-0A0 SFEED REGULATING ARR PIN ASH, TOU Fu-vuoF pey oz 1
72 CE=2020000-00 011 Wick ] (0,3
73 BI&4sL=515~DA0 [FEED PEGULATING PIN &5H, TP F3-pUreL DE T
24 CQ-3030000-00 0L Witk 1z (0,22
75 $5-8150710~3P |SCREW 15/g4-28 L=7 FARYY 15/44-28 L=7 i
76 [B‘aél.7-122“000 |[SUSPENSTGN BRACKET A Cupey itang A 1
77 |82007-232-000 ITENSION SPRING TYnT Une 2 1
I

— 42 —



P revious IParts

6. CENTER KNIFE & BOBBIN THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS =R 5
X 2+ F 4 BIF Sl
4 & 7 il o i1 13 14 18 16 B
]

e

P

-
i
I
|
|
|
i
|
}

Ref. }i\‘(}lt‘ Part No. 5 ﬁmt,
No. lmie o . Diescription e | & 2 &40
i oo # P BE s B = o
i GHEL3m119=-000 CENTER KNIFE BASE THARZ 1 1
F4 WP-D451056~5D WASHER 6.5X11X1 E3Y*nrs 6,5%11%1 2
3 5§~$151120~CP SCREW 15/64=28 L=11 CUhom bk 1576428 L=T1 F4
4 G5644=116-000 CENTER KHIFE HOLDER GUIDE THAZRY IS = N%Lh* 1
5 S3=-6090440~8P SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4,0 53Ut §/6L-40 L=k F4
6 GSGhL7-116=000 TENTER ¥WIFE HULOER FAERTY S i
7 G5649-T15-A0A CERTER KNIFE FYL DEY 1
8 GS564LEB-116=-000 CENTER KNIFE HOLDER GUIDE PIN AAMEAT - NA ALY T 4
9 $5=9110513-TF SCREW 1174440 L=3 oUnTRr e Y1/ghmt0 [=4,5 b
1o G5abs~116-000 CENTER KNIFE PHRESSER AARMBET - ANIAS b
11 G5g4L5-115=000 CENTER KNIFE PRESSER PLATE THAARLEY = 2HIA3 |
12 SS-TOGJW%G-EP ISTREW G/40-40 L= E,0 JLESFDY §7pk~40 UEB,ST T e
13 §§-9121210-7P SCREW 3/14~28 L=12 DURZR* Lk 3/%¢-28 Lw13.5 1
14 MS=0521010-KP SPRING WASHER 5,2¥Xg,%x1,0 NeravrnTt2 5 2X8,2%% ]
1% WE-0510514-8D WASHER 5,1%7,5X0,5 £S5 ntr 5,1X7.5%0.5 1 é
16 G5¢42-114~000 CENTER KNIFE POSITIONING PLATE THAL A%%40R 4 Y
17 G5464L1«116=000 CENTER KNIFE LIFTING ARM THAZ uB-2-7-4 1
18 S§-8T2TLT0-1F {SCREW 35/776-2F (=71 OTAZE Rt T716=7E 1=14 1
19 G5e59-114=000 BOBBIN THREAD KIPPER BAR URAFUNRIMt - 2
20 C5-04006TA~SEP THRUST COLLAR ASM, Dak W= ASAROY DEh Wxh4 7F F
21 SS5-8pB0310-TP SCREW 1/8-44 LEZ,8 FARUY /B4l LEZLE {4
22 B3034~450-000 LINK PIK PR EE) o] &4
23 B3035-450~000 SHNAP RING i 99270 ULOEr D BAT 8
Zh SO0 656462119 =A00 JoThT CONFEETING PLATE TOHH TESTor LuruAE A0EUT E
25 507 65851-119-400 KMIFE BRACKET 10MH UHAARYYTR L 0B k!
vé WPetgs51056-~50 WASHER &, 5X49X% 39 nY 3 6, 501181 2
27 $§-9150750~5p SCREW 15/84=-28 L7 DYRZES Ry 15764028 LET z
28 G5554~11%-000 COHMNECTING FLATE LEAALLRGAR 1
z9 SD=0550271-1p HINGE SCREW D= 5,506 W= ;.7 Fruryr 0x5,.5 Kep,7 1
i) Go655~119=~000 CYUINDER JOINT PEEFYRETE 1
31 G5457=119~0A0 KHIFE LINE ARM RIGHT ASH, LEARLTPFY IRt UE 1
32 S5=R050813~TP SCREW ¥/64-40 Lrd DYRTE L 9 6heLT LE (41
33 GE658~T1%=0AD ENTIFE LINK -ARM LEFT ASM, LAAALYOOFY pRr) O3 i
T4 S5~-9050813-TP SCREW 9/¢h-40 L=g QUNIR L §/gh=i0 LsE (13
35 55=%151420~TP BOLT 15/64=28 L=tk IDn2F b 15/64-28 (=14 2
E1 MP=0450874~50 WASHER .5%13x0.5 [CET N3 4, 5X13X0LB F:
37 BY=~0400400=EC TUBE WOSE, BLUE CLEUE-L T 0.9
38 BT=0600400-E8 TUBE HOSE, BLACK GUSIFR=2 20 0,9
39 PA~1501501~A0 ATR CYLINDER ASH, PEFFAIDNE- L i
L0 G5405=114~000 HDSE NIPPLE AERIUT (23
01 HEw6550515~HZ HUT K10 DYH2T9E MBXT He3,? 3Ll 11
[¥3 KE~E0500CH-58 WU Y OTHTTIF HI XS, g 1Ll [
L3 65450-119-00¢ CYLINDER BASE DAARSYLAT PR A 1
4 WR=0451056-850 WASHER &,5X11X7 cHmANTAL 6, 5% 1% 2
by 55-7150940-59 SCREW  15/6L-78H twe? ThEHru* 15/ 64-728 LuE ?
Note {JEEEY 001 (. Please refer 1o the 1able of exchanging 4B -0 — o TRAE W E
perts on page a8, S




AP VW —
6. CENTER KNIFE & BOBBIN THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS

1 1 <«

A A F R RAE

N ew
¥7

13

P arts

—r
eIer

Ref. |Nuote Fart No E Amt.
No s s = Descriptiun rEE Y ok & P:qu
T
! 65705-119-29" CERTER KNIFE gase THARG™ T 1
2 WP-0%2081¢4-5¢0 WASHER 5 2¥14%0.8 LI A%2  E.2X14%0.3 2
3 S¥-40%2502-70 SLRES MY L =20 QULBPLETLE 2
4 G5&b4-116-002 CENTER KNIFE H0LOER GuUIDE TRARALT - Ar{F™ 1
5 $5-£290440-5P SCREL ¥/78L=4T L= 4.0 ALY 9/44-40 (=4 2
4 G5647-116-001 CENTER XKNIFS HOLDER FREIL T - 1:
? GS&L3-116-404 TEINTER XWIFE “ TR AR 3
3 G5548-3146-0070 CENTER KNIFZ MOLBER GUIDE PIK AXERRS - mn{braeT 1
9 55-9110513-72 SCREL 1Y/464-40 L=5 IYNTESNE 1178 A=40 L=4 .5 1
15 G5645-316-0007 CEWRTE® <N{FE PRESSER AAERSN- 1rf? 1
11 I 65645-116-002 CENTER XNIFS PRESSER PLATE THARERI™ - 27147 1
1z $5~7090910-5° SCREW 9/64-40 L= B.5 TWCIFYS §/66-40 L=3.5 2
13 S5-9121210-1P SCREL 3/16-2% (=12 JURZEATRY 3/34-28 L=13.5 1
14 W5-0521010-xF SPRING WASHER §5.2%8,5x1.3 neaTtare 5748, 2x1 1
i we-0510516~-5¢0 WESHER 5.1%7.5%0.9 LSeen~3 5, 4x7.5%0.5 .
14 GS&L2-114-002 CENTER XNIFE POSITIONING DLATE THAR 473415 1 i
17 G5461-114-009 CENTER KRIFE LIFTING b4 SHAX HA-3-P-L 1 !
18 §5-9121410-77 SCRES 3/16-25% [ =34 QYRZENLE 1/14-28 [ =14 1
IE G5659-115-C07 A03314 THEEAD HipPZE BUR ; ST SR ER DT i
23 G5701-119-302 KNIFE MOUNTING 3ASE ! UFEARULI R G [
21 1 55-7150540-57 SCREW  15/784-28 L=7 i eIt 158628 L=9 2
22 §55-6151423~7¢0 BOLT 15/56=22 L=14 IUNZESLE 15786228 1214 2
2% WP-(4S52RTL-5D WASHER 5 5y Tt ® CITTRTY L5213 x0 8 2
A PA= 100160240 AL8 IYLINDER A5, [EEEENINEN 1
Z5 T GREDETITECRGA Ro5E NiRRLE T TECRTUI L H
26 81-0600400-%% TUSE HOSE, SLECY ILFLn-R 20 0.2
27 BY-0400400G-E2 TUBE HGSE, 2LUS PRV ] C.9
18 G56803-116-0070 UNIVERSAL EL3DW ‘ bR 15 4L !
29 We=0521024-5¢0 wASHER 5. 2xF.5%1 ! ESTN AN £.2X7. 500 2
32  §5-7150940~-5P SCRI4 5/66-2% L=9 i 32 S/6L-P8 L=9 z
39 B3035°450-007 TR N ) v FREE YL bAn ?
312 G5704-118-087 FIn pERALT 2
33 S¢-7110710-5" SLRIA  T1/64-40 =7 ANCIL 1T AL-40 L7 2
34 WA-0450000-5n WASHER 4 .,5%¥3X0.5 LY E*2 L.5K3x0.5 2
35 GS703-11%-000D ENIFE PRESSER BASE FEFFES P SN 2
36 1 55-§110410-7P SCRE« 11/44-47 L= 3.5 FAIUT 11 bb-40 L=3S 2
37 G5710-11%-007 KNTFETTTNE Ao, Lery - EFETAVEEFANE LT 1
38 G5709-119-000 KHIFE LINK AWM, RIGHT USARUN Y TFE i 1
kR4 65706-119-2020 CYLINDER 8ASF DIARF YT A 1
50 G5707-119-007% CYLINBER JOTNT DEARLYLTNLE 3L 1
4t a303s-450-007 Lin% PIH IXG GLPEr L 2
LR B3035-450-000 SNAP RINS | TP LFLET Y bED )
3 T65702-119-000 ¥ NiFZ SuPFLATING G45% ) ‘ PEEE PPEREE T
Li SO-0480902-TR HINGE GCREW I Db L5 HEG 1
L5 G5Y08-119-002 JIIHY CONNECTING FLATE - RIVE S AR i




7. BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER UNIT
NP AR AR

Rel.jivote Part No O = C }}"_\)m{_
No f.i i) i = Jescriptiun . e & 2 Lo,
i o ur ) it‘_ﬁ Ej ’frﬁ%

3 G3204~114~080 BORBIN THREAD WINDER ASH, trPFy~T P 4
e (SR 3482500-5C W0OD SCREW D=4 ,8 L*25 REEIIVT O bT4,E OL=20 1oLer
b WP=0501016~5C WASHE®  3X10,5X%% t3%*nt2 5,0%X10,5%1 (2)
4 63204146040 BOBBIN THREEAD WIWDER ASH, Th28Yud 73 (1)
E BI223~012-0A0 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASH, {R7E APFI=LFE AP FT (2?
é S§-7110820~5H SCREW  13/7é4-40 L=7,5 TLEIFLY 11/64~40 L= 7,5 (2>
7 WP-0501016-5C WASHER  5%10,5X%1 L3t RT2 5,0X10,5x%1 (2}
@ N RY176=012-000 TENSIQN DISC {FF3uI. . S R
5 5 B3109-012<800  [TENSION SPRING B 1r$3-5 "3 B bz
e 83125-012~000 THREAD TENSION STUD KUT fh§3- 7Yk (2
" G3713~116-000 THREAD GUIDE ARIFETEPLTA (1
17 $55=-T7110820-5N SLREW  11/64~40 L=7,5 FpcHaruy 11/64~40 Lu 7,5 (2)
13 BE214-012-0A0 BOBRBIN WINDER WHEEL ASM, {hyEITLY 0% 1
Gh ) |SS=R110510~IN SCREW  11/464-40 L=3 FARDY 11 /6440 L=5 b
iP5 B3729-012-000 BRAKE CLAMP TARR N FTIAA (13
i 56-7110410~5N SCREW  11/44~40 L=& IRESILY 11/64-40 L3 & (1)
17 B1228-012-000 RUBBER BRAXE RS RN (1)
TE 63212-116-0A0 THREAD WINDER SHAFT aSH, 17850 23 €13
1o 83210=771-000 FOBBIN SET SPRING [ RI (1)
248 REZRL-TVI-000  ICOLLAR At EIFLCL ORIe Sl
7 SRw0LG0261-50 HIHGE SCREW  Dwni, 9 Hz? & LY DR 4,90 He 2,4 1)
a2 G3217-116-~000 BOBBIH PRESSER B LT LANI 13
2x §5=-"0RI3T0=SH SEREW  1/B=44 L=17 5 FwbIaus 1/ B-bk L=12,5 €13

24 GAPI0~136~0A0 BELT COVER ASH, N L RBNE e DX 1
25 GB230-116~000 BELT COVER NP LRI - 1)
24 G8231-116-000  |BELT COVER, UPPER P 0 TN S U N O 1 {
77 SK=T4B2000-5C WOOD SEREW D=4 ,8 L=Z0 YAEOFLY D=4, 8 w20 (13
28 WR=05070Té~5C WASHER Sx10,5X17 EBgen*3 5,0X10,5x7 (1

Y. R



8 LUBRICATION & OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS
iRtz IR P RS

r"—.xg‘{“'\ I

Y | P = dn ) & — e . g
i S ﬁ__jgwd. I~ : S e e |
b 2 D — o ‘ iI | % ,
P V- P = N, S
: \\k—:l - . / -4, ) P < ==
i /'l ; e 1 \'\*J"I‘.‘_ b \
I i e
af 4‘\“(__‘&‘ E\'\ / / I

- S e I !
(71 07 37 3635 34 2830 3

— A5 _.



Ref [N Part Na. E C ATt
Noo | = E Description P B ah & t‘"q
Al
. B1907-512~0A0~4 |OIL SHAFT ASH, Futty #1-20%0 5% i
) B3501~512-DAD=A |GYL TANK ASH, AThRLs D3 1
3 50-1110401~M2 CONNECTING SCREW EERPANVREDE A 3
5 55-2110930~5P SCREW 11/64.40 L=B,7 FhT3aLt 11/64-4C L=B, 75 3
5 PS-0400402-KH SPRING PIN AT Ry 1
b B3505-512-000-4 |VINYL TUBE HOLDER AR S 1
> S3=60GT210-TF SCREW 9/784-40 1=3¢ CoALY §/64-40 (=12 1
8 B3510-512~0A0 OIL RETURN WICK ASM, NILI-TInr 9= 1
@ B3g588~512~000 OIL FELT HOLDER noUI- DIk oA FIT 2
10 S5-7110710-5P SCREW 11/64=-40 (=7 FLEDRLY 11/64=40 Le7 2
11 5$5-7091410-5p SCREW §/64-40 L=13,5 PEESEDY 9/b4-40 [=13,5 z
12 B1478-512=000 PRESSER PLATE neqoeaer 2
13 G1B&Z-119~000 0Tt Gal5EE TV AR =T R
14 5§-~7110710=-5p SCREW 11/64=40 L=v VIbESFLY 11/64-40 L=y 1
15 B3536=122=000 BIL TUBE HOLDER FI-2 neAvexTr 1
16 8P~3000000~00 VINYL TUBE, WHITE D=3 Al TS L 1,3
17 §5G-1110401-Mz CONNECTING SCREW F2-7 Loy YRy 5
18 B1807-512~008 BUSHING, INTERMEOIATE B YEYND THAZL B 1
19 SS-BT50410-5F SCREW 15/664w28 L=4 FARDY 1576428 L=d z
20 B3513~512-000 LUBRICATING OIL PUMP SHAFT FI-1T°pJ050 g 1
24 §5=7110720~5p SCREW  11/64~40 L=7 IRESFT 11/64~40 L=7 2
22 B3502~512-000~A [ 01L ADJUSTING BASE PIVE DV upc Rt e 1
23 N§-6110310~$P NUT 171784-40 OUn21yt 11/64-40 1
24 B1834-512-000-A [0IL ADJUSTING SCREW IYZ- $3-puzoe i
25 §8-711151G-5¢7 SCREW 117¢4-4C L=14 FWEIRLY 1% /pb~l0 L=1k 1
24 B3534~155-000 PLUNGER PAS-NERR 1
27 B1214-038~-000 PLUNGER SPRING AV NEARERE S S SRS 7
-8 B1850-512-000 BUSHING HOLDER $1-20%5 Ao 1
) B3511~512=000 PLUNGER pPRESSER FAR-NEAREE 84 1
50 $5-7110720~5p SCREW  11/64-40 L=7 YWESRLY 11/64-40 L=7 1
%4 £5-70G0910%5p ISTREW 9784-40 L= &, FWESRLY 9/64=40 L®8,5 1
3z 55-5150710=5p SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 PARLY 15/44-28 L=7 !
33 EA~9500B02-00 cLip - JUVIRTuEe 150 1
34 B1851-512-000 FILTER SCREEN #7-39%% P= 1
I NS~6090310-5p NUT  9/64-40 OQURZTIE 96440 !
T4 NE-6110510=5pP NUT 131/744~40 GUNZTYE T1/64=L0 2
37 61834-119-000 ICIL AOJUSTING SCREV Uz ragpuayy 2
s §S=5660720~5P [SCREW 1/4-40 L= QUACIC b 1/4=40 L=7 2
39 LI863-119-000  |LasKET BRI e o
40 GB278-119=000 [91L pAD PRI T 0 1
41 CH247-119=000 ;0TL RESERVDIR FIVERD) 1
42 BRI121-012-000 TOTL CAN PIN sy .
iz SE-g7LliET0-57 [SCEEW 57g-78 [=1¢ 275 378 28 Lel10 N
FAVA BEZ19-175-000 '0IL DRAIN CAP GASKET NA2FPT23 ety 2
is B8227-125-000 CFELT CUSHION beTt gunay 4
L6 BEZ26~125-000 "RUBBER CUSHION boD¥ meroey 4
47 55-6110480-5p CSCREW 19/64-40 | =43 ES20% 176440 [ =4,3 2
L8 [G54661=119-000 iCHIP GUARD COVER RAZAY mvenaa 1

— AB —




10. THREAD STAND UNIT
FILE R

l s

AN /
>//

s
Vs
e
e

/

(/

|

|

|

i

|

l

|

!

l

l

F

[

|

l

l

| 5

| #

I
| !
e —

| ST T

(

|

[ -,

lRef. Note Parl No. . E . Amt,
No. |z 8 z Description TEeE B & };;%w
1 2I301-704-CaA0 THREAD STAND &5H_ f+37y-% 2% 1
? B3311-704-CC0 SPOOL RESY POL RUE3ER (AP R e Aol # (2)
3 B3317-704-LC0 NUT  C15 TEITE™= FATYE (&)
4 23204-704~C00 THREAD GUIDE ST2PPER PLATE TR3T AFPLIAL FA1S [ ]
5 B3307-704-000 THREAD GuIbt & RHT ArPLHL A (3
& B3308-7C4-0C00 THREAD GJdipc ® TFET 4EPLut< 8 {23
7 WR=1702600-50 WASHER 17x30%2.¢& SEINLtE 17xI0XZL4 (3
8 23313-704~-0C0-4 [5200L REST RCL, UPPER TEAFa>~ o2 1)
9 BI305-704~CO0~A SPOOL RESY ROD JOINT R SR ] {1
hEY SM~ 6041410 -5¢C SCREW M4xC.7 L=14 £33 MLXG.7 L=14 (2
1M NM=4040000~5N NUT %4 DUNSTUE KL4X0O.? 1u12 {2)
12 SH-&052700-5C SCRCw M5 1 =27 £330 ¥4x0,8 | =27 [
13 NM=605C000-5¢C NUT WS CYnAFyt MEAD.E 131 1}
14 231309-70L-002 THREAD GUIRE 2ap THEF AFPFLid 5 (R
15 8X31T-HC4L-CCC L7WER FHEEADL CUIGE (rFF TRFLIC L5 (13
16 S5~711C540-5P SCREW  11/64~40 =5 ThEF2L™ 117646-40 L= 1)
17 23304=-70L-0C0-A |THREAD GUIDET ARM HOLDER TEPLTIDF RN - (1
18 BI3IC0T-704-0C00-4 1 S200L REST 25D, LOWER TEAFE = 5 (13
19 B31312-C12~-0C0 SPD0L RETAINES® fE9F Pl sy
20 B3307-804-CCO0 S200L PIN TE23 SyE™- (5
21 531317T-~C12-CC0 SPOOL REST CUSHIGK fEIE559" (5)
2z 83303-7C4-CCO SPOOL REIST THRF 57475 {53
23 SM-905C813-5¢ SCREw MIXC.R L=§ oungELE ESXO.B L=§ 05
b W3-0521010-kN SARIMG WASHER  5.2x8_72x1 AT =Lz 5.2X8.2x1 £5)
25 WP-0520656~54A WASHER  5.2X9.5x0.4 EIuT At S_2x9.5X0.6 (]
2é WP-035560860-5¢ WASHER S 6X12%0.8 i3 S5.6X12X008 (5)
27 WE-0521010-KN SARING WASHER SL2XE.Z a0 A FMRESY SO2KEL 2T (5,
28 HS-6120310-5P NUT 316 -28 ounTELt 3516-28 (5
29 BXIC2-704-C00 SPOOL RESY BRAZZET 57 waE=o (13
30 SH-9DATQE0G-5F SCREW Mg L=1C GURTASLE MA L=10 €1
31 WS-1843202-KR SORING WASHER  18.4x246,6X3.7 ABZU=E™2 16,4X26-6K3.7 1)
i2 MAG-115320LC JsTareLE RE RS A N -2

— 47 —




TABLE OF EXCHANGING PARTS

1. SEWING MACHINE COMPONENTS

RHOBR—-HB

R

Bobbin thread

Joitnt connecting

Needle gz_:uge Throat .plate asmi Needle elamp asm. kmite bracket plate Pivot
v ERRCIN ¥ -5 i TramitE [ vad o rEEE | bRvoiEan
| f
[
°§.5 rmm (3/87) G1108-119-0A0 G1402.1160A0 GE651-119-000 G5662-118.000
10 mm {25/64"} G1108-119-A40 G1402-116-BAG GE651-118-A00 GB562-115-A00 G5633-116000

12 mm {15/32°}

G1109-119-BA0D

G1402.916-CAQ

*14 mm (35/64"7)

G1109-118-CAD

G1402-116-DA0D

G5651-119-800

GE5662-119.B00

G5651-119-C00

GB662-118-CO0

16 mm (5/87)

G1109-119-DA0

C1402-116-EAD

G5651-119-DO0

GE662-118-DO0

18 mm {45/64")

G1109-119-EAQ

G1402-116-F A0

G5651-119-E00

G5662-119-E00

"20 mm {25/327)

G1109-119-GAD

G1402-116-GAD

GE65T-115-FOQ

G5862-118-FOO

G5633-116-A00

Needle gauge
it

Counter knife

+xEET 2

Knife
B, g

Bracket

B A R

Nipper spring A
Frrm i 3 a

Nipper spring B
FUNIEL B

- e |

T

W

9.5 mm (3/8”)

— JR—

12 mm 115/32°)

10 mm (25/647)

GH630-116-000

GEE29-116-000

GE62B-116-000

GH8E.11600A

G5660-116-008

*14 mm (35/647)

16 mm [5/B"}

18 mm (45/64"}

*20 mm (25/32")

GBEE3D-116-A00

GEE2Y-116-A0C

G5628-116-800

G5628-116 400

GHESI- 116 A0A

GH660-116-A08

(

* Special order part

BEEN BN

OPTIONAL PARTS FOR SHIM &
AR R A B &

!

e

Ay .-

Needle gauge

&

&=
(=

|

Throat ptote asm,

e e |

9.5 mm {3/87)

G1108-116-040

10 mm {25/847)

G1108-116-AAD |

12 mm (15/32")

G13109-116-BA0

14 mm (35/63")

G1109-116-CAD

16 mm 15/8"")

G1109-116-DA0

T8 mm (A5/64"7)

G1H09-116-E40

20 mm (28/32"7)

G1109-116-GAD




TABLE OF EXCHANGING PARTS
2. MECHANISM COMPONENTS

X —RE

FEBIR

Needle gauge |
i

Sewing tabie asm.

BT — 7L ()

Needle gauge

Folding plate
A AR

A

Double welt

a5 10,12 mm

Single welt
G5003-119-AA0-A BT o

9.5,10,12, 14 mm

G51271-119-A00-A

G5120-118-A00-A

*16, 18, 20 mm

G5121.119.B00-A

G8120-119-800-A

*14, 1B mm

G5003-119-BA0-A

Varied double welt

*1B, 20 mm

GB003-119-CAD-A

R

9.5,10,12, 14 mm

G5121-119-A00-A

G5120-119-A00-A

16,18, 20 mm

G5121-119-B00-A

G5120-119-B00-A

Needle gauge

Garment clamp plate
BEST T

Clamp foot support arm

AT

o

$7 — &

B Left 2

Right 15

—_
A

Right

e

Single weit
B

9.5,10,12, 14 mm G5137-119-A00-A

GbHi38-119-A00-A

*16, 18, 20 mm G5137-119-B00-A

GB138-119-BOC-A

Varied double welt
HEETE

9.5,10, 12, 14 mm G5137-119-AD0-A

GE138-118-A00-A

18,18, 20 mm G5137-119-BO0-A

|
‘ GE138-119-BLO-A

GB103-119-000-A

G5104-118-000-4

Neeld gauge

L =
8T &

Folding plate stapper

Folding plate
spring

FURIAE AR oy si—

a

Left = Right &

FAE A

oy

Workpiece
guide spring
b b B A=

Sliding shaft
FIIEET — L
A5 K

>

&

8.5 10,12, 14 mm

G5131-116-CO0 G&5130-116-C00

G5128-116-CO0

GB328-116-000

5145-119-A00

*16,18, 20 mm

GET131-118-0200 ! G5130-116-DO0

G5129-116-D0OO

G5328-116-ADQ

G5146-119-B00

Needle nauge

Hnife holder asm.

i Krite shaft bhase
STORfED

Selective part

Rubber sale

R Bl e SR

E T HATNE - (ER) A ABEEA b i S A Left = Right =
] F i ™
:’ iil i ' Specification !
E ! 5 =N & OB 5
i i | | k-
i =
‘ ; i | T
o5 10 mm | G598 TI6-AAD \\ Standard G5152-113-A00 G5152.118-B00
S : —_— P A
; i gy ol =
12 mm ! GB246-116-BA0 - I ,,
L ! e | \ For heawvy-weight !
i 5 aterials | G5152119-C00 GE152-113-D00
14 mm i GB225-118-AA0 [Z i !
16 mm | G5225119.820 | Sponge § i i N
‘ | - 61521 18-F 419-F00
!  GE262-116:000 i | GB152-119.500 GE152-119-FC
“18 rm L GBRO5118.CAD EE— S
! . H Sponge [for heavy- |
: -t aic Srials) S152.119-GO0 36152-119-HOO
“90 mm i 522511040 | weight materials) G5152-118-GO0 G :.‘M 1 i

A EmE)

*Special order part 4

5,




TABLE OF EXCHANGING PARTS
3. WELT PATCH BASE PLATE COMPONENTS

NiREa—EE

EHEREE

|
MNeedle gauge A compound double welt Varied double welt
&bt Double welt EEM TR kAT Single wett
- ] I $is1g\e w&li \ {" Single WE?Hﬁ l‘l‘l A E o
\Fx“ E VA E B
ac : o = T o
4 y . w ! I
w ' T ' ] = T
1 - I N et Joor
I 1 -l |
G L L R L IR L R
(5328-119-A00{ 4.3 | 43| G5329-119-A00 | 9.3 | 9.3 | GE330-119-A00| 69 1.7 | G5331-118-A00] 9.3 | 4.3
(G5328-119-B00 | 3.8 | 3.8 (G5320.119-800 | 8.8 | B.8 ! G5330-119-800 | &3 | 0.3 | GE331.119-B00| 923 | 28
G5329-119-C00 | 8.3 | 83 | G5330-119-C00 | 7.8 | 0.8 ]
1
G5326-119-D00| 7.8| 7.8 G5320-119-D0D| 7.2 | 1.3
A . G5320-119-E00 | 7.2 | 7.2 | G5330-119-E00| 83| 1.7
(9.6mm 3/8") |
. | G5328-119-FO0 | 7.5 | 7.5 | G5330-119-FO0 | 8.0 1 1.3
10mmi{Za/Ea”) | ! ;
G5330-119-GO0 | 8.0 | 1.7
o ‘ i !
| G5329-119-H0C | 7.0 | 0.8 | GBE33C-119-HOG | 7.1 1 1.7 |
: GB330-119-200 | 231 1.7
! Lo ! T
| G5330-119-K0C | 81 | 0.5
| L GE3307118.L00 83 08
| ! T ; L i i
GE328-119-A00, 5.3 | 53/ G5328110-A00111.3 ,11.3  G5330-119-A0D! 8.8 1 1.7 GSSBL‘MQ-ADD% 1134 53
- | G5328-118.80D; 50 ; 50 | G5329-119-B0D | 10.3 | 10.3 | GE330119.B0D 1.2 3.0 | '
12mm(15/32") - 3 ‘ : - ‘
. GB329-118-COD . 9.3 ¢ 9.3 GBE30-119-C0D: 8B 26 i
| G5330-119-D0D] 101 0.6 |
‘ | . . i ‘ : |
GS328-119-A0E, 83 | 6.3 G5329-119-A0E ! 13.3 . 13.3 - GB330-11%-A0E|10.9 | 1.7 | G5331.118.40E|13.3 | 63
"14mmiz6/64") ¢ ‘ e : , ‘ ' : :
GB329-119-BOE | 12,2 | 4.3 | GS330-1718-B0E 3.0 :
| e e RN - PP i_ . . X I } —
[ G5328119-A0F - 7.3 7.3 GB320-118-ADF 15,3 ;153 | G5330118-A0F | 153 | 1.7  G5331-118-A0F! 153 | 7.3
*16mmis/8" : s : E ; ’ = ‘ - - :
G5328-119-BOF | 16.0 | 160 © GB330.119-BOF [12.9 0 1.7
! : i i : ’ !
| GE3ZE119-40G 83 | 83 1201194067 17.3 1 17.3 | GEAI01TADG] 173 1T | GBI
T18mmidan/ga’) - i ‘ \ : :
| G5379-119-BOG | 12.0 ' 18.0 ; G5330-113-B0G 145 | 17! : |
i ! o i I : i | !
i T ; | : i |
§ G5328:119-A0H, 6.3 | 9.3 . GB320-119-A0H 18.3 | 19.3 | G5330-118-A0H 19.3 | 17 | GBAZI-115.A0H 12.3 | 9.5
"20mmi26/327) [ i | T —”‘“_HI |
| GB330-T19-BOH| 189 | 1.7 |
i I ! : 1

*

Special order part

B0 —




OPTIONAL PARTS B RNESCED S

1. SA-6:5TAND FOR STANDING WORK 2. PARTS FOR SHIM SPECIFICATIONS
IHEERAS ~F SLAR{L AR AR &
2 9
@e—10
§ f}‘\n
= i
‘:.ﬁ

~¥

22-23 24

3. SA-3:DARTSSTRETCHER UNIT
F—YHNCEE

— B1 —



1. SA-6:STAND FOR STANDING WORK
IEFERAY - F

Ref. |Note Part No. E C
No. |ikd 2 & Description @:J;Eff-ﬁ I %
1 654-06001000 STAND A
2 5M-6107002-TP SCREW M1D L=70 CYAZPTa Lt
3 HS-1020002-%N SPRING WASHER M10 NTERUTRRE MAQ
4 NH-6100001-5¢C NUT M10Xx1,5 OURZIve M10 127
5 G54=~06002000 WASHER YLt
Z. PARTS FOR SHIM SPECIFICATIONS

AR AR &
6 [0 65127-T16-AC0 SHIW BASE 10,1zHH TEAGEYS g ouT 1
7 002| 65127-116-800 SHIM BASE 14,14MM DRLBAT S gra b 1
8 |©03165127=116=L00 SHIM BASE 18,20MH SELII A guobe .
g SH-6051202~TF SCREW M5X0,8 L=12 QUGS PIR L F PSX0,. 6 L=T12 z
10 W5=0510002~KN SPRING WASHER §,1X8,5%1,3 AT ned 5,1X9 2X%1,3 z
11 Wp-0531000-5¢C WASHER M5 ESYeanE 30057 M5 2
12 65125=-116-A00 SHIM ‘ YEAGE S 2
13 W5-0441040=KP SPRING WASHER 4,4X7,4X1 RE2IRNYR 4L 6XT 4% 4
14 $§5-5090610~5¢F SCREW  9/64-40 L=4 F3A25% 9/664-40 Ls6 4
15 1O 65095-116-804 SRYH GUIDE, LEFT j0,12M8 BLEE- P I AT i
16 | Q02] 65095~116-808 SHIM GUIDE, LEFT 14,16MH DEFART TR g ;
17 | ©03] 65095-116-80¢ SHIM GUIDE, LEFT 18,20HH DEfAnefhe L ’
18 $5-5090210~5P SCREW 9/64w4( L=2 FHREU 9/64L-40 Ls2 &
19 QDI G5095-1146~A04 SHIM GUIDE, RIGHT 10.%2MHH DEFAIN IR R ]
20 | 002] G5095~116-A0E SHIM GUIDE, RIGHT 14,7&MH YESINe b R 1
21 03[ G5095-116~A0C SHIW GUTCE, KIGHT 18,Z00H ] TEFEHTAFY R T
22 Q01 65003-116=8A SEWING TABLE ASM, 10.,12MM BOELF-T0 ) 2E 1
23 1 Q02| 65003-116~BAB SEWING TABLE ASM, 14,716MM BOEfF-2 g 23 1
24 0031 65003-116-BAC SEWING TABLE ASM, 18,20QHM reAF-00y 22 1

3. SA-3:DARTSSTRETCHER UNIT .
F— v EE

25 G5A=02005040 DARTS STRETCHING CYLINDER ASHM, Av-y/nsbas DUoge 2% 1
26 G6701~119=0A0 CONTACTLESS SWITCH aSM, C #y0YACYT CO92 1
27 GSA~0G3002000 SHITCH KOLDER B 2193 hUYTNFIY B 1
28 G5680-116-000 UMIVERSAL ELBOW il LN P . 2
29 PJ~0320825-01 HOSE NIPPLE DpApm=-A ZUT ) 2
3o BT-0400251-EC TUBRE HOSE, YELLOW oo EEY DYDECN-R (%) 2.2
31 BT-040021~E8 TUBE HOSE, BLACK meunpAs ¥3~2% 20 2,2
L7 G§4-02004000 CYLINDER EDGE DU Ty 1
33 Sh-g0b2502-TF SCREW M&X0D,7 L=?g DUNZFTET LY MAXO0,7 L=ig 2
34 HS~0430002~KH SPRING WASHER  Mé N IR R MY 2
Ic GSA=03C02000 CYLINDER BASE - BUNERRLR 1
33 GSA~03001000 SLOPING GUIDE AT 1
37 Gra25=114~040 L-WAY SDLENDID VALYE ASM, Am’TT“yy“ﬁ“; 1
I8 { PJ=3070¢51-03 HALF UNHION gXPT1/8 N=73772 P4

For 25,10, 12 mm .5, 10, 12mf
For 14, 16 mm 14. 3omm5§
For 18, 20 ram 18, 20mmER




4. SA-4: FLAP UNIT (1)
75 TERCT)

i Previous Parts r

[E1520 5

l
|

!
i

— B3 -



Ref, |Note Part No. EC. Amt.
No. }iE - Description FWER 2 % ?{3&
1 G5401-115=440 CLAMP FOOT CYLINDER ASM, 31241 L393- YL~ pE 1
2 Sm-6054002-TP SCREW M520.3 L=40 DYRZPIET L 2
3 PC-0151020-00 SPEED COMTROLLER Ab®-P™ ZLboed 1
L PJ-0425100-01 PT ZLBOM PT il&® 1
5 GS44L~116-000 TUBZ HDSE, GREEN Fl-7=%-2 Zp™y 2
& G3115-114-C02 COLLAR ns- i
7 G5116=116-A00 PRESTURE SPRING PUuIInta 1
& G5115-116-800 CYLINDER BRACKET ERRE N EERLIEL A A T 1
3 SM-8040502-7F SCREW maxD.7 L=5 FARDY MAXDOLT? (=5 1
a0 3M~6063002-TF SCREW M4 [ =30 UYnIPTE L 1
11 55133-116-A00 ECCENTRIC FIN IR 1
12 G5113-116-4200 SLIDING BLOCK ASTER AR 1
13 G5106-116-AA0 ARM BRACKET ASM., LEFT P=LATA IVI5UR EENY 1
14 SM-4063002-1P SLREW MG L=37 CUNIPEEN LY (1)
15 SM-£062002-TP SCREW Mé L=20 DVRIPTEN L M4 L=20 2
16 W3=0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1%12.2X1.5 NIt mé 2
17 ST1i-116-200 SCREW FRALANIT PeLAY ASIENEILS ki
18 65805-116-000 THRUST WASHER ASRROITLY b
19 G5804~-116=-000 THRUST MEZDLE BEARING ASAF Z-RRLARPYLE® 2
20 G3102-116~4A00 SUPPORT SHAFT ITAAYIL LMLy 1
21 G3112-116-r40 HOUSING ASH. IR0 pARYRLI 92 1
22 G5109-116~-040 COLLAR ASM._ 2F-n3- 9% 1
23 SH-2060602<TP SCTREW M3X4 FEIu® ME L=% (17
24 G5T01-116-400 CLAMP FOCT 3ASE EAEEREE AR 1
25 SM-6082502-7p SCREW M5 L=25 BVBESSE A 2
26 WS-0820002«KN SOPRING WASHER MY [T A L F-) 2
27 WP-O3L41406-5¢ WASHE® E3MT A2 2
23 SM-6061002-T¢ SCREW M4 L=10 aYn2?iEmlbr Me L=1D ?
29 WS=0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 4.1X12,2%1.5 - AmRI RN He 2
30 G5103~116-400 MECHANICAL VALVE BASE ARTHALAT LI PIYenTow 1
1 5M-8061002~-TP SCREW M& L=10 BAzov Mg L=10 2
3z G5420~116=-400 MECHANICAL VALVE AN RI 3
33 pJ=0320525-01 HOSE NIPPLE EeAIYUDOM &
34 G3605-116-000 HOST NIPRLE E-AZY? 4
EE] G546L-116-000 TUBE HOSE, GREEN FI-7%a-A Sy ]
34 G5465~116-000 TUBE HQSE, YELLOW F1-I"&-7 % 2
37 GSA-D4013000 CLAMP FOOT ARM, LEFT EARE M S LT LY 1
38 SM-5059202-T2 SCREW MIXO0,9 L=12 QURZPILWE M5X0,.8 L=12 1
19 W5-0510C02-kN SPRING WASHZR 5.1%B.5¥1.73 AY2%h%% 5 19, 2x1.3 1
Lo 65108-119-000 wAsHER US4 i
o1 SH-E0312085T8 SCREW m3xd.5 (=17 ovRIPIESLh 7
42 N¥=5030001-5¢C NUT #3 QYNITYR MEXDLS5 141 2
43 G5129=-116-0072 FALDING PLATE SORING C TY3II4 tEnv2 ¢ 1
44 SM-£0410G2-77 SCHZIW ML L=10 GUNZEIERTLE MAXD,7 L=10 2
&5 W3-041006z2~kN SPRING WASHIR M4 I‘.‘:&”‘T“J M4 2
44 IWP=0430890~5¢ WASHER L Tx9x0. £3%TR%: 31nnE7h M4 2
L7 55132-116-5C3 FOUDING SRACKET o u~-7‘;7vr 1
LE O01 [G5144~119~400 SLINING SHAFT A& NGLEN LN & 1
L9 Q02 |6S145-119-2877 SLIDING SHATT B ASTE LT 2 1
5a S0 |G5A=CL007000 FOUZING PLATE, LEFT " LR EE - A 1
5 GOz issa=-04009000 FOLOING PLATE, LEFT ERIR R G B o Al 1
52 £119-116-¢ FOLYING CYLINDER BRACHET,LEFT RUSTLUZRY PU5yUr £a3%) 1
P SM-£3516400~ STRew MSxs.% =9 SUEERYESL S T T ?
54 PX~0S510%C=-00 ELEMENT TLATh RUYFZuTey 1
55 Pe=30A0E5T-01 ELEDW UNIOW AXPTI1/R ENMLITY HXPT1/E 1
56 C3402-114-8187 WILT P4 LULEN 23 1
57 D01 65131-116-0032 FILDING ARUNT - B9y B
58 QL2 [%21%1-114-D07 FOLDING TYIIAG ARUNC - pEnYy A 1
55 EEEE T TSRl R ST Maid. SURTFTECLY :
50 WS=0410002-x4 59RING nmETTRAY gy Ry 1
41 fWP-04T0800-3¢ WASHE 2 CEETAETR QAN ML 1
5 SM-£352002-T= Rzx #5 QURSFPIANAE MSKO.E L=70 1
&3 WE=D5S10502-¥%y 52RING Nmaemn*a S 1x9,2%1.3 1
&L e:A-jL:Dlj"ﬁ CLa™p Fool TEFRLLYNF -l EaNY 1
55 < INM-806000 NUTTE - FES Ty ok We 157 i
A5 * H’L‘:‘|?< SLIBING #ov el DTG/ 8515145 -
. aswan 117800 SLIDING ®ETAL L0785 (AT T8 T
" S¥-405300¢-TR SCREW ™5%C.8 L=30 A OS/85 loYhoyttmunt 1
. WS=0510032-xN SPRING WASHER S5.TX8.5x%,3 LIQ78S TRt S.1x9.2%1 .3 -
[ 55123-117-003 FLAP STOPPER & A OS85 [25%7° Abunc & H
» GEIBS-119-001 HINGE SCREW Li0r8s -
* SM=-6055002 SCREW Mo =50 AL10/785 HE L=50 {
7 LEM-A0STEDZ-T 5CRES MSXG.B L=16 Tt BYRD OMSEO-B LEt1é :
72 GO |6SR-04003000 GARMENT CLAM® PLATE, LEFT b B L R 1
17z G2 [GsA-04005000 GREMENT (LaMp PLATE, LEFT TIMarIuIt pany 4
ve GG3565152~1146-800 RUBIER SOLE & 00 PRLIT 3L 4 1
75 P0G |55152-116-C00 RUBHER SQLE A Iyve 7R OA%L A 3
74 GUS |63152-11%-F00 RUBHBER SOLE, RIGHT f IaT09RLITENL 1
& G046 [65152-119-10D RUBBER SQOLE, RIGHT ® IIC0OFLICANG M 4
75 * 55105-119~500 HINGE SCREW B.0S/BY |ABSEra-2% -
79 » 5¥-6051202-7TP SCREW M5xG,8 1=17? D.OS/BS |DYAPFIE=NE MIXO.B L=42 -
3¢ * W5-0510002-K¥ SPRING WASHER S_1X8,5%1.3 h.05/85 1\“2"‘13_j__2 5.1%%.2%1.3 -
i1 . 65109-119-000 SLIDIEWG METAL fo-csves tvumray Fnrr 49 -
82 . NM=4050001~5C NUT M4 BLUSZBS ovn?rv} ME 1u1 -
i PE-0200707-xK SURING PIN 2,050 GLOS/RS LRI NLn Yy 2,010 -
Fote (Ead) G010 For 9.5.70,12. 14 an 2.5.10, 12,14 =i N
S0z, Far ]b.xEJZO ER 16,18,20 mafH
QU3 Standard et
DU For hesvy—vweight eaterials FE ¥ g
TS L Sponge ”:I’l/“/’
CG.L L. Sponge (for nomvy-weight moterials) Rl Y (D

54



SA-4: FLAP UNIT {2}
75y TRE2)

5.

- BE



Ref, [Note Part No. o EC. Amt,
No. Fi7 o & Description BEEA = Fod }*{;%
X

65151~-1146-c00
WP-0430800-5¢C
WS-0410002~KN
SM-6041202-TP

FLAP PRESSER PIVOT STUD
WASHER 4.3x3x0.8
SPRING WASHER M4
SCREW Maxg_7 L=12

FIVINAGT wFLuND
E3™ha*2 110930 My
a2 n=a M4
QUNZPIE™ N}

__ .
00,00 =~ O L

G5148-114-C00
SM~6044002-TP
WS~0410002-KN
WP-0430800~5¢C
GSA=D40110A0

G5143-1186-400

FIN
SCREW M4 L=10
SPRING WASHER M&
WASHER 4,.3x8x0,8
FLAP PRESSER ASM., LEFT
FLAP PRESSER RUSBER SOLE

FEIIVAT ey
CURZPTAM LR MAXOD,.T L=10
AR~ a M4 )
E3Y™h™% JIn™920 M4
EENFAE R E S el B
7397°*nr %4,

QURZFTIE*LE HAXO.7 _L=10

1

2

2

P

1

2

2

z

1

1
11 SH-4041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 1
12 Ws-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER M4 N* 24 ™2 My 1
13 65151-116-000 WASHER YUY 1
14 SM-8030502~TP SCREW M3IXO.5 L=5 FARLT RIAO,5 L=S 2
15 65150-116-¢C00 FLAP PRESSER ARM, LEFT I5UISATIP-L ESNY 1
14 SKE-6051202-TP SCREW M5XD,8 L=12 QUNIPIEMLE MSXD.8 =12 2
17 WS~0510002-KN SPRING WASHER 5.1X8.5%1.3 AT R=2 5.1x9.2X1.3 2
18 G5147-116~C00 CYLINDER BRACKET, LEFT I5VITRYT DYLFRINSHYL 1
19 G512%-116-000 FOLDING PLATE SPRING D FWIIALS LI~ b b]
20 NM-4030001-5¢C NUT 43 o¥Yn?TUE M3x0.5 131 1
21 SH-4031002~TP STREW M3X0.5 L=10 OYNIPIRNLE M3IX0L5 L=10 - 1
22 BT-0400251-€D TUBE HOSE, GREEN DLFIE~R I 0.6
23 Gh423-716-000 SPEED CONTROLLER AT I0Fn-5 B 1
24 NM=6040001-5¢C NUT M4 oURZTYr MAX0LT 132 1
25 SM-&042502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=25 - DYNZFIAMLE WAXD,7 L=25 1
6 GS4T10~T14~AA0 FLAP CLAMPING CYLINDER ASHM. FIUTTAYILNLEY 72 1
27 G5847-174-000 KNOS SCREW WIZan 9
28 G5140-1146-000 FLAP SCALE I A~ 1
29 SM~5040451-5¢ SCREW MAXAO,7 L=4 NEALFEIREN ML LEG il
30 SM-3030451-5P SCREW M3 =4 IR~ MIXD.S L=4 i)
39 Wwe-0320500-5¢ WASHER 3.2X7.0X0.5 E3M%nmz SANEZL M3 1
32 G5139~116~A0G FLAP STORPER DEYIZEYNE 2 1
33 S0t 165137-116-con FLAP SASE PLATE, LEFT IIWICAT =R EENY 1
34 502 (65137-114-000 FLAP BASE PLATE, LEFT & FIUICAN-R LAY A )
35 SH-10406G%-5¢C SCREW M&XD.7? (=3 Y5370 MEXD.7 L=6 3

Note (FERZ)  ©01..... For ©€.5,10,12,14 mn 9.5,10,12,14 anfd
$02..... For 16,18,20 me 18.18.20 waiE




SA-4: FLAP UNIT {3)

6.

75 7ER(I)

?ﬁqi.

N

Previous FPart

=t

ek

|

[ERLun|

— B7 —



Ref, |Note Part No, EC. Amt.
No. |2l 2 = Description B 5 4 E;%_
ol By
1 GSA01-118=8823 CLAYMP FOOT CYLINDER 4SH, F{F8r 4371~ DYLER 93 1
2 SH=-60540702~TF SCREW M5XD.3 L=40 SUNTZIAN L Z
3 PL-0151C20-02 SPETO CONTROLLER Ab®-b* 2xtn-3 1
4 PJ=0425100-01 PT SL30W BT IpAn 1
5 G5460-T15-000 TUBE HQO3E, RED F1-7%%7 Pn ¢
& G5115-116-¢00 COLLAR oS- 1
7 GE114-114-400 PRESSURE SPRING FYULIINY 2 1
g 65115-116-80" CYLINDER BRACKET EREE RS TENLEITFELFAET SN 1
¢ SM~3040532-T2 SCREW MLXD.7 L=5 RARLY MAXO,T L=5 1
10 $-60463002-TR SCRIW MA =3 DYNZP IR b 1
11 CS133-116~407 ECCENTRIC PIN XN 7
12 G5113-116-400 SLIDING BLOCK AT PR A5 1
11 G5106~116-240 ARM IQACKET ASM,, RIGHT P-L3F4 I%FguUr IFe 93 b
14 SM=6043052-TP SCREW M5 L=70 oURsP T b (1
15 SM-6D52002~T2 SCREW M4 L=2D DYRIPTEMLE MA L=20 2
16 WS=0A10002-KN SPRING WASHIR A.1%12,2%1.5 HhRr Rtz Mé 2
17 GE811T-116-400 SCAZY InA{ATT P-L3D AI{FcaoC 1
18 G5205-116-000 THRUST WASHIR ADAETULr 4
19 G53C4~114-000 THRUST NEEDLE SEARING AZRE I-p*AMPaLom 2
20 G5112-116-4470 HOUSING ASM. ARE LI LI 5 1
21 55109-116~0a7 COLLAR 4S%. IF-n3- 832 1
22 $M-3060602~-TP SCRTSW MIxh FARLN OME L=k 1
23 GSA-TL0TEd00 CLAMP FOOT 43M, QIGHT FRiETIr-L IF° T
zh G512%-1146-C00 FILYING PLATE SPRING C FUAZAT LEA™2 ¢ 1
2% 65119-114=-200 FOLODING CYLINDER BRACKET,RIGHT AN LI IR YR D gm 1
26 SM-5051402-TP SCREW MSXG.3 L=14 auRIPTE b 2
~7 SM=-5031202-1P SCRTW M3XD.5 L=12 I~ GURIPIRNLE 2
3 NM=-4030001-5¢ NUT M3 CYRZFE MIy0,S 153 2
§ SM-4061037°T8 SCREW M& L=10 QYE7PIREYILE MLX0.7 L=10 R
3c WS=0410002-KN SPRING WASHER ™4 Nhaymnta M4 2
31 WP-04L30800-5%¢C WASHER 4.3x3x0.3 Lo7%n%a 5371 Mg 2
32 5E122-114-800 FOLOING BRACKAT AL T 1
27 SM-4951202-710 SCRIW MIXD,3 L=17 gunIFrEuk M3XG.8 L=172 1
14 W5-0S10002-xN S2RING WASHER 5,1%X3.5x1.3 H‘??“b‘? 5.149.2x1.3 1
35 Gii03-119-000 « A5 YER CEIE 7
I G5622-115-2A0 ASLT PATCY FOLDING CYL. aSM. #5233 LyLan i 1
37 PJ-30640851-01 2% UNION $XRY1/3 ibE™ 2220 BXRTI/E 1
2 ex~0551010-00 MENT sUADE BuYTzyIe 1
35 SSE-0L002000 TLAMP FOO0T SUPPORT AR, RIGHT PR ERF STEAL BV L ]
40 Sw-£052202-70 SCREW M5 L=2] SUNTFTENLE MSXD.E L=20 1
&0 WS~ 510002 KN SPRING JESHER §.1%%.5%7.3 Nt S IN9. 247 .3 ]
42 > IM=-§6153002-T° SCR%4 MIK0.3 L=30 ALOSTRS {GUnoPtan b 1
L3 x WS=7510032-KN SIRING WASHMTE 5.1X5.5%1.3 BD.I0/BS ™2t Y2 5,159, 2%7.3 -
44 = 9117 -117-000 SUIDING MITaL D.10/85 [A51hn~G -
. G5125-117-400 SLIDING METAL : AL10/85 |ASTE15 1
43 . MNM=&0G50001-5¢ NUT M6 A O5/85 10%h7rur Mg 131 1
5 . 65123-117-000 FLAP STORRER A &.05/85[259%% xtoun® & 2
7 * G5105-11%-000 HINGE SCREW D.10/85 [ASfp 22y -
- SM-6085002-TF SCREW Mé L=350 £, 10/85 [0WnN2PrAMLE Mg L =50 1
L& §M-60S1602-TP SCREW MS5X0.8 L=16 DURITPIENLE MSX0.8 L=14 z
4G SM-£049202-TP SCREW MAXD.T Lsi? OYRIZPTELE 1
54 W5-0410002-kH SERING WASHER M4 NIt e ML 1
i -0430E0805¢ ®WASHER L 3¥%x0.3 o C39%h™2 2n%534 M4 1
o i 23V |65130-316-C00 FOLOTING PLATZ STOP®ER, RIGHT 2UATAE LEUNS - Zxe 1
‘%% DIz *R"*“-w* —aoa FOLDING PLATE STOPP_R, QIGHT A FUITAS RFUNS~- I g 1
) 3 ST [65144~115-4800 SLIDING SHAFT A A s A 1
59 232 GS1A5-119~ROO SLIDING SHAFT g PR AR %
56 201 [G5A~04008000 FOLOING PLATE, RIGHT A2I45 T 3
57 G37 |55A-04010000 FALDING PLATE, RIGHT TYIEA45 v 1
58 O3l I55A-046004000 GAAMENT CLaMe PLATE, EBIGHT TI%0P3L2° IEe 1
3% 02 (6SA-TLNGAG0D GARMENT CLAMP PLATS, RIGHT TaNE75L70 Iae 3
52 $33|e58TE2-1146-000 RUSSER FO0LE 2 1370 9%L7° LB 1
£ 26 |65152-116-230 RU2IEAR SOLE 3 Ta%g 7303° 1ML B 1
=N RUS SOLE, LEFT E B 2.7 N0 E 1
= TROBIER Ty [EFT 0 = RP RGN E
Nl o DLOs/ RS 290 -
H ‘ STRING PIN Z.9%18 D.05/85 ve s 7.0%10
. sm aﬂﬂ*?ﬂ?—T» SIREW MS5xD,8 L=12 DL05/85 R MEX0.8 L=12 -
. w<wﬂ‘1009r-xn STRING WASHER §5.1x8.5X1.3 D.05/85 ER D S S
i+ 5 004 [SLIDING MoTaL 0 .05/785 juymP-L 25417 -
[+ NN-47500731-50 [NUT =5 e 0s78S [ovnz syt A 11 -
Note (FEEDY  ODIL.. .. For 9.5,10,12,14 nz 9.5,10,12,14 maf
GO For 16.18,20 g2 18,15,20 vnld
LI Standard bridaid
foiT B For hesvy-waight materisls FiH
GO5, .. .. Sponge }'{n‘fl"}'
D06 Sponge or heavyeweight materialst A v S EEE)

— B8




7.

SA-4: FLAP UNIT {4)
7Sy TER(4)

A



Ref, [Note Part No. EC. Arnt.
No. 1EEH =2 i Nescription TEAER & z ;{‘;;l
1 G5623-114-000 SPEED CONTROLLER Ab*-r*22r0-5 B 1
bd 8T-0400251-EE TUBE HOSE, RED ATYOUFLFLI-IN PN 9.6
3 SM=46031002-TF SCREW M3IXD.5 L=10 OYNIPLATLE M3IXO.5 L=10 1
4 NM=-46030001~5¢C NUT M3 DYNZTYE M3%0.5 132 1
5 G5129-116-000 FOUDIRG PLATE SPRING D FUATAT EFENE D 1
& S¥-6031202-7p SCREW M5xX0,38 1=12 UYHIPFEALE MSXO.8 L=92 z
7 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER S5.1x%.5x1.3 AN T2 SO1X9.)Ex1.3 Z
8 G5147-116~-D00 CYLLINDER BRALKET, RIGHT ISYTTATI LI IRSTYR 1
9 NM=-46040001-5¢C NUT M4 DYRZTYE MLXD.7 12 1
10 §P-6042502-TF ISCREW MLXD.7 L=25 QUYNIPTENME MLXD,7 L=25 1
11 G5410-116-44A0 FLAP CLAMPING CYLINDER ASH, IIUTEAYLHYLIN oz 1
12 SM-4041002-TP SCREW M4 (=10 IVRIPLENLE MAXOD.7 U=10( 2
13 w5-04T0002-KN SPRING WASHER M4 NS 29n%7 M4 i
14 WP-0430800-5C WASHER 4,.3X3X0.8 E34™n*3 2A%SIE M4 2
15 WP-0430806-5¢C WASHER 4.3Xx3%x0.8 ESUNRNE INNEIL M4 2
16 W5-0410002~KN SPRING WASHER ™M¢ N"34"p~z M4 P
17 SH-6041202-TP SCREW M4x0.7 L=12 oYRZP AN 2
18 G5151-116=-C00 FLAP PRESSER PIVOT STUD IIUITAYL BFLLN 1
19 G5148-116-C00 BIN FEFPAEL I i
20 G5149=-116~C00 FLAP PRESSER ARM, RIGHT PEFVAE S ED BV F L 1
21 SM-8030502-7P SCREW M3IXD.5 L=5 FARIY MIXO.S L=5 2
22 G5151-116-000 WASHER FYe 1
23 WS-0470002-KN SPRING WASHER M4 N=2Y=n"z Mmé 1
24 SM-4061002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 OUNIPTE*LE M&XO.7 L=10 1
25 GSA-04012040 FLAP PRESSER ASM., RIGHT FEFFAERF A L 1
16 G5143-116~400 FLA? PRESSER RUSBER SOLE FIUTCANL %y 1)
27 SM-3030451-5P SCREW M3 L=4 LI MIXO.E Lmg 1
28 WP-0320500-5¢C WASHER 3.2¥7.0X0.5 EFY™A™3 I6™F70 M3 1
29 G5139-116-800 FLAP STOPPER PRV AN NS 1
30 $M-5040451-5¢ SCREW M4X0_.7 L=k A™TUF®128% M4 L=4 1
31 65140~116-0D0C FLAP SCALE  EEPAR R T
32 G5847-116-030 KNO3 SCREW YITauM 1
23 $M-10460601~5¢C SCREW MLXD.7 L=6 IR RMLXT.T L=6 3
34 0071 |65138-116-¢00 FLAP BASE PLATE, RIGHT FIVIOAN-L Txm 1
35 QX2 {G5138-114-D00 FLAP SASE PLATE, RIGHT & VEVFLEL TS SR L Y 1
35 G5X25-11%9-200 WORKPIECE GUIDE, RIGHT 7 1
kL G5I26-119-400 WORKPIECE GUIDE, LEFT FEEEA R G 7
38 5§-1060610-3P SCREW 3/32~56 L=5.5 73207 3/32-56 L=5.5 4
Rote (iF20} <01..... For 9.5.10,12, 14 mz $.5,10,12,14 mafit
D02, For 15.18,20 mn 16,18,20 msH




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS F 3|
FPart No. Page Ref. Partl No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref Part No. Page Ref
&% . No., &% X Ne, &% " Na. %3 H No
3P-3030000-00 b6 16 51804~512-040 40 8 33227-125-000 Lé 45 61501-116-000 38 4§
BT-0600251-E4 34 T4 31807=-512-002 L4 18 87117-951-000 L0 [ G1539-114-900 39 23
37-0400251~E4 33 4 31813-512-000 [%4] 6 8%121-212-000 (3] L2 GIST0-116~000 33 51
BT-0400251-€E4 35 35 51814513 -0an [4s} 3 G1637-116-000 i &7
8T-0430251-¢€8 4 48 81823-051-000 L0 34 516714~3146~0A0 42 3
BT-0400251~ER 4 58 31%321-251-0010 40 35 £3-202900C5-00 [l 14 G1416-714-000 A 58
BY-0400251-€E8 52 31 37822~05%~008 [ e} 13 C2-2020002-20 L3 5E 51624-116~0A0 42 7
BT=~240025%-E¢C 34 13 29323-251-000 L0 17 Ca-2020000-0N0 L2 62 31645-116-000 42 63
BT-2400251~€¢C 38 ? 81824~351-000 [3H 1é (4-2020020-00 [ 73z G1810-115-000 4% 22
8T~-04020251~¢€¢ 52 0 2T834-512-000=8 44 24 CG~2520002-00 & 2 G1E11-5%9-00N L0 [l
BY~0400251-£D I8 13 51853-512-00n0 L& 28 Co-3030000-00 42 74 51215-112-000 40 28
8T=-2403251-€0D 56 22 31551=-512-200 4h 34 C5-0400618-50P 43 24 61816-119-000 40 33
3T=0400251-E¢ 50 2 B1901-512-040 36 6 C5-17210%4-57 33 62 51239-119-080 [4s] 37
37-0600400=-£2 53 E¥:] 31903~-552-000 36 10 C1E831-116~04A0 [} L3
8T-0600400~EC 3 34 81904-512-000C 36 3 31531-1146-008 [ %3] 39
8T-0600400-£¢C [53 37 21905~541-800 36 7 DiL50-5%2~C00 38 438 G1834-145-000 L& L7
BT-0300301-E4A 27 24 1F07-512-080~¢t 48 1 D3313-555-800 [ T3 G1E50-119~AA0 0 24
31112-051=-0A0 34 73 32007-232-920 (%4 77 D311&4~S55~20C 4 72 G18603-119-240 L0 50
B1110-251-000 34 74 32529-352-000 34 14 31861-119-090 (] ¢5
31111-051-0A0 34 75 33034-450-000 38 21 51862~119-000 L6 13
81111-051-00R 34 74 33034-450~000 43 2?2 E4-9500802-00 L& 33 G1863-110-009 46 18
51114-031-200 34 20 33035-450-000 I8 22 53121 -116-0AD T4 33
81113-512-0Cb 34 28 3035-450-000 43 23 53921-114-080 1L 32
81112-512~00°¢ I 1 283116-512-00% 34 &2 GAC-01032000 42 11 53123-116-000 XA X9
31121-512-000 34 4 33120-125-000 T4 63 GAS+111112870 2 3z G3125-1146-200 3a4 59
1123-552-000-4 34 17 33125-212-000 T4 61 GHR-G3I5373500 18 29 GI124-114-000 T4 I3
~1201-512-000 156 18 33125-012-000 44 10 G5A~01C01000 4 49 $53123-115-000 34 4G
31202-3512-020 36 17 33125-155-02010 34 29 35A-02004300 52 12 G3137-114-040 14 45
81203-512-920 36 24 331256-012-000 Lb B GSA-0200534A0 52 25 G3I13%-114-000 34 24
B1236-512-0AD 34 11 33124-051-000 34 &4 G5A~03331000 52 3é G3139-116-000 34 53
8120%~5%12-000 34 5 23127-051-000 34 &7 554-03002200 52 k] 33142-114-000 34 L7
31213-012=-8090 ] t B3127-527-020 14 68 G5A-33003000 52 27 2313%7-116-000 34 25
212314-019-000 14 19 3312%-012-5930 L 2 G5A4-060012000 54 g4 G3197-114-000 34 54
31214-034%-000 4 51 33129-324-300 34 b4 Gsa-040022490 59 ?q G3192-116-0A0 34 Lt
B1214-0348-000 L6 27 A3132-051-000 L7 &5 G3A-04007330 54 72 G3204-114-0480 Lh 4
21321-251-0N00 34 25 33134-521-0C0 34 14 GSA-G4004030 5% SE G3204-114-220 [ 1
B13Zz2-512~0010 34 20 2313%-527-000 34 48 GSA-N40C5200 34 73 G3212-1%5-N40 L4 18
3130%-512-000 34 30 93143-527-300D T4 50 35A-0460G26200 58 59 G3213-114~000 44 11
81407-512-000 1A 1 233449-527-0220 [ £ 284-740070720 Sé 50 433217-114-0300 46 2é
BYLCE-512-000 36 2 23143-527-000 3L 34 G54-04C002200 53 EY:) 25031-119-000~¢C 2 29
31411-812-040-4 36 36 33210-771-500 44 19 SA-J4009300 54 5% G5001-119-000~1 2 29-1%
31412~051-000 35 37 33214-312-040 L4 13 G54-040102020 59 57 G35002-119-000 ? 9
31414-512-080 36 35 53223-012-040 44 5 CSA-040110480 56 9 G5042-119-000-4 z 11
31422-512-9900 26 &3 23224=771-000 L 20 SSA- F«Q12OAC 40 25 650031 4-884 57 27
G1426-392-0a0-4 34 32 33228-012-00C o4 17 35A-04013000 5L 17 csa:z—wwa—sa= 52 23
S1432-512-040 4 24 T322%5-017~000 L4 15 GSh- TLBTLUOD 3e 23 551 52 2
31431-512-000 36 L I01-704-0A0 L7 1 GSA=040021000 52 1 £537 L 21
31E37-5312-000~4 34 33 =3321-704-0C0 L7 1F Goh-250072300 52 5 G5G03-119-400-4 4 TT-%
g4 512-809 14 28 33303-704-000 L7 29 58P-52001200 4 35 535003-11%-940 L 12
512-000 34 4 531I0I-704-000 [ 22 55P~02001000 24 1 35003-119-5A0-1 4 33-2
$12-000 14 31 333G4-704-000 L7 10 53P-22000009 zh L5 G30CT-11%-040 4 33
512-000 38 ea B3Y05~704~04A0 &7 17 658-3273700¢ 26 &2 $5003-119-Ca0~2 4 T3-%
512-0960 34 29 33304-704-002 L7 4 L5P=02010000 24 12 55004-116~000 EX 22
12-000 38 70 1 23387-734-000 L7 5 359-32011000 2h 13 | G35004-144-000-4 24 22-4
557-0410 42 A 31307 -9046=-000 L7 20 GsP-02C11000 24 kS 55054-119-000 2 e
£3-000 42 4 33302-754-200 67 4 §5P-520%7000 24 32 55005-115-500 2 17
255-000 L7 27 23335-7G4-0A0 o7 g G5P=-02014000 24 17 G5005-119-N00~2 2 371
31625-057-080 L2 28 331305-704~000 S ) 25P-12215040 76 1% 55006-119-000 2 36
31626-562~000 42 24 23310-704-000 L7 T G5P-02018700 26 18 55077-119-000 2 45
31625-555-740 42 41 33311-292-000 L7 21 GsP ~%1ﬂﬁ*3ﬁ“ 26 22 35008-119-000 2 40
21635-255-000 42 23 33311-704=-200 &7 2 558-110G023% 26 72 S3099-119-900 L 1
1435-351-000 47 24 33311-304-700 L7 15 ;s;—11”’?“3J 26 L7 350310-11%-7300 3 25-1
31460-515-0A0 [ 47 3339z-712-300 L7 19 25P-11004000 24 3 G3012-11%-400 27 L0
31£47-515-000 4z eR 53193-704-7000 47 ] 35P-11006200-4 24 I 53032-119-800 27 5
B1667-515-04/0 42 71 SI4L45=-512-000 I 17 34811005080 26 53 35015-114-000 f 52
21645 562-000 L7 &5 501-512-040-6 45 2 GRP-110046000 74 s 19-116-500 2 45
B1646~515-040 47 T3 2 1 2-512-000-4 g 22 35F=11007200 26 14 I5019-114-00n 5 Ld
B1644-562~0A0 Lz 41 5 5-512-000-4 L4 & G5P-11008000 25 L5 3327-115-800 4 [
31647-122-000 L2 7& a 5-812-000 LA 9 G5E-112209200 26 15 55020-T15-200 4 L1-1
21647562000 I 57 21510-512-040 b6 & 552~110120330 24 ] 535021-116~000 2 3
31645-542-0A0 42 54 S3511-512-030 s ¢ 35P~11011000 26 3I-2835022-114-000 2 G
B1E546~515-0A0 L2 i 5%511-592-000 Lé 210 G1139-117~8A7 T4 69 550773 L 29
314535-515-000 42 49 23534-155-000 Lé 26 51110-1145-90C 3t 71 357 2 20
31457-515-000 47 ug 53536-122-100 “h 15 G1113~11%~040 34 5 35 E: 75
A16560-515-300 42 13 35125-280-00¢ Y 61312-119-000 14 & 35 27 3z
B16462-562~000 62 36 33151-771-000 & 77 G1119-119-900 34 v 557 I3 1
316464-562-000 42 5 & 28152-771-000C 4 7 51131-119-000 34 27 3 A 24
21702-012-000 42 z 5315%-771-000 4 7S G31217-1158-000 LT 23 5 i 22
85801-515-000~a &0 1 53219-125-000 L8 44 51431-116-000 36 T4 G b 7
B1302-512~048 W0 D 1382726-125-G00 hé Lh SHLOZ-116-8R0 36 ER Y 5 19

61 —




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS £
Fart Mo, Page Ref Part MNo. Page Raf, Frart No Fage  Ref Part No Page Re
%2 X No. & E E No. % L No. Bk H Mo
G5047-116~DA0 [ 4 GS¥14-114-200 8 7 G5140-114-800 40 11 G322%-114-A00 12 33
535048-116-000 & b G3114-116-400 10 ? G3143~114-A00 56 110 33232-114-000 14 9
G504%-116-000 -] 18 53114~-116~A00 S 7 G5143-114-400 50 24 G3231-116-300 16 49
G5030-116-000 4 1 GST11e~-114-400 5% ? G5146-119-400 3 39 65234-114-000 14 32
G5051-1145-000 A 146 457115-114-800 =} 8 3514646-119-400 10 40 G5235-114=-200 14 Zh
GEO38-116~A00 2 2 C5115-1146-800 10 8 G3146~-119-800 54 48 PGE5235-1156-000 P8 ]
55055-1146-200 2 7 531715-116-880 34 8 GI144-119-800 58 54 G5236-116-000 18 40
G5058-116-700 2 b4 GE115+-1146-800 58 8 G5145-119+-300 3 L0 GH240-114-040-24 18 16
G506&60-116-000 £ 25 C5715-114=-000 8 [ 35146-11%-800 10 41 G3244-116-040-4 16 34
65063-116-000 5] S G3115-916-C00 10 é 651446-119-300 54 49 G35247-114-000~-84 1% 34
G5044-114-800 & 43 05115-114-C00 S & 55144-119-200 58 55 35242-116-000~4 18 18
55085-116-A00 ] 37 G5115-196-C00 58 & 535147-114-C00 54 18 G5243-11%-000 14 32
GI8A6-11D~-000 34 40 G5117-1%17-000 5t 66 $5147-%14-000 510 A 55243-114-030 1% 1a
G5066-116~-000 4 L6 65117-117-000 S8 44 35148-114-£00 56 5 G5244-116-000 14 37
GS0&67-116-400 <] 32 53311%9-1146-C00 a3 51 G5148-114~¢00 69 19 55244-116-000 18 14
C306B-116-000 & 39 G5119-114-C00 54 52 GS149-716-C00 &0 20 G52&45=-1146-0D0 16 11
G5069-114-A00 4 3 G5119-116-000 17 2T 65150-116-C00 56 15 G5245-1146~010 18 iR
63072-116~000 o] L4 65119-116-000 58 25 65151-114-C00 55 1 G5245-114-000-4 14 10-1
G507Z-116~000 & 45 G5123-119~400 1N & S159«116-C00 60 18 G5245-1146-000-2 18 33-1
GSA75-T146-ADD & 29 G5120-11%-400-4 10 HL=%1 65151-114~000 56 13 G5246-115-840 14 29
65075~114-000 4 26 55120-11%-890 10 65 £51951-3146~H00 60 22 552646-1146-840 18 5
55077-116-800 & 2?2 65120-119-800-4 10 6511 65152-114-800 54 e G5246-114~BA0D 14 22
G5078%-1146-000 & 28 GS122-11%wC00 10 A3 55157-114-C0D 54 73 55264a~1156-840 18 &
55081-119-0R0 6 20 55121-11%~2400 i 41 $152-115-000 58 &0 £5247-116-000 16 35
550237=-116-400 b 41 $121-719-400-4 3 1-1]55152-114-£00 58 &1 65247-116~000 18 17
G3035-116~-484A0 & 30 G5121-119-300 9 472 3752-119-A00 3 75 352352-114-400 T8 29
55095-11é6-404A 52 19 G5121~-119-900-4 ] 62-1|55152-119-800 10 69 35252-116=~400 18 1
55095-116~A08 572 20 55122-117-000 54 59 55152-119-€00 58 62 G3253-115-A00 186 20
G5895-114-480¢C 52 21 55123-117~000 59 Lb 55152~119- FG“ sS4 76 G5252-116~A00 18 2
G5095-116-804 52 15 G5124-117-407 54 bé 55152-11%-600 3% 3 65261-1146-000 16 50
65095-114-30%8 52 16 35125-116-400 52 12 55152-118- HDO 54 77 33262-116~000 18 52
G5095-114-30C 52 17 6G5125-117-a00 532 L4 25201-1192-00C Y4 1 G5263~1158=-0A0 16 18
45121-1374-A00 8 24 G3127-1146-200 52 o G3202-11¢-30¢C 13 27 u5331-’19—000 20 1
G3131-116-400 Sh 24 65127-114-300 5¢ 7 65203-119-000 12 [ G33071-117-000-4 20 1=
65101-119~000 8 35 G5127-1145-000 S 8 55234-119-007 18 1 55302-11%-400 20 3
G3132-116-400 8 18 G5129-115-000 3 L9 35205-119-000 12 s G5303-11¢-290 20 13
G3t132~114~400 54 20 53129-114-C400 10 31 53203¢6~1139-000 12 43 55313~119-000 21 36
53122-116-000 10 20 GS129-11%-¢00 54 £3 55237-1192-000 12 4 G3354-117-04a0 20 15
GHTHE-114-800 £ 31 G3129-115-¢00C 33 2L 55207-119-200 13 20 53335-119-900 20 14
5 116~400 St 30 G5126-~114-D00 3 S0 55 “3m1r? FEE 18 25 35334-112-090 20 6
B 119000 s &7 G5129-116-200 10 o2 35239-116-000 16 1% G5307-119-000 20 1
e 119-000-4 8 &7-76532%-114-000 56 19 3 12 16 G5I128-117-900 20 26
o5 146-050 10 54 6512%-114-500 i 5 % 12 1% 55339-119~-9017 22 50
3 ”Q? 4] S6=1105130-114-C00 172 L2 3 12 g 5 3-119=-040 22 L5
e £1 251353-115-000 S5 52 3 12 1 CE311-119-0a0 22 17
10 5¢ S3TER-1146-000 10 L3 3 12 &7 G3312-11%-040 272 32
54 rgs 33130-11£-000 53 52 - 12 47115531 3-119-n0n 17 %
XA 75 35131 -114-C002 S 59 1L 417 L-112-0Q0 b 7
119-000 53 L7 35131-116-205 54 57 14 19 S-119-700 20 57
119-9307% 5 e &4 35131-114-000 3 £9 14 19-1 £-113-0C0-4 22 1
1th-ang @ i3 53%31-116-200 54 53 XA 15 7=119-000 22 A
14~ a a0 54 13 G3132-114-330 2 L3 ik 52 T-119-040 22 G
b=z A0 17 13 53132-114-200 1% s 12 38 T9-114~700 22 27
4Lo2pD A 13 G3I132-114-3970 54 L7 12 A1 19-119-040 27 15
P-000 4 T4 CEiA2-1145-000 5% 1z 14 3 20=114-800 7 71
3-000 10 5% 33133-115-400 2 I i 37 IT-4179-040 22 4
B-000 3 4 33133-152-2100 i I % 12 370 21-119-990 272 24
2-007 12 39 SE1EL=114~800 54 11 1-040 13 42 2e-119-000 20 75
3-000 54 49 GSE33-114-a00 5% I foAaks 14 2 23-114-0010 22 L2
F-000 58 i G3134-116-aC0 © 7 ER 14 & J3-118-000 20 1z
4040 3 20 §53136-715-230 10 61 : T Ty i-119-000 Efe ¥
A-0AT 1 22 231%5=11%-2492n 10 59 12 LE L-119 o 57 3T
A-TAD 54 22 G3135-119~200 14 &0 172 (34 L=115 o 20 11
AmOa0 5A 29 F9135-112-007% S 72 12 15 24 -310-000 21 kR
EEMIN A 52 35135-119-500 17 2 14 L5 Sl A 0 e
G-0C07 1o 51 F1I7-114-000 54 3 12 26 5-11%-250 20 12
000 i R 5h z 14 14 e Sh s
, ) s as Totig-a » ' 18 74 an o
: g7 7-11%-a00-% 8 14 21 EP Y
3 10 17 5E137-115-2300 ° 18 L 25 5
4 T 114400 54 17 25137-115-500-4 & 125 14 23 L2 21
5 1-1146-A00 58 17 S513E-138-0070 57 25 1% 7 21 a1
i P-116=820 g 19 33133-914-000 5% 25 14 2 27 24
3 T-114-RAD 13 21 35133-718-400 e 25- 18 8 27 23
5511%-114-4272 54 21 55138=-119-200-4 10 25 16 25 27 119
53112-114-a40 59 20 G5138-11%-300 kRS 23- 18 G 22 41
G511 3-114-400 3 12 FE133-119-200-4 10 5= 14 24 22 F |
GE1TI-114-200 12 12 5139-11%-400 56 13 10 2z 30-%
2511T-144- K00 54 12 139-116~807 50 14 W2 32 11
GETTS-116=a00 52 Te 1L 0-114-000 24 =z 12 Lb 22 1

|

— 62




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

Part No. Page Ref Part Mo. Page Ref. Part No. Page  Ref Part No. Page et
£ X M ¥ K Ne % | Ne. &R X Ne.
G5336-116-000 22 43 G5509-114-900 24 5 G5802-114-000 17 11 36203-119-600 30 12
G5401-116~AA0 E 2 65509-114-000. 24 41 GS303~114-000 12 2% G6203-119-400 10 10
G5401-114~AA0 10 2 65510-114-000 24 L6 6G5324-114=-000 5 23 55301-119-000 32 23
654D01-116-AA0 54 1 G55512-116-000 24 48 | G5804-116-000 10 19 GH40T-119-0A0 29 1
G5401-116-AAD 58 1 65512-116-000 26 91 G5804~-114-00D 54 19 36432-119-DAD 29 2
G5602-116=AAD 8 53 G5513-3146-000 24 L9 G5804-116-000 58 19 5454331190480 2% 3
G5402-114~-AR0 10 24 G5514-1146-000 24 51 G5805-116-000 8 22 56404-119-040 29 4
G5402-116~4A0 S4 56 G5517-114-000 24 43 65535-116-000 10 18 56405~119-040 29 5
G5402-116-AAD S8 16 G5517-1146~000 26 50 G5895-114-000 54 18 G6406-119-0A0 2% 6
G5404~-116=-0A0 14 29 G5518-114-0A0 24 13 65305-114-209 g 1% 36407=-119-040 29 7
G5405-116-0A0 24 18 G5599-1146-000 24 11 G5807-114-000 15 19 G6408-110=040 29 8
G5406-116-AA0 16 41 G5520-11%-000 24 4 G5308-116-000 14 8 5640%-119-DA0 29 ?
G5408-116=-000 24 32 G5521-114-000 24 14 65809-116=-000 12 18 36410-119-04a0 29 10
G5409-116-000 24 31 65522-116=000 24 10 55810-116-000 12 14 64411-119-DA0 29 17
G5409-116-000 26 34 G5523=-1146-000 24 5 655156-114-00N & 3 G64T2-119-040 29 18
G5410~116-AA0 56 24 G5524-116=-000 24 7 65817~1146-800 14 24 G6L13~119«0AD 29 1¢
G5410-116-AAD 60 11 G5525-116-000 24 6 65517-116-000 16 3 G6414=119=04A0 29 20
G5411-116-000 8 33 G5526-116-000 24 9 G5519-115-000 24 12 65415-119-040 22 17
G5412-116-AA0 4 46 G5527-116-000 24 1 63820-116-000 24 59 56501-119-000 A 11
G54%12~-116~0A0 4 51 -65528-114-000 24 2 G5820-115-000 26 &1 36502~11%-000 A 15
G5420-116-A00 8 32 G5601-114-000 42 9 GS&21-116-000 17 42 GES503~119-000 4 19
G5620-116-A00 54 32 G5601-112-000 38 13 G5821=-116-000 16 6 C6504-119-0A0 14 9
G5421-116~0AD 6 60 G5602-116-000 42 15 G58272-116-000 12 55 G6535-11%-040 14 8
65622~116-000 25 g-72 G5602-119-000 38 15 4 g5323-116-000 20 B | 66506-119-080 14 10
G5423-116-A00 20 20-2] 65603-119-000 19 16 G5824-116~000 16 L0 6G£507-119-040 18 50
1423-114-000 56 23 G5605-116-000 34 10 65824-116-00D 24 30 G&5DE-119-04A0 20 18
S423-116-000 60 1 65605-116-000 38 30 G5824-114-000 26 14 66509-119-04D 20 1%
GSL25-116-0AG 27 35 G5605-116-000 43 40 65824~116-000 24 34 GE310-118-0A0 27 38
G5425-114-0A0 52 37 G5605-116-500 54 3¢ 63825-116-000 12 L GE501-119-0A0 24 33
GS427-%14-A0D 27 17 C5406-114-000 42 31 G3827-1146~-000 24 £ GE4A0T-115-0A0 24 7
65430-114-000 276 63613-116-040 3B 3% 4 §5530-114-000 16 27 | 66701-119-04D 52 26
G5432~116-000 g 1 G5614~116~040 38 27 G5830-116-000 18 11 G&702-11%-040 Ard 19
G5434-1146-000 27 15 G5616-116-000 38 32 G5231-116-000 2 22 G5213-119-040 34 77
G5435-114-000 20 ?20-1]| 65621-114-000 33 24 65532-116-0090 24 50 69213-119-00C 34 g4
6G5435-114-000 26 8-11765622~-119-000 33 1 G5332-116-000 25 52 G3214~11%-000 34 8D
G5441-116-000 27 27 G5623-1146-000 38 & 55835-114-000 12 £ 3 G2215-119-000 34 78
G5445-116-~000 24 19 55624-115-000 iR L7 658:5-116-00C 16 5 25216-119~000 2 19
65453-116-000 8 4 65625-1146-002 38 37 | 53336-11746-000 14 35 52217-119-000 L6
55653-1146-000 10 A G5426~114-000 39 490 6G5837-114-000 24 &5 G2212-115-000 48 40
G5455-1146-000 27 7 L3627-114-000 EE 20 53537-114-000 26 13 532229-119-000 34 81
65460-116-000 10 3 G5628~116-400D 39 63 55839-116-000 2 12 63233-114-040 L4 24
G5660-116-000 14 %1 55628-114-000 38 &2 G534D-116-002 6 63 GE730-116-000 L4 25
G5460-116-000 26 10 65629-11¢-a30 34 &1 G5841-1146-000 2 1z 52231-%14-000 L 24
G54460-116-000 42 13 G342%~114-800 39 61=1] 55 4p-11¢6-407 2 41
G54460-114-000D 58 5 5562°-116-000 38 60 C3RL2-114-000 4 5
G5462-114-000 & 81 G5630-1146-400 38 56 55%43~-1146-7009 24 3¢ HA=0T02003~00 10 1é
G5462-114-000 16 47 G5630-114-000C 38 55 55843-114~000 26 53 He=0Z28500-80 30 7
G5462-116-000 24 17 G5631-116-040 18 44 65544-115-200 4 2 44-3306530-00 10 g
65462-116-000 27 19 C5632-116-040 38 L5 358L5-116-0G0 & $3 HA=3036700-40 o I
G5464-116=000 3 5 65633-116-40D 3R 42 55846-115-900 2 13 42-203£800-00 30 T4
G5464-1146-000 1% 59 65632-116-000 39 41 G3347-116-000 56 27 Hae=00236900~44 30 s
C5666-116-000 20 23 G5634-714-002 3 53 G5547-11£-00C0 40 32 H4-0036900-48 30 3
G3464-116-000 24 12 S5641-176-000 43 17 55543-116-000 12 40 H&-3037000-00 4 12
TLbL-115-000 38 10 G5642~116-000 43 14 G5°50-114-000 24 L MA-D007800-00 3 42
SLbL=116-000 54 5 G5643-119-000 &3 1 35850-1146-007 2b Lg H4-0007100-00 30 &
G5444-115-000 54 39 5644-115-000 43 L 6G5353-116-000 2 21 HE=3137120-00 10 17
35465-116-000 15 4% 1 65645-116-000 L3 11 55854-116-000 & 34 |wa-g207203-00 10 2
53445-116-000 20 24 G5646-1146~000 43 10 G6EI15-114-0A0 22 17 HA=J309570-00 30 17
G5465-1146-000 24 14 55867-116-000 43 & G621%-114-1000 22 18 Ha-0002430-00 3G 15
G5465-116-000 26 11 65645-1146-2300 43 B 35101-119-AR0 32 1 002-10 12 19
G5465-114-000 24 37 C5669-116-A028 L3 7 G4101-119-D40 32 1 2302-00 12 16
E3L65-114-000 42 12 G5650-119-000 43 43 G&132-112-0aD 32 2 2oa5-00 13 =
G5465-114-000 54 Ih 65651-31%-400 &3 25 GHTa3-11%-DA0 32 3 2505-00 32 17
G5445-~116-000 24 20 35655-119-001 43 30 54104-115-0a0 32 4 2010 17 2z
GSL91-114-400 27 21 G5656-119-000 5] 28 Segan in 2 7119 32 3
GELO2-114-A00 27 T GSAST-119-0A0 ) iy e 15 O30 3z N4
G5693-116-A00 27 5 G56535-119-0A0 63 z3 37 5 5115-00 32 11
G54Y4-116-ROC 27 26 G5459-114-000 [ 1% GE113-119~000 32 & 5132-0 32 E
35496~116-A00 27 29 G5660-114-404 4n L3 G6117-119-080 23 11 5306-G0 ? 25
G5499-114=A00 27 8} 35660-116-400 40 Lh S8118-116-Dap g 12 I309-50 iz 13
38501-118-400 ek 54 35660-116-002 LN &7 56113116 =0A0 29 17 TEMA-00 27 310
CE502-114-000 24 &4 G5642-114-00P 40 45 56125-119-040 29 14 He =0132503-00 32 14
G5532-116~000 26 &0 65661-119-000 [ L8 66127-115-0410 2% 15 H¢-1225503-00 27 19
G550G3-114-000 24 37 Che62-119-A0C 43 2h L6122-119=-040 EL] 14 HM-07%0142%-90 12 27
G55034-116-000 24 L7 G5630-1146-000 34 11 G6127-119-000 30 13 HN-0001600-1D0 32 18
G5505~115~000 24 21 G3530-115-000 LE:] 28 Ga124-115~200 30 19 HE-J002RN0-00 72 7
G5506-116-0A0 24 54 GH630-1146-004 52 23 GeE126-119-500 30 20 HP=~TAZOPAA~T2 3 a1
5550G7-116-000 24 40 55£31-115~000 34 g 66126-115-400 39 13
G5538-116-000 2 26 05652-116-000C 34 1 G62032-119-000 30 T
G5509-116-000 24 27 G5901-114~-000 17 12 GA?03-119-200 10 11 I=20-11532900 L7 32




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS # 5
Part No. Page Rel Part Na. Fage Ref. Part No. Page Redt. Part No. Page el
S " No, & L3 No. 8% B Ma 3 H Mo
MMT-390B7400 36 4 : SK=3682000-5¢C 44 27 SM-46041502-TP 12 28
MHT-1908183D 34 L2 SK-34825020-5¢C 46 2 SM-6041502~-TP 14 13
MTJ-VvHMO35400 32 34 PE~1501501-a0 43 19 §4-1031551-5°7 4 3 SM~6%41502-T¢P 18 15
MTJI-¥HO05800 32 35 PA=-2090501-00 35 19 SM-104604601-5C 3 21 SM-&041402-TP 2 15
MYS~PO08S0AD 32 34 PA-2002502-40 w2 21 SH=10L0401~-5C 2 77 SM~&04625302~Tp 52 33
MTS~-PO1050A0 32 3T FA-200L001-410 26 [ SM-16453601-5¢C 11 68 SM-6042502~TP 56 25
M3011~052~44D 32 39 PA-2503001-A0 20 17 SM-1060601-5¢C 56 35 SH-£042502-TF 40 10
MBLJ1~180-2AP Iz 27 PA-Z2515001-40 h 28 SH-1040601=5C 50 3 SM-6031002-TP 24 7L
MBLOT~T81-RAP 32 28 PA-2525001-40 26 6 SM-1040801-5¢C 4 30 SHM-4051202-TP s 21
MELDT-T82-arp k¥4 29 PA-300&501-4A0 13 47 SM=1041001-5¢C 12 [ SKM-5051202-7P 3 3a&
¥R401-182-8aApP 32 35 PL-0151020~00 ] 3 sM=-1041201-5¢ 4 42 SM-6051202-TP i0 37
MES12~-120-9A0~-4 32 32 PL-0151022%~00 10 3 SHM-1061201-5¢C 14 11 SM=6051202-T2 12 53
MPS633-110-000 32 13 PC-013510256-040 20 21 SM-1341201-5¢ 18 37 SM~5051202-10 52 @
PC~01351023~00 54 3 SM-1G42301-8¢C 4 34 SM-5051202-~7TP 54 ZE
PC-01510292-00 58 3 SH-1042001-5¢C 4 2 SM-40C51202-7F 54 79
NM=-6230001-5¢C 4 4 PL-0151033-00 24 35 SM-1043001-5¢ 3 50 SM-4051202-TP 54 16
NM~-6030001-5¢ 8 48 PC~0157020~-00 25 3 SM-10461021-5¢ 24 L2 S5M-6051202-1P 58 T
NM-6030001-5¢C i0 30 PC-0151030-00 26 39 SM-1081001-5¢ 264 49 S¥-6051202~-7P 58 &b
NM=-603000%-5¢C 54 42 PJ-0320525~01 4 47 SM-3030457~5°F 56 30 SM-46051202-7TP 450 &
NM-6030001~5¢C 54 20 PJ-0329525-01 52 29 SM-3030451-5P 450 27 SM~46051402-TP 4 26
K¥-403000%~-5¢C 58 28 PY-0320525-01 54 31 SM~3030601~5¢C F4 24 IM~6051402-TP 4 31
NM-50300071-5¢ 40 4 PI=-0425100=-01 54 A SH=2030601-5¢C 2 26 SM-4051602-TP 8 52
NM-46040000-58 38 11 PU-042%100-01 58 4 SM~30304601=-5C g 73 IM-46051402-TF 10 28
NM-6040000-58 L 39 PI-3053405-02 34 9 SM-3030401~5¢C 1a 56 SM-4051002-1P 12 21
NM=46040001-5¢C 2 La PU-3010451-03 14 30 SM~3030401-3C 22 39 SM-46051402-TP 2é 42
tM-60400071-5C L 37 PJ=-3010651~03 27 31 SM-3031401-5¢ 14 11 SM-46051402~TP 54 53
~4040001-5¢C 22 22 PI-3071GH51~03 52 38 SHM=-3043601-5C ] 23 SM-5051402-TP 58 26
A= 6040001-5¢C 22 44 PJ=3010652-01 27 22 SM-3040601-5¢C 20 4 SKE-4051602-1F 14 13
NM=5040001-5¢C 56 24 PU=3020652-01 27 & SM-30e2201-5C [ 15 SM-50514602-TP 54 71
NM-&040001-5¢ &0 4 PJ-3040405-01 18 5 §M-3051001~5A 24 22-2 13M-6051602-1P 58 48
NM~&0500C0-58 38 9 PJ-3040405-~01 38 24 SHM-3051001~52A 26 1-2 1sM-8052002-7P 12 23X
NM-4050000-58 L3 Lz PJ-3040451-01 38 12 s¥-3051201-5¢C 2 4b T | SM-4052002-TP 12 30
NM-4050001-5¢C 2 5 PJ=-3062452-01 A 59 5¥-33051201-5¢ 3 7 SHM-4052002-TP 14 21
NM-4050001-5¢ ? 11 P4-T0L0651-01 4 50 SM-3051401-5¢ 4 t6 SM-AT52072-T8 22 5
NM=4050001-5¢C 4 L0 PI-30406581-01 8 55 A¥-3053401-5¢C 27 @ S%=-4052002~TP S4 62
NM-5350001~5¢C 12 32 LU-3360651-01 11 25 SM-3052001-5¢ & 10 SM-4552002-TR 5% 40
NM-5050001-5¢ 14 22 P-30L404651-0 14 ) SM-3051601-5¢C 6 61 §4-4052502-TP 22 10
NM-50572001-5¢ 27 3 PU-I040651-01 19 Lg SM-4L220831-5D LA 53 SM-El52802-T2 22 16
NM-s250003-5¢C 38 17 PI-304L0651-01 42 4 SM-6051231-5¢C 32 21 S=5052502-7P 27 34
NM-5060301=5¢ & 27 2)-30L0651-01 54 3 SM-4L051281-5¢C 32 7 S#-5C053IN2-Te 27 2
HM=-5050001-5¢ 6 34 PU-3050651-01 p 7 SH=L053201-8N 38 11 §M-40353002-T® 54 47
41-5¢ 4 75 Pi=3040652-91 27 18 SM-S3LGLST-5C 54 29 5M=-5053002-TF 58 62
Bi=8€ 2 &3 PU-5040652-01 27 z2e SM-504G451~52 ey k] 3#-5054002-TP 2 12
31-5¢C 10 Lg 21-1040852-01 27 23 £D3TL0E-TE 27 i3 FM~5C2560222-7P g 1
21-5¢ 16 13 o= SL2T-01 3 52 52I1(72-7F 54 21 SReal50002-TH 10 1
Ti-5¢C 14 S PJ- 2651-01 240 22 FHTA0l2~TR A0 3 2CHL202-TR 12 31
1-5¢ 19 L33 P~ 300459 -mM 27 in L ZTE-TE 3 t7 5554002-Th 54 2
1-%¢ 5 21 s- Ces1-52 1A L8 T2-712 10 29 £034002-Te 51 2
1-5¢C A 65 Py 0s5s2-21 27 2c 22-7r 54 6% 5555502-TF L T3
1-5¢ 5L g2 el- 2021 -ad 38 Lo nr-Te 58 27 £0H703402-7P 5 2
-5C SR L5 oy o} 2 & 27-TP 16 20 FM=ATATIG 2T 2 35
5¢C 5% 69 ai- s H a0 Tai-Te 3 14 M-5T41002-7R & 21
5S¢ L7 12 EES 14 ks SEER 24 o ERealE1503-TR 4 5
X L2 22 R 19 13 nieTe 24 54 HTEING2-TE 3 25
A 1L 4 Rs- 54 23 Tr-gz 40 L3 EIEYON2-T R 14 2
5r 24 15 55 5% 4% = 170 & cOZ-1F 18 Lt
s 24 £5 R 14 L4 o 12 co2-Te 18 53
24 <3 R L4 5 s 14 gnz-tE 27 11
24 B4 L. s A = 18 Lo2-7¢e sS4 g
20 1e oy - I 75 ® 24 1énz-Te £ 3
20 37 |oa-s 5L 54 e ¢ &
k 52 4 R 5@ T P 6 TI-7p A t7
o EXA 25 s g 7-7® 14 27
51 ? 33 " 1 Te kX 25
st 12 = 1e 2g re 22 ® S
SE 47 z2 L 2 5 e ki P 7 57
w7 A Q2 » o o B o A P a
5 S-k T 38 33 3 5 c 54 e 26 ER
S3215=-47 43 5 e 54 4 g T2-yw 24 57
5 TE5019-5p i 3 s 54 11 3 lr-r3m 4 &5
N3-42302190=-57 432 Su-L2s0201-50 1= sz Igs = 59 2% B HGE-TE 1o 53
N3-£720300-5P 18 Sp-04L702%1-ge iy 3z 5% = 510 12 5% £32-TR ENA &7
N5-2D093310-50 L6 Su-SL3L24at-un 44 21 5 TE 41 ERA 5 Te 26 &2
NE- 511031050 Lé 2% |sp-0582771-70 L3 23 N g o % 5 SM-ENEIN2-TR E 15
NE=£110310-57 44 T4 Sheis 302 T T Su— TE il [ AM-LDA2002-TR 2 &5
HE-41 ge L0 19 50 sz L2 47 sM=b Te 27 3 SM-L382003-TE 10 15
5o L7 28 o bl L7 Lg S5U-5 Te 54 59 M- GERRAZ-TE 19 L7
e 43 2 ) 72 T IM- g Te 94 Lo laMe=aZ420%2-7R 14 o
3 se 24 21 5o T4 L7 SH- g Te 52 : F3Me£2520%2-T8 18 45
i ~op 35 s ok ; o Laves 2 Y R R EEL 54 15
i
L | _




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS & 5
Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Red. Part No. Page Ref
2% . No. &8 x Mo, % 3 ® Mo, £% .| Mo

§M-6062002-TF 58 135 SM-9063503-5P & 76 55-~8110510~5N “L 14 WP-3430830-5¢C 50 1%
SM=6362502-TF 6 50 SM-9055503-5p b 74 §5-8110510-5°P L2 30 WP=-3450000-50 13 1
SM-6062502-TP 16 43 [5M-9031403~-5¢ 5 57 §5-8110523-71P 42 80 WP-0450000-50 18 57
SH-6062502-TF 20 7 SH-9052503-5¢ 24 66 55-8110520~7P L2 70 WE-0L50000-5D L0 L4
SM-4062502~TF 22 2 SH~9032503-5¢C 26 58 S5-5%5110753-5PF Le 29 WP-04E20%4-5D 472 Td
SM~6062502~-TP 22 7 SM-9082503-5¢C 26 67 55-8110750-5P 42 4L WE-3501014~-5¢C L 3
SM-6062502-T7P 22 49 S2-1110401-M2 ) 3 $5-8110757-5P 42 59 WP-0501014~5¢ [yA 7
SK-6043002-TP B 10 53-1110601-H2 b 17 $5-B8123070-5P 36 50 4P-050710146~5¢C (XA 28
SK-6063002-TF B 14 S5-1060610-5P 22 35 $5-2150410-5P L2 bé WP=2510514-5D L3 15
SM-6063002-TP 10 10 55-1060610-5P 50 38 $5-8130410~5P 4 1% WP-0520656=54 L7 25
SM=46063002-TF 10 14 55~1061010~-59 & 40 55-3150710-5P 40 9 WP~0531000-5¢ 2 6
SM-&063002-TF 12 1 $5-1061010=5P 22 Ie $5-8150710~5¢ 42 43 WP-0DS310030-5sC 2 10
SM-6063002-TF 16 12 55-2090710-5P 34 31 §5-8150710-5P 42 53 WE=0534000-5¢C 2 4B
SM-46063002-TP 18 21 §5-2110915-TP 34 72 $5-8150710~5°7 42 75 WP-(3531000-5¢C 4 18
SH-4063002-TP 1B 39 55-2110930-5F L6 A §5-8150710-5P &6 32 WE=03531007-5¢C 4 28
SM-4063D02-TP 54 10 $5-5060410-5P 16 31 §3-8150759-5P I8 69 WP-3531000-5¢ 1tz 23
§M-6063002-TP S& 14 $5-5060410-8P 18 3 §55-8151550-5P 34 a, WP-3531000-5¢C 14 7
SM-6063002~T? 58 10 |55-5020710-5¢F 34 2 55-37151554~5P 36 22 WP-0531000-5¢C 2L 22—
SM-6063002-TP 58 14 155-3090210-5°P 52 18 $4-%151550-5P 42 7 WP-0531000-5¢C 26 14
SH=6063502-TP 16 15 $5-5090612-5P 52 14 §5-8152030-5§P L0 13 WP=0531000-5¢ 26 44
SH-6063502-TP 18 30 §5-5110719-5F 13 14 $$-24660530-TF 40 12 WP-0531000-5¢C 27 L
SM-6043502-TP 26 27 SS-6060220-5P 34 22 55-84404610-TP 36 16 WP=3531000=5¢C sz 1M
SM-A065002-TF 5S4 70 §3-6060220-5F 34 57 SS-RA5081D-TP 40 4 WP-3531001-5¢ T2 19
5H-6065002-TPF 58 47 55-6080323-57 34 7a 55-84531130~5P 38 T WP=-0531001-5s¢C 32 26
SH-4081542-CP 42 50 §5-6080710=5P 33 Lb §5-B681450-TP 6 13 WP-0540840~SE L7 26 )
SM-6082002~5F 40 29 $5-6081810-85P 38 25 $5-9090813-TP 43 32 WP=0641601-5¢C & 9 é
SM-&6082002~TP 2 16 §5-6090440-5P 43 5 $5-9090813-TF 43 34 WP=-J0841601~5¢C & 48 ‘
SM-6082002~TP & &9 §5~6090540-5F 34 37 $5-9091010-5P 18 5% WP~06L1601-5¢ 16 17
SM-4082002-TF 12 5 §5-4090650-8P 38 54 55-5091010=5p 38 65 dP-0641601-5¢C 14 53
SM-5082002-TP 18 24 55-5090810-5P 40 14 §5-9110513-718F 43 ® WP-0£41601-5¢ 18 32
SM-40B2002-TP 34 g2 §55-6091210-§F 40 27 55-9120910-TF 42 59 WP~0&41601-5C 22 4
SM-6082502-TF 8 26 §5-6091212-1¢ 66 7 $5-9121212~7TP 43 13 WP-0641601-5¢C 24 23
SN-4082502-TF 12 13 S5-6110480-5P L6 47 §SS-2121410-TF 43 18 HP-0661601-5C 24 61
SM=4082502-TF 18 4 55-4111140-5° a3 7 §5-9150730-5P 43 27 WE-06416531-5C 24 69
SM-60B2502-TP 20 28 $8§-6111610-5°P 14 .28 $5-9151120-CP 43 3 WP~D6414601-5C 24 23
sK-4082502-T°F 54 25 $55-63116170-50 1% 4 §535-3151420-TP 43 35 WP-0&41601-5C 24 264
SH-6083002-5% 24 T4 $E~4111610-5P 20 2 $55-9152130-5P 36 27 WP~0641601-5¢ 26 31
SH-6083002-TF 24 53 53-6111610-5P 43 23 55-9202443-CP 42 13 WP-3641601-5¢C 26 70
SH=~4608X00E~TP 26 b4 $5-4121350-5F 42 78 $5-95660720-5F Lé 38 WP-0441601=5¢C 27 13
SM-6083502~TF 24 58 $5-4121210-5°F “? 4z 55-9660910-5p &2 18 WP~ 3650875-5D 43 34
SM-6107002-TP 52 2 55-6721210-5P o7 52 55-9660940-5F &2 39 We-[D651056-5D L3 2
$M-8030302-TF 24 3 $5-6122030-8° 36 L9 §5-7661120-CP 35 12 WA-3851054-5D 4% 26
SM-S030502-TP 56 14 55-4152012-T® L 24 WP-J451954-5n 43 Li
SK-32030502-TP 40 21 $5-4661110-5P 34 21 WE-0671014-5E 4 67
S-80310832-TP 22 19 53-5741010-5¢ L5 43 TA-1059504-R0 34 14 WP=US41800-5¢C & 55
SM-3030802-TP 22 L7 SS-70BT13310-5N L& 23 TA-1250775~R0 XA 1% WR=0981600-5¢ ] 7
SM~BOLDSN2-TO & g 55~7090710-57 34 26 4P -0241600-5¢C 2 28
SH-8340502-TP 10 g S5-709071G-5% 34 L3 WP-0341630-5¢ 12 3
SM-B0405032-TF 54 ® 55-7090712-5°F 3L 59 WP-0250515~50 34 23 WP-0241500-5¢C 1% 23
SM-30403502-TF 5% 9 §5-7070910-5°P 36 38 Wp-02505%6-50 14 54 WP=0241600-5C 20 30
SM-2040602-T7 24 3-3[55~7093910-5°P L% 12 WP-0320500~-5¢C 2 23 WP-0341609-5¢ 54 27
SM-3041402-TP 27 23 $5-70%0%13-5° Lé 3 WP-0320503-8¢C & 75 WP-0241607-50 2 18
SM-3044002-T1P 2z L& §5-70%1110~5P 3R 2 wP-0320500-5¢ 10 5% WE-0550002~5P 3L B3
SH-3050602-T® 12 7 55-7091410-5P L 11 WP-0329500~5¢L 2z 21 WP-G250052-5P o 10
SM-3050602-TF 20 9 55-7410413-5Y 4 16 WP-3320502-5¢ 56 31 WP-1202G14-5D 19 50
SM-85050602-T# 20 16 3§-7110510-5° A 19 WP-0320550-5¢C ) 22 MP~13025721-5C 2 i
sM-3050402-7P 2 70 §3-7410540-5¢% [ 16 AP-0320501-5C 4 4 WP=1%02501-5¢C 17 56
SM-B050602~TF 2% 71 $5~7110713-5¢F Lb i0 WP-0320501-5¢ T 13 WP~1702630-50 W7 7
SK-3350802-TF & 38 55-7110713-%° S 1 WP-0371016-50 60 18 #3-0310002-xKN 2 27
SM-5D50802~-T9 16 7 §5-7110720-5p bb 21 ®E-0371074-50 34 L2 WS-031000 2N L 7
SH-8060602-TP B 21 55-711G720m5P S 30 WP-037102450D 15 bk W5-0310032-KN 2 2
SM-8060602-TP 1m0 2z 35-7110820~5% [ & WP-JLX0ENDI-5C Z 13 W5=-0310602-KkN 17 57
SM-35060602-TF 54 23 55-7130320-5% 4412 WP-0653800-5¢ & 3¢ Ws=0310002~KkN 14 12
SH-BO60602-TF S8 22 §5-7111120-5°P 34 15 | WF-0430800-5C 513 W3- 0313002-%N TE19
SE-B061002~TF g 25 §5-7111610-5h Ls 25 up=0433200~5C & 25 WE=F10002-8N 77 12
$M=-8061002-TP 54 33 §5~7150940-5P L% 45 |WP-0L30800-5C B eh I us-0310002-kx 22 Z0
SK=BDE1202=TF & L7 55~7151120)=§p an 10 WP-J430800~5¢C A SE Wi-0T10002-xN 22 40
S8-3061202-TP 12 7 §5-7151210-3% 42 68 | WP-0430803-5C s Wi-0410002-¥N z e
SM-2061202-TP 12 35 §5-7152810~-5P ] 10 Wew0430370-5C Mmoo sh W5-0610302-xn 3 [
5M-8061202-TP 16 4 55-7420750~5P Lz 14 4p~0430802-5¢C 12 &% WE-0L10002-KN 4 43
SM-3061202-TF 15 28 55-7620750-5P L2 40 WP-0420809-5C 22 w3 W5=0410802~KN 6 14
SH-5061402-TP é 25 §5-764%0870~5P 34 g5 WP-034630800-5C 24 39 WE-0L10302-KN 4 RS
SH-8061402~TF 14 25 S5-76%1750-TF 34 15 WP=-03530300-5¢C & 56 W5 0410002 -xN 2 L5
SM-8082002-TF 16 X3 55-83080310~7P [ 21 WP-04L338002-5¢C 24 L WS=0410002-XN 2 57
SH-8DE2002-TF 18 13 §$5-2030410-TP L T2 51 WP-0430830-3¢C 54 ! W5=-0410002-KN 19 34
§M-9353813-%F L7 23 $5-8030410-SP T4 52 wP-0430800-5¢C 56 2 WS=0610002-KN 1o L5
SM-9051203-5¢ 14 5 55-30330640~7° 36 40 | &P-0030800-5C 36 B K5~0410002-KN 1227
SH-9061080-S¢€ &7 0 §5-2031210-TH 47 5 WP=0432800-5¢ 58 3 ME-0610002-%N 17 S0
SM-9061203-5¢ & 4S 55-8110320-5P 34 70 WP-0430800~cC 58 351 R5-0410032-KH z0 5
Lou-2061203-5¢ 47 12 1%5-8110410-TP &0 31 WE-J630800-5¢ 50 14 Wi=0610027-5y 27 70




NUMERICALL INDEX QOF PARTS # 5l
Part Mo. Page Ref, Part No, FPage Ref, Part No, Page  Ref. Part Ne. Page  Ref
& & .3 MNa, =% 3 x Na. -] X Na, &8 " Mo
WE-0L10002-%N 24 40 W5-0621210=KF & &6
Ws=0&10002-KK 26 55 W5-0820002-¥N 2 17
WS5-046310002-KN 27 34 WS-0220002-KN & 56
WS-0410002~KN 52 34 WS~0820002-KN é 70
W-0410002-kN 54 L5 WS-08200072~KN 3 27
WS-0410002-KN St 60 WS-0R70002~KN 12 14
WS-0410002-KN 56 3 W5-08200072-%N 18 x5
WS-0410002-KN 56 7 45-0820002-KN 20 29
WS-0&10002~KH 56 12 W5=-0820002~%KN A 5e
W5-0410002-N 58 g W5-0820002-KN 24 57
WS~0410092-KN SR 50 WS-0820002~KHN 26 65
WS=-0410002~KN 50 13 W35-0820002-KN 54 26
W5=-04100302-KN 50 16 WS-1020002-KN 52 3
HA5-0410002~KN 40 23 WS=1220002-KN 12 57
WS~-0441040~KP 52 132 WS~1£43202-KR L7 1 .
WS-0451040-kP 38 58 WI-03641510-KP L2 L5 ’
W5~0510002-KN 2 L7
W5=-03570002-KN A 13
WS-0510002~KN 4 17 040-00000591 L0 41
WS=0510002-KN [ 27 040-00001380 40 40
WS-0512002-%N 4 39
WS-0510002~KH g 37
W5-05%510002-KN 10 39 101-09903 40 20
WS~0510002~KN 12 20 1607-11201 40 32
WS-0510002~KN 12 24 101-12059 40 11
W3-0510002-KN 12 54 101=-12357 40 5
H6-0510002-KN 14 & 101-12407 L0 21
-3510002-KN 24 22-3
~3~0510002-¥N 2é 1-3
W35-0510002-KN 2é 43
NS-0510002-¥N 24 73
AS-051C0002-KN 27 10
W5-0510002Z-KN 27 37
W5-0510002-kN 52 10
WS~031000Z-KN 54 39
N5-0512002-KHN 54 63
W5-2510002-KN 54 68
WS-0510002-¥N 54 80
Ws=03510002-kH 56 17
HS-D510002~kN 52 314
WS-03510002-KN 58 41
WS-0510002-KHN 58 43
WS-G510002-KM S48 &7
WS-0510002-xN 450 7
W3-0511302~KN 32 20
WS-T511 32 2s
W5-33521 &7 24
wWS-18 47 27
WSS L2 17
W3=355 43 a4
W3-08 2 34
A5- 3% & 12
=75 & ]
3-74 & 62
i35 b 18
04 g 30
~0% g &4
Az=04 18 14
J5-3% 10 L8
PRI 12 Z
i i 14 3
14 23
14 14
18 A
14 52
18 22
15 21
1% Ll
22 3
2k 24
2e £z
1 24 &3
S-0A10D 26 22
KR T 24 23
45=0£100 4 3n
NS =06100: 6 £9
Ws-J4700: 27 e
A5- 061007 54 16
[ WS-061720 54 29
[ wi-25100 53 16 _—

— B8 .



)h))%i\fﬁr‘xri)x‘r-)xxkxxxwx:xxxkﬁwuwv
Y xXx:i)ﬁx:xKxxxr.rwlx LI ol

XAX

)K-)lrx:rx)kx,\xx LA N N N N A N S XA m
K L A L N A A A N A kN
. )&fx”wu xxx)hxxxxx\,xx;:rixXxxxx»X“v\Myhxx
K LY LR A W K on 5 R A o
..K» xﬁﬂf xxfrxxﬂux\iyxkhzhx.xxxxxy»sv.nhkxxx,xn

ﬂo 2% :
( R P R R K R R xR
o ...?f 9 ﬂvr .x)nﬂl-,:rvnxkr,\lxxliﬁh nx\ .luN»XxJ. .\q., B ﬁ.

) u; = Wp W R
KX * B MR R R R K R K KK R
.. g atet !x.\» xkx.ﬂxx,rn.n nﬁ.lx?&)-uh)hv\,&) }N‘nlh

lxxx:xx.xklyxxhxi,lanxi:ﬂk

&Xii\. xxix;r:lx\xxwp!xx}:k}nx1!i..y

C p L o M WM WA MM M A M kR Al R m = oawom oM KM

oo R N N N s P T e P

LY XXY::XK&IVVX.Q:x)l:l:xuxi.ﬂ)x.h:xan))!

o R R A e e R e

L - e e S S N N N N N AN )

-, x J.,vfr.x,}lp»lJlx!x:ti:xl-{&lﬁlh.xik) bl

SO wom kM mw PR »ok A m A M L N N

. Xﬂ)i Hr\x‘xx xx_..ix».ix s xrk}x hi:lkﬂkil})i! x uﬁr LN rvz \YJ-.
; w, b

0 Kx Fy)x.,) xx&xxxyﬂxvunfx xnyxxﬂrv:ii):.y%fxllxwf»nxvKK f.u

X- x.mx)\xv,xrxxy_xﬁ&lxrr) - 3% Y

. ‘ M LI
L N A L fl.x/

. ..\VN“) yxyx!xuxxXﬂ:Xxx xXﬂix”XxJA) M xxvmxxﬂﬁ xyknmxxxv, R
} H{xxuxxlxix,x,,xxx.xxx.x S

*
=
x
x
x
»

%
)

oW .
e

e

\);)4)/:

x Rx

x

X L

0

i

s
x
>
X,
-
yu
x)‘
X
x
Ed
=
Y

o
W
st
5
L]
b4
K
e

x
h-]
x
x
L]
x
hd
.
ES
X
by
*
"
'
o

x,

b
A
X
xx
>

®
MY
=
x
)(:
x
)/lx
x
oA
ﬁh')cx n
x
H i’: »

]

pkyx
2K ¥R

a w

Jl w

n'nr!x_:r

Ak x
yr)f_:s
>

%
»
o

™ e ) ;
LY
L e e Vit Xxxxli..ff
-

* MM M f
SRR

R .
x%r“xﬂ ..)xx:ﬂ%ﬁf ~WX
Lt l.(y x;vf e *y ¥ "

njURG-R U,

st

Kanuki-cha 1-chome,
Tokyo 160, Japan
D JUKI TORYO

1 233,

Address

Cable

Telex

H

23223
: 031205} 1188, 1189, 1190

. 22867,

Prone





















